COUNCIL BRIEFING AGENDA 16 AUGUST 2022

5.1 NO. 357 (LOT: 3; D/P: 1879) LORD STREET, HIGHGATE - PROPOSED MIXED USE
DEVELOPMENT
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Development Plans

Shading, Solar and Ventilation Analysis

Acoustic Report

Environmentally Sustainable Design Report

Waste Management Plan

Summary of Submissions - Administration's Response
Summary of Submissions - Applicant's Response
Design Review Panel Minutes 20 April 2022

0. Determination Advice Notes

BOOoNOR~®ONE

RECOMMENDATION:

That Council, in accordance with the provisions of the City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme
No. 2 and the Metropolitan Region Scheme, APPROVES the application for Mixed Use
Development at No. 357 (Lot: 3; D/P: 1879) Lord Street, Highgate, in accordance with the plans
shown in Attachment 2, subject to the following conditions, with the associated determination
advice notes in Attachment 10:

1. Development Plans

This approval is for Mixed Use Development as shown on the approved plans dated
4 July 2022. No other development forms part of this approval;

2. Use of Commercial Tenancy

This approval is for a Restaurant/Café as defined in the City of Vincent Local Planning
Scheme No. 2:

Restaurant/Café means premises primarily used for the preparation, sale and serving of food
and drinks for consumption on the premises by customers for whom seating is provided,
including premises that are licensed under the Liquor Control Act 1988;

3. Boundary Walls

The surface finish of boundary walls facing adjoining property shall be of a good and clean
condition, prior to the occupation or use of the development, and thereafter maintained, to
the satisfaction of the City. The finish of boundary walls is to be fully rendered or face brick,
or material as otherwise approved, to the satisfaction of the City;

4. Visual Privacy

Prior to the occupation or use of the development, all privacy screening devices shown on
the approved plans shall be installed in accordance with the details and annotations
indicated on the approved plans, the satisfaction of the City;

5. Colours and Materials

Prior to the occupation or use of the development, the colours, materials and finishes of the
development shall be in accordance with the details and annotations as indicated on the
approved plans which forms part of this approval, and thereafter maintained, to the
satisfaction of the City;

6. Landscaping
6.1 A detailed landscape and reticulation plan for the development site and adjoining road

verge, to the satisfaction of the City, shall be lodged with and approved by the City
prior to commencement of the development. The plan shall be drawn to a scale of
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6.2

6.3

1:100, be generally in accordance with the landscaping plans dated 4 July 2022 and
show the following:

e Thelocation and type of existing and proposed trees and plants;

e Areas to beirrigated or reticulated;

e The provision of a minimum 10.4 percent deep soil areas, as defined by the
Residential Design Codes Volume 2;

e The provision of a minimum of 6.6 percent on structure planting areas
surrounding the roof terraces in accordance with the location and dimensions in
the approved plans; and

e The provision of a minimum of 16 trees contributing towards canopy coverage
within the deep soil and on structure planting areas provided. The tree species are
to be in accordance with the City’s recommended tree species list;

All works shown in the plans as identified in Condition 6.1 above shall be undertaken
in accordance with the approved plans to the satisfaction of the City, prior to
occupancy or use of the development and maintained thereafter to the satisfaction of
the City, at the expense of the owners/occupiers; and

Prior to occupation or use of the development, two new verge trees shall be planted
within the Broome Street verge adjacent to the subject site, at the expense of the
applicant/owner, to the satisfaction of the City. The species of the new street trees
shall be Jacaranda mimosaefolia (Jacaranda) and they shall be a minimum of 35 litre
capacity;

7. Car Parking, Access and Bicycle Facilities

7.1

7.2

7.3

Prior to occupation or use of the development, one visitor parking space, eight
multiple residential parking spaces and one commercial tenancy parking space, shall
be provided on site and are to be permanently marked for the exclusive use of visitor,
multiple dwelling, and commercial tenancy parking in accordance with Australian
Standard AS2890.1;

All driveways, car parking and manoeuvring area(s) which form part of this approval
shall be sealed, drained, paved, line marked and allocated in accordance with the
approved plans and with Australian Standard AS2890.1, prior to the occupation or use
of the development and maintained thereafter by the owner/occupier to the satisfaction
of the City; and

Prior to the occupation or use of the development, a minimum of two short-term
bicycle parking bays and four long-term bicycle parking bays shall be provided on site
in accordance with the approved plans to the satisfaction of the City. The design and
construction of the bike bays shall be in accordance with Australian Standards
AS2890.3: 2015 Parking Facilities Part 3: Bicycle Parking;

8. Building Design

8.1

8.2

8.3

The Restaurant/Café shall maintain an active and interactive relationship with Lord
Street and Broome Street during the hours of operation, to the satisfaction of the City.
Darkened, obscured, mirrored or tinted glass, roller shutters or the like are prohibited.
Curtains, blinds and other internal treatments that obscure the view of the internal area
from Lord Street and Broome Street are not permitted to be used during the hours of
the Restaurant/Café’s operation;

Ground floor glazing and/or tinting to the Restaurant/Cafe shall be a minimum of 70
percent visually permeable to provide unobscured visibility. Darkened, obscured,
mirrored or tinted glass or other similar materials as considered by the City are
prohibited;

All external fixtures, such as television antennas (of a non-standard type), radio and
other antennaes, satellite dishes, solar panels, external hot water heaters, air
conditioners, and the like, shall not be visible from the street(s), are designed
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integrally with the building, and be located so as not to be visually obtrusive to the
satisfaction of the City;

8.4 Meter boxes and fire boosters shall be located behind the street setback area, not be
visible from the street and where integrated into the building designed and located so
as not to be visually obtrusive to the satisfaction of the City; and

8.5 The awning, outdoor terrace, balustrading and other structures located within the Lord
Street Other Regional Road reservation shall be designed to be of a temporary nature
and removable, and shall be removed at the time when the reserved land is required
for the upgrading of the regional road, at expense of the owners/occupiers if required;

9. Acoustic Report

Prior to issue of a Building Permit, the submitted acoustic report (Acoustic Consultants
Australia, 1 July 2022) shall be updated to demonstrate compliance with the City’s Sound
Attenuation Policy No. 7.5.21, namely in relation to Section 4.4 and demonstrating that all
mechanical plant / equipment proposed to be installed would comply with the Environmental
Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997. All recommended measures included in this updated
report shall be implemented as part of the development and operated in accordance with, to
the satisfaction of the City prior to the use or occupation of the development and maintained
thereafter to the satisfaction of the City at the expense of the owners/occupiers;

10. Waste Management Plan

Prior to the occupation or use of the development, an updated Waste Management Plan shall
be submitted to and approved by the City. The plan shall be in accordance with the City’s
Waste Management Guidelines and must include the following details to the satisfaction and
specification of the City:

e Thelocation of bin storage areas and bin collection areas;

e The number, volume and type of bins, and the type of waste to be placed in the bins;

e Details on the future ongoing management of the bins and the bin storage areas,
including cleaning, rotation and moving bins to and from the bin collection areas; and

e The service and frequency of bin collections;

The Waste Management Plan must be implemented at all times to the satisfaction of the City;
11. Construction Management Plan

Prior to the development commencing a Construction Management Plan shall be lodged with
and approved by the City (including demolition and/or forward works). The Construction
Management Plan is required to detail how the construction will be managed to minimise the
impact on the surrounding area and shall include the following:

Public safety, amenity and site security;

Contact details of essential site personnel;

Construction operating hours;

Noise control and vibration management;

Dilapidation Reports of nearby properties;

Air, sand and dust management;

Stormwater and sediment control;

Soil excavation method;

Waste management and materials re-use;

Traffic and access management;

Parking arrangements for contractors and subcontractors;
Crane location and operation;

Consultation plan with nearby properties; and

Compliance with AS4970-2009 relating to the protection of trees on the development
site;
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12.  Public Art
12.1 In accordance with the City’s Policy No. 7.5.13 — Percent for Art the application is
required to make a public art contribution of $15,000 being one percent of the
$1.5 million cost of development.
In order to comply with the Policy, the owner(s) or applicant, on behalf of the owner(s)
shall submit a statutory declaration prior to the lodgement of a Building Permit
stipulating the choice of:

Option 1: Owner/Applicant chooses to co-ordinate the Public Art project themselves or
by engaging an art consultant

OR

Option 2: Owner/Applicant chooses to pay cash-in-lieu. Owner/Applicants who choose
Option 2 will receive a 15 percent discount on the Percent for Art contribution; and

12.2 The owner(s), or the applicant on behalf of the owner(s), shall comply with the City of
Vincent Policy No. 7.5.13 — Percent for Public Art in conjunction with the above chosen
option:

Option 1 -

Prior to the issue of a Building Permit for the development, obtain approval for the
Public Art Project and associated Artist; and

Prior to the first occupation of the development, install the approved public art project,
and thereafter maintain the art work;

OR
Option 2 —

Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit pay the above cash-in-lieu contribution
amount;

13. Clothes Drying Facilities
Prior to the occupation or use of the development, each multiple dwelling shall be provided
with a clothes drying area screened from the public realm in accordance with the Residential
Design Codes Volume 2, to the satisfaction of the City; and

14. Stormwater
Stormwater from all roofed and paved areas shall be collected and contained on site.

Stormwater must not affect or be allowed to flow onto or into any other property or road
reserve.

PURPOSE OF REPORT:

To consider an application for development approval for a Mixed Use Development at No. 357 Lord Street,
Highgate (the subject site).

PROPOSAL:
The application proposes a four storey mixed use development comprising of the following:
e  Four multiple dwellings facing Broome Street. Each dwelling is spread across the first, second and third

floors and has four bedrooms with a central walkway on the first level providing access to all units;
e A café tenancy on the ground floor at the corner of Lord Street and Broome Street;
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e Vehicle access provided from Broome Street, with 10 car parking bays provided on the ground floor;

e  Pedestrian access provided from Lord Street to the café tenancy and the residential lobby and dwelling
entries; and

e A community pocket park in the north-west corner along Broome Street with seating and a section of
wall designated for future public art work.

The subject site currently contains an existing single house fronting Lord Street which would be demolished.

A location plan is included as Attachment 1. The proposed development plans are included as

Attachment 2. The applicant’s supporting documentation, including a shading, solar and ventilation analysis,
an acoustic report, an environmentally sustainable design (ESD) report and a waste management plan
(WMP), are included as Attachments 3, 4, 5 and 6 respectively.

BACKGROUND:
Landowner: Imak Development Pty Ltd
Applicant: Arconic Design
Date of Application: 4 April 2022
Zoning: MRS: Urban
LPS2: Zone: Residential R Code: R100
Built Form Area: Transit Corridor
Existing Land Use: Single House
Proposed Use Class: Multiple Dwellings — P use
Restaurant/Café — A use
Lot Area: 544m?2
Right of Way (ROW): No
Heritage List: No
DETAILS:

Site Context and Zoning

The subject site is bound by Lord Street to the east, Broome Street to the north, a single house to the south
and 11 grouped dwellings to the west.

The subject site and all adjoining properties are zoned Residential R100 under the City’s Local Planning
Scheme No.2 (LPS2). The subject site and all adjoining properties are within the Transit Corridor built form
area and have a building height standard of six storeys under the City’s Policy No. 7.1.1 — Built Form (Built
Form Policy).

The existing development context along Lord Street generally consists of single and two storey residential
development, with some multi-storey commercial, mixed use and multiple dwelling developments further to
the south of the subject site.

The existing development context along Broome Street generally consists of single and two storey residential
development. On the opposite side of Broome Street to the subject site there is a medical clinic, Highgate
Primary School Kindergarten and Jack Marks Reserve.

The section of Lord Street that abuts the subject site is designated as an Other Regional Road (ORR) in the
Metropolitan Region Scheme and is classified as Category 2. The subject site is affected by a portion of the
ORR reservation, being a 6.0 metre x 6.0 metre truncation at the corner of Lord Street and Broome Street.

Development at No. 70 Wright Street, Highgate

The subject site is located in close proximity to an existing development site at No. 70 Wright Street,
Highgate.

The site received development approval in June 2017 for a five storey development comprising of two
buildings with 38 multiple dwellings.
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The development received a building permit in May 2020 with the works commencing soon after. Following
the collapse of Pindan Pty Ltd a building permit was issued in November 2021 for a change of builder, with
this permit being valid to November 2023. Works have not been completed and are ongoing.

Summary Assessment

The proposal was assessed in accordance with the standards of the Built Form Policy and State Planning
Policy 7.3 Residential Design Codes — Apartments (R Codes Volume 2) which relates to multiple dwelling
and mixed use developments.

The R Codes Volume 2 provides guidance for multiple dwellings and focuses on improved design outcomes
for apartments that are responsive and appropriate to the context and character of the site and locality.

This is a performance-based assessment and applicants are required to demonstrate that the design
achieves the objectives of each design element as well as the overall objectives of the R Codes Volume 2.

Consideration of Element Objectives and Acceptable Outcomes
The R Codes Volume 2 includes Element Objectives and Acceptable Outcomes for each design element.

Proposals are required to demonstrate that the design achieves the Element Objectives for each design
element.

While addressing the Acceptable Outcomes is likely to achieve the relevant Element Objectives, they are not
a deemed-to-comply pathway and the proposal is still to be assessed against the relevant Element
Objectives.

Where Acceptable Outcomes are not met, proposals may still satisfy the Element Objective via alternative
means or solutions.

Detailed Assessment

The Acceptable Outcomes that are not achieved in the proposal are as follows:

Land Use
Use Class Permissibility Proposal
LPS2 — Zoning Table
‘P’ Use Restaurant/Café — ‘A’ Use
Street Setbacks
Acceptable Outcomes Proposal

R Codes Volume 2, Element 2.3 — Street Setback

Broome (Secondary) Street Setback: 2.0m Broome (Secondary) Street Setback:
e GF-18mto2.0m

. 1F—-1.1m to 2.0m

Side and Rear Setbacks

Acceptable Outcomes Proposal

R Codes Volume 2, Element 2.4 — Side and Rear

Setbacks

3" floor South (Side) Setback: 3.0m with an 3F South (Side) Setback: 2.7m

average of 3.5m

3" floor West (Rear) Setback: 6.0m 3F West (Rear) Setback: 3.7m to 8.2m
Plot Ratio

Acceptable Outcomes Proposal

R Codes Volume 2, Element 2.5 — Plot Ratio

1.3 (707.2m2) 1.38 (749.7m2)
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Visual Privacy

Acceptable Outcomes

Proposal

R Codes Volume 2, Element 3.5 — Visual Privacy

Cone of vision setbacks to adjoining lot boundaries

as follows:

e 3 metres to major openings to bedrooms,
studies and open access walkways.

e 4.5 metres to major openings to habitable
rooms other than bedrooms and studies.

e 6 metres to unenclosed balconies or roof
terraces.

West Boundary
e  Unit 4 1F Theatre/Sitting Room West Window
—-3.2m

e  Unit 4 3F Roof Terrace West Opening — 4.8m

South Boundary
. Unit 4 1F Bedroom 4 West Window — 2.5m

e 3F Roof Terraces South Openings — 3.9m

Public Domain Interface

Acceptable Outcomes

Proposal

R Codes Volume 2, Element 3.6 — Public Domain
Interface

Balcony balustrading is to have a mix of visually
opaque and permeable materials to provide
residents with privacy while maintaining
surveillance.

The balconies facing Broome Street have
balustrading which is made up of only visually
permeable materials.

Natural Ventilation and Size and Layout of Dwellings

Acceptable Outcomes

Proposal

R Codes Volume 2, Element 4.2 — Natural
Ventilation and Element 4.3 — Size and Layout of
Dwellings

Habitable rooms are to have openings on at least
two walls with a straight line distance between the
centre of the openings of at least 2.1m.

The length of a single aspect open plan living area
is equal to or less than three times the ceiling
height, up to a maximum length of 9.0m where a
kitchen is the furthest point from the window.

The bedrooms for all units do not have openings on
at least two walls.

The length of the single aspect open plan living
areas are:

e Unit2 and Unit 3 -9.7m

e Unit4-9.5m

Circulation and Common Spaces and Universal Design

Acceptable Outcomes

Proposal

R Codes Volume 2, Element 4.5 — Circulation
and Common Spaces

Either 20 percent of all dwellings meet Silver Level
requirements or 5 percent meet the Platinum Level
requirements as defined in the Liveable Housing
Design Guidelines.

Circulation and common spaces are to be designed
for universal access.

None of the four dwellings provided meet the Silver
or Platinum Level requirements.

The residential lobby and first floor access way are
not designed for universal access as they’re only
accessible via stairs.

Item 5.1

Page 7



COUNCIL BRIEFING AGENDA 16 AUGUST 2022

Facade Design

Acceptable Outcomes Proposal

R Codes Volume 2, Element 4.10 and Built Form
Policy Clause 1.8 — Fagade Design

Doorways are to have a depth of between 0.5m and | The doorway to the café tenancy is not recessed.
1.5m to clearly articulate entrances to commercial

tenancies.

Commercial developments are to provide a An awning is only provided over the café terrace
continuous awning over the pedestrian footpath area and not over any part of the footpath. The
with a minimum height of 3.5m. awning has a minimum height of 3.0m.

An assessment of how the proposal meets the Element Objectives of the R Codes Volume 2 — Apartments is
discussed in the comments section below.

CONSULTATION/ADVERTISING:

Community Consultation

Community consultation was undertaken for a period of 14 days in accordance with the Planning and
Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015, from 3 May 2022 to 16 May 2022. The method of
advertising included notice on the City’s website and 23 letters being mailed to all owners and occupiers of
the properties adjoining the subject site in accordance with the City’'s Community and Stakeholder
Engagement Policy. Given the proposal scale and orientation, the extent of consultation was increased to
include the owners and occupiers of all properties on Broome Street between Lord and Wright Street.

At the conclusion of the consultation period 10 submissions were received.

e  Two submissions were received in support;
e  Seven submissions were in objection; and
e  One submission was neither in support or objection but expressed some concerns.

The key concerns raised during the community consultation period are as follows:

e  The design of the proposal not being sympathetic to the character of the street and area,;

e  Construction management, and concerns with an extended period of construction and the use of a
crane. Associated concerns with ongoing visual, noise and privacy impacts on adjoining properties,
which have already been experienced with the nearby development at No. 70 Wright Street;

e Building height, scale and setbacks, and associated impacts of overlooking, overshadowing and
building bulk on the adjoining properties. Specific concerns with overlooking from the roof terraces; and

e  Concerns with increased parking demand and traffic along Broome Street from future residents, visitors
and café patrons of the development. Associated concerns of reduced parking availability and safety
impacts on users of the street.

A summary of all the submissions received and Administration’s response is included as Attachment 7. The
applicant’s response is included as Attachment 8.

Amended Plans

Following community consultation the applicant submitted amended plans to respond to the Element
Objectives and the Design Review Panel minutes. The key changes are summarised below:

e  Addition of an access point off Broome Street to the café terrace;

e Modifications to landscaping, including increasing the planter width and adding small trees on the roof
terrace, and the inclusion of larger, non-deciduous and native tree species across the site; and

e Modifications to materiality, including adding vertical timber elements, reducing the amount of dark
cladding on the upper levels and increasing the amount of recycled brickwork.

As the changes did not significantly alter the plans in relation to the key concerns raised during consultation
or propose any new or greater discretion of the Acceptable Outcomes, a second consultation period was not
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required in accordance with the Community and Stakeholder Engagement Policy. The submitters were
notified prior to the Council Meeting of the key changes made to the plans and of the response to
submissions from Administration and the applicant.

Department of Planning, Lands and Heritage (DPLH)

The application was referred to DPLH as the subject site is affected by the Lord Street road reservation
which is a Category 2 ORR under the Metropolitan Region Scheme.

DPLH advised that they had no objection to the proposal on ORR planning grounds. They also advised that
they did not support development of a permanent nature within the area reserved for future widening of the
ORR, being the 6.0 metre x 6.0 metre truncation at the corner of Lord Street and Broome Street.

The application proposes a raised terrace, a retaining wall and an awning within this corner truncation area.
A condition has been recommended to be imposed stating that these structures shall be designed to be of a
temporary nature and shall be removed at the applicant/owner’s cost at the time when the reserved area is
required for road widening. This has been confirmed as acceptable by DPLH.

Design Review Panel (DRP):
Referred to DRP: Yes
The development was initially referred to the DRP pre-lodgement on the 29 September 2021 and following
lodgement on the 20 April 2022 and for a third time to the DRP Chair. The DRP meeting minutes are included

in Attachment 9.

The table below outlines how the application has progressed through the DRP process to achieve the 10
design principles.

Design Review Progress Report

Design Quality Evaluation

Supported
Pending further attention — refer to detailed comments provided
Not supported
Insufficient information for design quality evaluation colours to be attributed
DRP 1 DRP 2 DRP Chair
29 September 2021 20 April 2022 18 July 2022

Principle 2 - Landscape quality
Principle 3 - Built form and scale

Principle 4 - Functionality and build
quality
Principle 5 —Sustainability

Principle 6 — Amenity

Principle 7 — Legibility

Principle 8 — Safety

Principle 9 — Community

Principle 10 - Aesthetics

Following lodgement of the application, the proposal was presented to the DRP on 20 April 2022. Amended
plans and additional information were submitted in response to the previous DRP Minutes. The key changes
are summarised below:

e Reducing the number of dwellings from nine to four, and increasing the size of each dwelling;
e Extending the café interface and the associated outdoor terrace area along Broome Street;
e Adding a pocket park space along Broome Street in the north-western corner of the site;
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e Reducing the size and extent of the upper floors, and adding an individual roof terrace for each dwelling;
e Refining the colours, materials and finishes of the elevations to Broome Street and Lord Street; and
e  Submission of an environmentally sustainable design report.

Amended plans and additional information were submitted in response to the 20 April 2022 DRP Minutes. The
key changes are outlined in the Consultation/Advertising section.

The amended proposal was referred to the DRP Chairperson who was satisfied that the amendments
addressed the previous concerns, advising that major improvements had been made to the Broome Street
ground level interface which was a key concern previously.

LEGAL/POLICY:

Planning and Development Act 2005;

Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015;
City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme No. 2;

State Planning Policy 5.4 — Road and Rail Noise;

State Planning Policy 7.3 — Residential Design Codes Volume 2 — Apartments;
Community and Stakeholder Engagement Policy;

Policy No. 7.1.1 — Built Form Policy;

Policy No. 7.5.13 — Percent for Public Art;

Policy No. 7.5.21 — Sound Attenuation;

Policy No. 7.5.23 — Construction Management Plans; and

Policy No. 7.7.1 — Non-Residential Development Parking Requirements.

Planning and Development Act 2005

In accordance with Schedule 2, Clause 76(2) of the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes)
Regulations 2015 and Part 14 of the Planning and Development Act 2005, the applicant would have the
right to apply to the State Administrative Tribunal for a review of Council’'s determination.

City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme No. 2

In considering the acceptability of the Restaurant/Café land use, Council is to have regard to the objectives
of the relevant zone.

The objectives of the Residential zone under LPS2 are as follows:

e To provide for a range of housing and a choice of residential densities to meet the needs of the
community.

e To facilitate and encourage high quality design, built form and streetscapes throughout residential
areas.

e To provide for a range of non-residential uses, which are compatible with and complementary to
residential development.

e To promote and encourage design that incorporates sustainability principles, including but not limited to
solar passive design, energy efficiency, water conservation, waste management and recycling.

e To enhance the amenity and character of the residential neighbourhood by encouraging the retention of
existing housing stock and ensuring new development is compatible within these established areas.

e To manage residential development in a way that recognises the needs of innovative design and
contemporary lifestyles.

e To ensure the provision of a wide range of different types of residential accommodation, including
affordable, social and special needs, to meet the diverse needs of the community.

Delegation to Determine Applications:

This matter is being referred to Council for determination in accordance with the City’s Register of
Delegations, Authorisations and Appointments. This is because the delegation does not extend to
applications for development approval that received more than five objections during the City’s community
consultation period.
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RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS:

There are minimal risks to Council and the City’s business function when Council exercises its discretionary
power to determine a planning application.

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS:
This is in keeping with the City’s Strategic Community Plan 2018-2028:

Innovative and Accountable

We are open and accountable to an engaged community.
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS:

The City has assessed the application against the environmentally sustainable design provisions of the City’s
Policy No. 7.1.1 — Built Form. These provisions are informed by the key sustainability outcomes of the City’s
Sustainable Environment Strategy 2019-2024, which requires new developments to demonstrate best
practice in respect to reductions in energy, water and waste and improving urban greening.

PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS:

This report has no implication on the priority health outcomes of the City’s Public Health Plan 2020-2025.
FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:

There are no finance or budget implications of this report.

COMMENTS:

Land Use

A Restaurant/Café is an ‘A’ use within the Residential zone, which requires discretion to be exercised in
approving this use.

The proposal satisfies the objectives of the Residential zone under LPS2 for the following reasons:

e Location: The café is located at the street corner and on the ground floor of the building where it would
not be directly adjacent to any residential dwellings. It is located away from the residential dwellings on
Broome Street, providing a transition from the higher density mixed use context of Lord Street to the
lower density residential context of Broome Street.

e Size: The café has an internal floor area of 24.7 square metres with a small outdoor terrace. It would
only be capable of accommodating a limited amount of seating and customers, and this is compatible
with the predominantly residential nature of the area. The applicant has stated the café would primarily
cater for local residents or people travelling to and from work given its size, and that they’ve provided an
external servery window to promote the takeaway aspect for these patrons.

e  Site Context: Lord Street contains some existing mixed use developments and commercial land uses,
including the medical clinic located on the opposite side of Broome Street at No. 361 Lord Street. Lord
Street is also a transit corridor location undergoing transition with further higher density development
expected. A small café along Lord Street providing services to the local area is considered appropriate
in this context.

e Design: The café tenancy is designed with bi-fold doors, large areas of glazing and an outdoor terrace
providing pedestrian access to both street frontages. This ensures that a high level of activation and
surveillance will be provided at the street corner without encroaching into the lower density residential
context to the west along Broome Street.
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Building Height and Plot Ratio

Building Height and Scale

The R Codes Volume 2 acceptable outcome relating to plot ratio outlines that developments on R100 coded
sites shall have a plot ratio of 1.3(707.2 square metres). The proposal would have a plot ratio of 1.38 (749.7
square metres).

Concerns were received during consultation regarding the height and scale of the proposal. The Built Form
Policy acceptable outcomes relating to building height outline that developments shall have a height of six
storeys and a concealed roof height of 20.5 metres. The proposal would have a height of four storeys and a
concealed roof height of 14.9 metres.

The proposed building height and plot ratio would satisfy the element objectives of the R Codes Volume 2 for
the following reasons:

e  Future Context: — The proposal would not be inconsistent with the desired future scale and character of
the area because:

o The proposal is consistent with the desired future scale and character of Lord Street which is a
higher density location undergoing transition, with it being identified as a Transit Corridor built form
area under the Built Form Policy.

o The subject site is zoned Residential R100 under LPS2 and is recognised as a higher density
residential area under the R Codes Volume 2.

o  Multiple dwellings are a permitted land use within the Residential zone under LPS2, and the
provision of four storey development containing multiple dwellings is consistent with the expected
dwelling density of the surrounding area and Lord Street and an appropriate response to the size of
the site.

o  The Built Form Policy provides a six storey height standard for Lord Street with a density of R100 in
the immediate locality and Commercial zoning (allowing a higher density) located further to the
north and south. There are existing recent developments on Lord Street with similar heights,
including to the south near the intersection of Bulwer and Lords Streets, and at No. 337 Lord Street
which is a four storey development containing 28 multiple dwellings.

o The subject site is a corner location with two street frontages, and the only two adjoining properties
to the south and west both share the same zoning under LPS2 and height standards under the
Built Form Policy. As they both have the same development potential, they are expected to
transition over time with developments of a similar built form and scale to this proposal.

e  Site Topography: The site slopes down by approximately 1 metre to north. In response to this, the
residential lobby and café have a higher floor level to match into the existing levels of Lord Street, while
the parking area is graded down to a lower floor level to match into the existing levels of Broome Street.
This ensures that the proposal would present appropriately to both street frontages and the adjoining
properties without exacerbating the height of the proposal by not responding to the site’s topography.

¢ Roof Design: The development incorporates a skillion roof which is highest at Broome Street and slopes
down to the south, reducing the impact of bulk and overshadowing on the southern adjoining property.
This is further assisted by the third floor having open roof terraces on the south and sides of this level,
ensuring that the proposal predominantly presents as three storeys to the western and southern
adjoining properties. This ensures the proposal respects the current single and two storey context of
these sites while recognising that they are expected to transition in-line with the future context set out
above.

e Building Design: The building design incorporates varying colours and materials, high levels of glazing,
open balconies and roof terraces, and proposes art work along the southern and western fagcades to
break up the bulk and scale of the building. Landscaping is provided along the sides of the roof terraces
and around the street and western interfaces to soften the appearance of the building, including multiple
medium and large trees.

e  Solar Access: In addition to the roof design, the third and fourth storeys are set back further from the
southern boundary this assists in maintaining an appropriate level of solar access to the southern
adjoining property in considering the existing single dwelling along with the site’s future development
potential. A level of overshadowing to the southern property is also inevitable considering the orientation
of the subject site, the high density planning framework that is applicable to the subject site, and that the
proposal is coming before similar development of the southern property has occurred.

e DRP: The DRP supported the built form and scale of the proposal, identifying that it is consistent with
the planning framework and an increased plot ratio can be considered with a high quality design
outcome which the final DRP comments identified had been provided.
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Street Setback and Public Domain Interface

Broome Street Interface

The R Codes Volume 2 acceptable outcomes relating to street setback and public domain interface outline
that developments are to have a 2.0 metre secondary street setback and that balconies are to have a mix of
visually opaque and permeable materials.

The proposal would have a secondary street setback of 1.8 metres and 1.1 metres from the ground and first
floors respectively to the secondary street (Broome Street). The balconies facing Broome Street have
balustrading which is made up of only visually permeable materials.

The proposed street setback and public domain interface would satisfy the element objectives of the R
Codes Volume 2 for the following reasons:

e Landscaping: The ground floor setback is a minimum of 1.8 metres which allows deep soil areas of
sufficient dimension (a minimum of 1.0 metre) to be provided along Broome Street which would
accommodate eight trees. This compliments the existing landscape character along Broome Street
where there is a high level of landscaping provided both within and outside properties between the
buildings and the street, while also assist to soften the appearance of the building.

e Private and Public Realm Transition: The ground floor setback to Broome Street contains landscaping,
retaining walls, the outdoor café terrace and the community pocket park with public seating and art
work. This provides a clear transition between the public and private realm, with these areas designed
and landscaped to be publicly accessible and to add to the amenity of Broome Street. These will also
assist to activate and provide visual interest to the proposal at ground level to Broome Street.

e Internal Privacy: The street setbacks provided assist in achieving visual privacy to the dwellings by
allowing trees to be planted between the building and Broome Street to provide natural screening to the
upper floors, noting that there are no dwellings located on the ground floor. The first floor proposes a
setback of less than 2.0 metres to the balconies of unit 1 and 4. This provides articulation to the Broome
Street facade and provides a frame around the balcony openings to provide articulation and assist with
privacy to these areas. Roof terraces are provided as an alternative outdoor space to the balconies
which take advantage of the City views. These would not be visible from the public realm due to their
location on the third floor. The upper floor terrace are proposed to include planters surrounding the
entire perimeter with a height of 1.0 metre above the roof terrace floor level and containing a series of
small plantings with expected heights ranging from 10 to 50 centimetres along with four Prunus
cerasifera (Flowering Plum) trees with expected heights of 5 metres. These would offer further
screening and amenity to residents using these spaces.

e Passive Surveillance: The street setbacks provided enable passive surveillance to the street, with high
levels of glazing provided from all of the upper floors which face and will look over Broome Street. This
would be assisted by the balconies on the first floor which also face Broome Street and have visually
permeable balustrading. This balustrading type would not compromise the internal privacy of residents
as alternative private outdoor spaces are provided in the form of roof terraces on the third floor. On the
ground floor, passive surveillance is provided with the café and outdoor terrace wrapping around to
Broome Street, a perforated garage door and a publicly accessible community pocket park.

¢ DRP: The DRP supported the community, aesthetics and context and character aspects of the
proposal, identifying that the level of activation to Broome Street within the site’s constraints was
positive.

Side and Rear Setbacks, Orientation (Overshadowing) and Visual Privacy

Relationship to Adjoining Properties

The R Codes Volume 2 acceptable outcomes relating to side and rear setbacks outline that developments, for
the third floor and above, are to have a 3.0 metre and 3.5 metre average setback to side boundaries and a 6.0
metre setback to rear boundaries. The acceptable outcomes relating to visual privacy outline that the following
cone of vision setbacks shall be provided to adjoining lot boundaries:

e 3 metres to major openings to bedrooms, studies and open access walkways.
e 4.5 metres to major openings to habitable rooms other than bedrooms and studies.
e 6 metres to unenclosed balconies or roof terraces.
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The third floor of the proposal would have a side (southern) setback of 2.7 metres and rear (western) setback
ranging from 3.7 metres to 8.2 metres. The proposal would have openings with the following setbacks:

e  Unit 4 First Floor Theatre/Sitting Room west facing window: 3.2 metres to the western boundary.

e  Unit 4 First Floor Bedroom 3 west facing window: 2.5 metres to the southern boundary.

e Third Floor Roof Terraces: 4.8 metres to the western boundary and 3.9 metres to the southern
boundary.

In addition to concerns received during consultation about visual privacy and setbacks, concerns were also
received with regards to overshadowing of the adjoining properties from the proposal. The acceptable
outcomes relating to orientation outline that developments that adjoin properties coded R80 and above do not
have overshadowing requirements. The proposal adjoins properties to the south and west that are coded
R100.

The proposed side and rear setbacks, orientation and visual privacy would satisfy the element objectives of
the R Codes Volume 2 for the following reasons:

e  Building Separation:

o  Southern Adjoining Property: The proposal is separated from the adjoining property to the south by
an existing 3 metre setback which in conjunction with the proposed setback of 2.7 metres to 3
metres from the second and third floors would provide adequate separation between neighbouring
properties.

o  Western Adjoining Property: The proposal is separated from the adjoining property to the west by
an existing landscaped area and driveway which separates the proposal and the dwellings on the
western property. This in conjunction with the 1.9 metre wide landscaped setback area provided at
ground level along the western boundary, along with the minimum setback of the upper floors of
3.2 metres, would provide adequate separation between neighbouring properties.

e  Future Context: The setbacks of the proposal are consistent with desired streetscape character and
future development context of the adjoining properties and Lord Street as set out above. Both the
western and southern adjoining properties are coded R100, and under the Built Form Policy they have a
height standard of six storeys and a setback standard allowing nil setbacks for the first three storeys.

e Landscaping and Transition: The 1.9 metre minimum ground floor setback to the western boundary
enables the provision of 25.3 square metres of deep soil areas and supports tree canopy with four trees
provided in this area. This would assist to soften the appearance and to transition the development into
the landscape character and lower density residential context of Broome Street to the west. The
setbacks of the third floor from the western and southern boundaries allow roof terraces to be provided
with on-structure planting surrounding them to the south and west. These 1.3 metre wide planters
provide separation between the third floors and the adjoining properties, and the provision of small
plantings and four trees within them will assist to provide screening and soften the appearance of the
third floor.

o Design: In addition to landscaping, building bulk and scale would be reduced as the design incorporates
varying colours and materials, high levels of glazing and art work to break up the western and southern
elevations. This is further assisted by the skillion roof design and the location of the third floor in the
centre along the north side of the building, away from the western and southern properties. The
2.7 metre southern and 3.7 metre western setbacks of the third floor relate to the edge of the planters
on the third floor roof terraces, with building bulk and scale being reduced as the planters present with a
lower height of 1.3 metres to the adjoining properties compared to the height of a full building floor.

e  Overshadowing: Overshadowing of the adjoining properties in mid-winter (between 9am and 3pm) is
demonstrated by the diagrams in Attachment 3 (SK1 to SK7). These demonstrate that in the worst-
case periods of the morning in mid-winter, overshadowing to the west will only fall on the driveway and
landscaped areas of the western adjoining property and not onto any private open spaces or windows to
habitable rooms. To the south, although overshadowing will fall over habitable rooms and open spaces
of the southern adjoining properties, the diagrams demonstrate that in the afternoon that the open
spaces of the southern adjoining properties would still be capable of receiving solar access. This is
considered an appropriate outcome when looking at the future development context and the applicable
planning framework of these properties as set out above, with the existing buildings likely to change in
the future to be of a similar built form and scale. It's also noted that no submission was received during
consultation from the primarily affected southern adjoining property (No. 355 Lord Street).

e  Visual Privacy:

o First Floor West Windows: The windows face west and look towards the eastern side of the
western adjoining property, containing a driveway, bin store and landscaped area. They also look
towards the north-western corner of the southern adjoining property, containing a small area of
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garden between an outbuilding and the rear boundary fence. The impact of overlooking is
minimised as these windows would not directly overlook any habitable rooms or private outdoor
living areas on the adjoining properties. This is further assisted by the screening provided from
existing mature trees and shrubs located on the western property adjacent to the shared boundary
and with the proposal including trees within the western setback area on the subject site which are
expected to grow to heights of 6 to 12 metres depending on the species type. The Bedroom 4
window has also been designed with a section of obscure glazing and with louvres over the section
of clear glazing, with this further reducing overlooking while still maintaining internal solar access
and ventilation to this bedroom.

o Roof Terraces: The roof terraces are open on the sides facing west and south towards the
adjoining properties. The impact of overlooking is minimised as the usable area of the roof terrace
is separated from the adjoining properties by planters with a width of 1.3 metres and an internal
height of 1.0 metre above the floor level. This restricts the ability of users to look directly down
towards the outdoor living areas and habitable rooms of the adjoining properties, and provides that
views are directed out from the roof terraces above these properties. This is demonstrated by the
diagrams in the development plans in Attachment 1 (Sheet 12 and 13). This would be further
assisted by the planters containing landscaping offering screening, including small plantings with
expected heights ranging from 10 to 50 centimetres along with four Prunus cerasifera (Flowering
Plum) trees with expected future heights of 5 metres.

Tree Canopy and Deep Soil Areas

Landscaping

In addition to the acceptable outcomes of the R Codes Volume 2, the application has also been assessed
against the landscaping provisions of the Built Form Policy Volume 2, Clause 4.3 that set out acceptable
outcomes. The acceptable outcomes set out in the Built Form Policy have not yet been approved by the
Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) and as such, these provisions are given regard only in the
assessment of the application and do not have the same weight as other policy provisions.

The Built Form Policy acceptable outcomes set out 12 percent of the site to be provided as deep soil areas,
3 percent of the site to be provided as planting areas, 30 percent of the site to be provided as canopy
coverage at maturity and 50 percent of the front setback area to be provided as soft landscaping.

The proposal provides 10.4 percent of the site as deep soil areas, 16.9 percent of the site as planting areas,
24.2 percent of the site as canopy coverage and 44.9 percent of the front setback area as soft landscaping.

The proposed tree canopy and deep soil areas would satisfy the element objectives of the R Codes Volume
2 for the following reasons:

e  Existing Landscaping: The building is setback from the western and Broome Street boundaries which
would maintain the viability of the existing trees on the western adjoining property along the shared
boundary, as well as the existing street trees along the verge of Broome Street which would be retained.

e  Canopy Coverage: Adequate measures have been taken to improve tree canopy, with 12 trees provided
across the ground level within all of the deep soil areas available along the Lord Street, Broome Street
and western setback areas. Five different species are proposed with a mix of evergreen and deciduous
species provided. Their sizes also vary with large trees located along the western setback area and to
Lord Street, including a Brachychiton acerifolium (lllawarra Flame Tree) in the north-west corner of the
site which has an expected height of 12 metres and a canopy width of 6 metres at maturity. Due to the
location of these trees along the boundaries of the subject site, they would also contribute canopy
coverage that falls outside the site in addition to the 24.2 percent on-site, with this also benefitting the
locality and contributing to improved tree canopy. This would be further assisted by the four Prunus
cerasifera (Flowering Plum) trees provided on the roof terraces which have an expected height of
5 metres and a canopy width of 3 metres at maturity. The provision of these trees along all frontages of
the proposal and on the upper level will also assist to soften the appearance of the building to the street
and adjoining properties, particular with the expected height and canopy widths of the larger tree
species.

e Deep Soil Areas and On-Structure Planting: The proposal includes 56.4 square metres of deep soil
areas in the landscaped areas and planters along the Lord Street, Broome Street and western frontages
of the development. In addition, 35.7 square metres of on-structure planting areas are provided
surrounding the roof terraces. These areas meet the specified 1 metre minimum dimensions and
depths, ensuring that they will be capable of supporting mature tree growth of the species selected. The
R Codes Volume 2 acceptable outcomes also allow a shortfall in deep soil areas to be compensated
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with on-structure planting equivalent to two times the shortfall. The shortfall in deep soil areas is

8.9 square metres or 1.6 percent of the site area, and 35.7 square metres or 6.6 percent of the site area
is provided as on-structure planting surrounding the roof terraces, with this being equivalent to
approximately four times the shortfall.

Soft Landscaping: In addition to the deep soil areas, soft landscaping areas are incorporated along the
frontages to both Lord Street and Broome Street which are capable of accommodating smaller
plantings. These would contribute to the overall landscaping outcome of the proposal and add to the
amenity of both streets along with the amenity of the publicly accessible community pocket park and the
outdoor terrace for the café tenancy.

Street Trees: Two new trees could be accommodated within the Broome Street verge adjacent to the
subject site. A condition is recommended to be imposed requiring the planting of these trees at the
expense of the applicant/owner and to the satisfaction of the City. This would assist to provide additional
canopy coverage, to soften the building’s appearance to the street and to enhance the overall
landscaping outcome of the proposal.

Car and Bicycle Parking

The R Codes Volume 2 acceptable outcomes relating to car and bicycle parking outline that the proposal, as
it is located within an 800 metre walkable catchment of a train station, shall provide four resident and one
visitor car parking bays, along with two resident and one visitor bicycle parking bays. The proposal would have
eight resident and one visitor car parking bays, along with two resident and one visitor bicycle parking bays.

For the café tenancy, the City’s Policy No. 7.7.1 — Non-Residential Development Parking Requirements
(Parking Policy) states that 0.25 car parking bays along with 0.019 short term and 0.042 long term bicycle
parking bays should be provided per person. The number of persons associated with the café tenancy has
not been confirmed, and the applicant has stated that they expect it to have a maximum number of one staff
and five patrons at any one time. This would be equivalent to 1.5 car parking bays and no bicycle parking
bays. The proposal would have one car parking bay, two short term bicycle bays and one long term bicycle
bay for the café tenancy.

Concerns were received during consultation regarding increased car parking and traffic on the surrounding
streets associated with residents, visitors and café patrons.

The proposed car and bicycle parking would satisfy the element objectives of the R Codes Volume 2 and the
objectives of the Parking Policy for the following reasons:

Resident Car Parking: Two car bays are provided for each dwelling within the internal parking area. This
is considered appropriate given that each of the four dwellings has four bedrooms.

Visitor Car Parking: One car bay is provided within the internal parking area for visitors to the dwellings.
This is considered appropriate given that the proposal only includes four dwellings and that additional
visitor car parking demand can be accommodated with the on-street parking available in the
surrounding area.

Bicycle Parking: A total of six bicycle bays are provided on site. Four bays are provided within the
internal parking area, with two being allocated for the use of residents, one for the use of visitors and
one (long-term) for the use of café staff. The remaining two (short-term) bays are located outside the
café terrace and residential lobby to Lord Street, with these available for public use by café patrons and
visitors. This is considered appropriate to accommodate bicycle parking demand for the proposal given
the small size of the café and as only four dwellings are proposed.

Café Staff: The parking allocated for café staff is one car parking bay and one long-term bicycle parking
bay within the internal parking area. Given the café’s size and the likelihood of it having a takeaway
aspect, the applicant has stated that they expect there only to be one staff member for the café. The
parking provided is considered appropriate for café staff given that one car bay is provided, while any
additional staff would be able to use the long-term bicycle bay and alternative transport options
available. This includes the four bus services that operate on Lord Street which is a high frequency bus
route, and East Perth Train Station which is on a high frequency rail route and is an approximately 500
metre walk away. To a lesser extent these alternative transport options could also be used by visitors
and café patrons associated with the proposal.

Café Patrons: No car parking is allocated for café patrons. This is considered appropriate given the
café’s size as it would only be capable of accommodating a limited amount of seating and customers.
The applicant has also stated that the café would primarily cater for local residents or people travelling
to and from work, which is considered likely given the residential nature of the immediate surrounding
area. These patrons would be able to walk to the café using the existing pedestrian paths along Broome
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Street and Lord Street, with cyclists then accommodated by the provision of two short term bicycle

parking bays outside the café to Lord Street. Any additional patron demand can then be accommodated

with the on-street parking available in the surrounding area.

e  On-Street Parking: The City’s parking data from November/December 2018 indicates that there are

119 car parking spaces along Broome Street between Lord Street and Beaufort Street, including

parking with restrictions of 10 minutes, two hours and three hours. On weekdays these bays had a

maximum occupancy rate of 60 percent and average occupancy rate of 49.5 percent. On the weekend

they had a maximum occupancy rate of 51 percent and average occupancy rate of 47.8 percent. This

indicates that there is capacity along Broome Street in the event that on-street parking would be needed

for visitors or café patrons. Additional on-street bays are also available on Wright Street and other

streets within walking distance of the subject site.

e  Car Parking Design: The car parking area is designed to be safe, accessible and to minimise negative

visual and environmental impacts on amenity and the streetscape for the following reasons:

o The car park is located within an internal area on the ground floor of the building where it would not
be visible from the streets.

o  The car park only contains 10 car bays, with a single path of travel and a central access point,
ensuring that access will safe and legible.

o The external fagade to Broome Street has been designed to screen the parking area while still
providing visual interest through the use of landscaping, varying colours and materials, a
community pocket park and public art work.

Natural Ventilation and Size and Layout of Dwellings

Internal Amenity

The R Codes Volume 2 acceptable outcome relating to natural ventilation and the size and layout of
dwellings outlines that habitable rooms shall have openings on at least two walls and that the length of a
single aspect open plan living area should be a maximum of 9.0 metres.

The proposal would have bedrooms in all units that do not have openings on at least two walls, and it would
have single aspect open plan living areas for Units 2 and 3, and for Unit 4, with lengths of 9.7 and 9.5 metres
respectively.

The proposed natural ventilation and size and layout of dwellings would satisfy the element objectives of the
R Codes Volume 2 for the following reasons:

¢ Room Dimensions: All rooms meet the minimum areas, ceiling heights and dimensions in the
acceptable outcomes of the R Codes Volume 2, demonstrating that the dwellings are designed to be
functional, well-proportioned and capable of flexibly accommodating future occupants and their needs.

¢ Ventilation: All habitable rooms of each dwelling are capable of being cross ventilated either by having
multiple operable openings within the room or by using operable openings in adjacent rooms. This is
supported by the applicant’s ventilation analysis and diagrams included as Attachment 3,
demonstrating that natural ventilation has been optimised for each dwelling.

e  Solar Access: All living areas and balconies for each dwelling have north-facing windows or openings to
facilitate good solar access. This is supported by the applicant’s solar analysis and diagrams included
as Attachment 3. The bedrooms and other habitable rooms for each dwelling all have one large
opening and are not reliant on highlight windows or skylights as a primary solar access source.
Skylights are provided in the living areas of Units 2, 3 and 4 to compensate for their increased length by
providing solar access at the furthest points of these spaces from the north-facing windows.

e DRP: The DRP supported the amenity, legibility, and functionality and build quality of the proposal,
identifying that each dwelling receives good cross ventilation and northern solar access.

Universal Design and Circulation and Common Spaces

Accessibility

The R Codes Volume 2 acceptable outcome relating to universal design outlines that developments shall
either have 20 percent of all dwellings meeting Silver Level requirements or 5 percent meeting the Platinum
Level requirements as defined in the Liveable Housing Guidelines. It also outlines that developments shall
have circulation and common spaces that are designed for universal access.
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The proposal would not have any dwellings that fully meet the Silver or Platinum Level requirements as the
residential lobby and first floor access way (the circulation and common spaces) are not designed for
universal access as they are only accessible via stairs.

The element objective of the R Codes Volume 2 relating to universal design is as follows:

Development includes dwellings with universal design features providing dwelling options for people living
with disabilities or limited mobility and/or to facilitate ageing in place.

The proposed universal design and circulation and common spaces would satisfy the element objectives of
the R Codes Volume 2 for the following reasons:

e Universal Design Features: The building and access areas have been designed to incorporate features
of universal design, including level entries from the street and parking areas, access ways with a
minimum width of 1.5 metres, stairs with a continuous hand rail and minimum width of 1.1 metres, and
doorways with a minimum width of 0.9 metres. The lower level of Unit 2 has also been designed to
partially meet the Silver Level requirements by including universal design features such as compliant
bathroom design and size, minimum doorway and corridor widths, and by including a bedroom,
bathroom and living area on the entry level. These features will provide options for safe and convenient
access to facilitate ageing in place and for future occupants or visitors who may be living with disabilities
or limited mobility.

o Development Size: As the proposal is only for four dwellings and the threshold to satisfy the acceptable
outcome percentage of dwellings meeting the Silver or Platinum Level requirements is less than one
dwelling, it's considered appropriate for features of universal design in addition to those outlined above
(such as stair lifts) to be incorporated on a needs basis by future occupants.

Facade Design

The Built Form Policy acceptable outcomes relating to facade design outlines that doorways are to have a
depth of 0.5 metres to 1.5 metres to clearly articulate entrances to commercial tenancies, and that
commercial developments are to provide a continuous awning over the pedestrian footpath with a minimum
height of 3.5 metres.

The proposal would have a doorway to the café tenancy that is not recessed, and would have an awning that
has a minimum height of 3.0 metres and is only provided over the café outdoor terrace and not over any part
of the pedestrian footpath.

The proposed facade design would satisfy the element objectives of the R Codes Volume 2 for the following
reasons:

e Design: The building and café tenancy are designed with a high level of glazing and a variety of colours
and materials to provide visual interest and activation to the public realm. This ensures that the building
facade expresses the internal function of the café tenancy and provides visual interest when viewed
from the public realm.

e  Context: The proposal is located in a transit corridor location undergoing transition and not in a town
centre. Within this context it is considered appropriate for the building and café tenancy to not
incorporate traditional features of shopfront design and town centres, being recessed doorways,
continuous awnings and minimum awning heights to allow under-awning signage. Given that the café is
a small tenancy is located on a corner with a high level of glazing, it is considered that there is sufficient
alternative locations for signage by future tenants.

Sound Attenuation and State Planning Policy 5.4 — Road and Rail Noise

Noise

The applicant has provided an acoustic report, included as Attachment 4. This is to demonstrate that the
proposal would be designed and constructed to minimise the effects of noise impacts out from the site, in to
the site from Lord Street, and within the site between the dwellings and the café tenancy.

The acoustic report outlines that the proposal is capable of satisfying the acceptable outcomes of the
R Codes relating to managing the impact of noise, the provisions of the City’s Policy No. 7.5.21 — Sound
Attenuation (Sound Attenuation Policy) and the provisions of State Planning Policy 5.4 — Road and Rail
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Noise (Road and Rail Noise Policy). This is on the basis that the recommended construction and materials
standards included in the report are implemented during the detailed design.

Administration has reviewed the applicant’s acoustic report and is satisfied that the development would meet
the provisions of the Sound Attenuation Policy and the Road and Rail Noise Policy, along with the element
objectives of the R Codes Volume 2.

A condition is recommended to be imposed requiring the proposal to be constructed and to operate in
accordance with the requirements and recommendations outlined in the acoustic report, and for this acoustic
report to be updated prior to the issue of a building permit with the necessary details on mechanical plant as
required in Section 4.4 of the Sound Attenuation Policy.

Environmentally Sustainable Design

In addition to the acceptable outcomes of the R Codes Volume 2, the application has also been assessed
against the ESD provisions of the Built Form Policy Volume 2, Clause 1.10 that set out acceptable outcomes.
The acceptable outcomes set out in the Built Form Policy have not yet been approved by the Western
Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) and as such, these provisions are given regard only in the
assessment of the application and do not have the same weight as other policy provisions.

The Built Form Policy acceptable outcomes set out that life cycle assessments are to be provided and are to
demonstrate a 30 percent global warming potential saving and 25 percent net fresh water use saving against
a code-compliant design for any commercial component, and a 50 percent saving for any residential
component.

The applicant has provided an ESD report, included as Attachment 5, which provides a sustainable design
life cycle assessment for the proposal. The applicant’s ESD report demonstrates that the proposal’s
commercial component would result in a 31 percent global warming potential saving and a 28 percent net
fresh water use saving and the residential component would result in a 51 percent and a 42 percent saving
respectively.

The report states that a net fresh water saving of 50 percent would not be achieved due to the proposal’s
high density and minimal roof catchment area meaning that it is not feasible to increase rainwater tank
demand internally without significantly decreasing rainwater reliability. This would then negatively impact on
the rainwater reuse for landscaping in the summer months. The report states that it would be a better ESD
outcome to have the rainwater retention tank solely available for landscape irrigation.

In addition, the proposal includes the following ESD features:

e  Solar panels orientated towards the north on the roof of the building.

e A 5000 litre underground water storage tank for the recovery and re-use of rainwater from roof areas.

e Large windows to internal living spaces and outdoor living areas provided for every dwelling that are all
north-facing;

e  Operable windows and skylights across all floors for every dwelling to provide natural light access and
cross-ventilation.

e  Efficient fitting and fixtures in accordance with the relevant WELS star rating to reduce water
consumption.

The ESD report was reviewed by the City’s Sustainability team and the DRP at its 20 April 2022 meeting,
who both advised that the proposal and the applicant’s ESD report was supported from an ESD perspective.
The above would ensure that the proposal satisfies the element objectives of the R Codes Volume 2 relating
to energy efficiency.

Waste Management

The applicant has provided a WMP, included as Attachment 6. This proposes weekly collection of the
general waste and FOGO bins and fortnightly collection of the general recycling bins for the both the café
and the dwellings.

A bin storage area is provided internally on the western side of the parking area to accommodate the number
and size of bins specified in the WMP, and bins would be collected from Broome Street. The WMP states the
dwelling bins would be subject to collection by the City’s residential service and the café waste bins would be
subject to collection by the City’s commercial service or by a private waste collection service.
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The City’s Waste team has reviewed the plans and WMP in accordance with its Waste Management
Guidelines, advising that it is acceptable subject to the following:

e The collection rate of the general waste bins being updated to fortnightly instead of weekly; and
e The café waste being collected by a private service as the City no longer offers a commercial service.

A condition is recommended to be imposed requiring the submission of an updated WMP in accordance with
the City’s Waste Management Guidelines, and for ongoing implementation of this plan. The above would
ensure that the proposal satisfies the element objectives of the R Codes Volume 2 relating to waste
management.

Construction Management

The subject site is constrained from a construction perspective due to its size, location adjacent to Lord
Street. Primary access would be from Broome Street which is an access road used by surrounding
residential properties and visitors to the nearby park, school and businesses.

The careful management of the construction process and associated off-site impacts is required to ensure
that the development does not have an adverse impact on the amenity of the surrounding residential
properties, in particular those to the west and south. Concerns were also received during consultation in
relation to construction of the proposal, including with construction management, crane use and location, and
with ongoing visual, noise and privacy impacts.

A condition is recommended to be imposed requiring the submission of a construction management plan
prior to the issue of a building permit in accordance with the City’s Policy No. 7.5.23 — Construction
Management Plans. This would require the builder and/or development to demonstrate how the construction
process and off-site impacts would be managed, including details on construction hours, crane location and
operation, noise control, traffic management and access, and public safety.

Public Art

The proposal is a mixed residential commercial development and is subject to the City’s Policy No. 7.5.13 —
Percent for Public Art (Percent for Public Art Policy). This states that a minimum of one percent of the total
project cost is to be allocated to the contribution of public art, being a contribution of $15,000 for this
proposal.

The Percent for Public Art Policy provides two options for this to be provided, being either the payment of
cash-in-lieu to the City, or the owner/applicant coordinating the public art project in consultation with the City.

A condition has been recommended to be imposed for this public art contribution to be made. The applicant
has indicated that they would select the second option, and would provide the public art on-site as a feature
wall adjacent to the community pocket park along Broome Street.
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NOTE: No title viewed by The Land Division. A certificate of title check for easements and encumbrances is highly recommended as should they exist, they may affect design.
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Floor Areas - All Stories

Floor Location Area Perimeter
Roof Terrace
ROOF TERRACE 04 3867 26.08
ROOF TERRACE 03 3767 2564
ROOF TERRACE 02 3767 2564
ROOF TERRACE 01 3902 2623
APT 4. STUDIO 16.80 1651
APT 3. UPP. LIVING 3457 2521
APT 2. UPP. LIVING 3457 2521
APT 1.STUDIO 1664 16.33
8 255,61 m*
Second Floor
APARTMENT 04- UPPER 7140 3487
APARTMENT 03- UPPER 7110 374
APARTMENT 02- UPPER 7110 3374
APARTMENT 01- UPPER 7007 3391
4 283,67 mt
First Floor
WALKWAY FIRSTFLOOR 3503 4407
STAIRS FIRST FLOOR VOID 9.00 1210
ROOF TERRACE 04 18.99 1757
ROOF TERRACE 04 1757 1629
ROOF TERRACE 04 659 10.40
G BALCONY 04 1384 1567
= BALCONY 03 10.00 1266
pto6 BALCONY 02 10.00 1266
BALCONY 01 1384 1567
inability APARTMENT 04- LOWER 9846 4537
Ed'col APARTMENT 03- LOWER 7187 3641
Sed solar APARTMENT 02- LOWER 7237 356
APARTMENT 01- LOWER 7442 3683
’ 13 451.98 m?
igher residential GroundFloor 500 -
rt, employment, STORE 02 504 973
ily accessible STORE 02 500 966
STORE 01 518 966
STAIRS GROUND 1467 15.86
GROUND- PARKING 31529 9096
ENTRY FOYER 987 1307
ENTRY FOYER 1.84 585
CAFE CANOPY 21.86 31.24
CAFE BIN STORE 399 911
CAFE 267 2536
APT. BINST. 1219 16.01
12 424.60 m?
37 141586 m*

TOTAL SITE AREA: 544M2
TOTAL PLOT AREA: 703M2
PLOT RATIO 1.29

SHEET 1 OF 20

357°'LORD STREET (CNR*BROOME STREET) HIGHGATE 30th JUNE 2022 Aﬂﬂ"“m
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BROOME STREET

SITE ANALYSIS

EXISTING STREETSCAPE ALONG LORD STREET

LEGEND

EXISTING BUILDING LOT

BUILDING ENVELOPE
WITH ALL REQUIRED
SETBACKS APPLIED. 2
sToRIES

EXISTING ADJACENT
BUILDINGS.

PROPOSED APARTMENT NEW APARTMENT PARKS NEARBY
CONSTRUCTION

PROPOSED APARTMENT LOCATED WITHIN THE TOWN OF VINCENT TRANSIT ZONE
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TRAIN STATION EXISTING
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30th JUNE 2022 anamc
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GROUND FLOOR PARKING
Floor Location Area Perimeter
Ground Floor

GROUND- PARKING 315.29 90.96

2467 25.36
CAFE CANOPY 21.86 31.24
STAIRS GROUND 1467 15.86
APT.BIN ST. 1219 16.01
ENTRY FOYER 9.87 1307
STORE 01 5.18 9.66
STORE 02 5.04 973
STORE 04 5.00 9.66
STORE 02 5.00 9.66
CAFE BIN STORE 3.99 an
ENTRY FOYER 184 585
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Natural Ventilation:
v Apartment 01, 02, 03 and 04 have natu
cross ventilation. Refer to floor plans

Orientation

Apartments 01, 02, 03 and 04 have Northern
orientation to maximise daylight and solar
aspect as well as having optimum relationship
with the public realm
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Perimeter
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Natural Ventilation:
~Apartment 01, 02, 03 and 04 have natu
cross ventilation. Refer to floor plans

Orientation

Apartments 01, 02, 03 and 04 have Northern
orientation to maximise daylight and solar
aspect as well as having optimum relationship
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SECOND FLOOR AREA
Floor Location Area Perimeter
Second Floor
APARTMENT 04- UPPER 7140 3487
APARTMENT 02- UPPER 7110 3374
APARTMENT 03- UPPER 7110 3374
APARTMENT 01- UPPER 70.07 3391
283.67m*
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CITY OF VINCENT,
ke ROOF TERRACE FLOOR AREA
4J UIy 2022 Floor Location Area Perimeter
Roof Terrace
ROOF TERRACE 01 39.02 26.23
ROOF TERRACE 04 38.67 26.08
ROOF TERRACE 03 37.67 2564
ROOF TERRACE 02 3767 2564
APT 2. UPP. LIVING 3457 2521
APT 3. UPP. LIVING 3457 2521
APT 4. STUDIO 16.80 16.51
APT 1.STUDIO 16.64 16.33
25561 m*

480 liﬂ) {
o s 8,250 - 8,105

+ 8,105 bl 8,250
PLANTER 05 T PLANTER 06

PLANTER 07 PLANTER 08
TERRACE 03 TERRACE 04

480|150 TERRACE 01 TERRACE 02 50
440 38304000 4105 4,105 4,000 3,830 4420
ROOF TERRACE 01 PERGOLA 01 PERGOLA 02  ROOF TERRACE 02 ROOF TERRACE 03 PERGOLA 03 PERGOLA 04 ROOF TERRACE 04
90
4,420 3,740 ® 6,225 1,790 1,790 6,225 bed 3,740 3270 1,000
STUDIO H UPPER LIVING STORE STORE UPPER LIVING ﬂ STUDIO

=38
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) (cw) —~ (2 W2 (3 Wy A~ (ca) we)
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OPENABLE VELUX SKYLIGHTS i ' i . .
|
os ] I\ | | | | |
T— . (sB) - -—-{sB)
o BOX GUTTER '- 1I N
8 | | | | |
§g &——— METAL PAN ROOF AT 10 DEGREES | | | | |
8 - \,/—Tow@zs.ssfmw TR J 1 | g Tove) 131¢—\‘/ l -
84— 33— i ! . ! s
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e . 3¢ | —— =5 x i T~ s i
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gg ( @ | (FFL27969| | D R AR i | sl | |usth G)
.u__ 3 \. + il T + + + 1 1 it SE.. e ' + +—ot L b 1 ' + S! - .
g § %z 3 ! A,Ac;ﬁw N O Y 1 LT | il Ll | —
g °f | Q Tis I T " T A | i [ [ il 1 ;
 TOW @28.998/ - R IRCONDY IRCO}
‘A e e TR 1 ' ey i (&>
2 150 THICK WALL TO SIDE OF f : 5 e s (¥ T~ S e | J-L f A = ‘ . =g igh A=y |
ROOF TERRACE A =L
& i | Ko BRRELS APARTMENT 01 || [APARTMENT 02 APARTMENT 03| | |APARTMENT 04|
gggsgsn.:;sgn:?mﬁs 4 x 330KW) ARTO1. i 7;&23.055 [ ‘ FFL 28.055 ]| . (| FrLz8.055 i
s8 I 1 ! f ik | p : K ‘
L §E o I ||| sotamey] 3| EA oy UPPERLIVING UPPERLINING ||| FOYER '
@ @ A RAELD ! i - 4 | 3m40x4080 * 21 f 5515 x 4170 g S5 TmT0] & : | aroxaon @
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i ROOF TERRACE PLAN il O Y IV L -
Solar Panels: (E%) 1100 (QW ) o (Eg) M}) <Cv3> (Vﬁ) (9‘) GNVB>

Each apartment has their own solar panels.

Refer to notes on roof for specific amounts &
&7 3,740 4%7 4615 % 1,610 # 1,790 # 1,790 # 1,555 F 4,670 47 3,740 4#

. STUDIO STORE STORE
Natural Ventilation: 51:
Apartment 01, 02, 03 and 04 have natu - 850~ 850 2,040 5425 2,590 2,590 5425 2,040 1,700
PPy . STARRS UPPER LIVING Voo voio UPPER LIVING STAIRS
cross ventilation. Refer to floor plans ‘d7 | [ |
0 ii 500 & lsao iSD #
1,700 2040 99— 6655 — 950 — 99— 950 & 6,655 2,040 ——1,700
STUDIO STAIRS  STAIRS | STUDIO
Orientation l l ﬁ ﬁ. {5‘? &
Apartments 01, 02, 03 and 04 have Northem + 4,660 * 3740 * 8105 1 8,105 " 3 4510

orientation to maximise daylight and solar
aspect as well as having optimum relationship
with the public realm
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CITY OF VINCENT
RECEIVED s
4 July 2022 /\ /—\ /\ FIRST FLOOR AREA
Y ” // / P / e /’/ NG Floor Location Area Perimeter
’ RN 7 O s 4 AN First Floor
; | N APARTMENT 04-LOWER 9846 453
/ / \ / ; / N APARTMENT 01-LOWER 742 38
/ - / A A\ / k /" BLACK MATT LYSAGHT ENSEAM \ APARTMENT 02- LOWER 3 %5
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\ | INTERNAL WALL SURFACE A, "] z 16MM BOARD TO INTERNAL WALL SURFACE /
45
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357'LORD STREET (CNR"BROOME STREET) HIGHGATE

Proposed Cafe at ground
level at the prominent

Street to enable proper
activation of the lower
level.

Lower level of carpark is
well articulated with
varying openings, materals
and layering of landscaping
elements

Al balco

Street Public Activation
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ENTRY 1S PRONOUNCED IN HEIGHT' L
TO SIGNIFY ENTRANCE POINT FOR BEE S hos ok == g
PEDESTRIANS Ze
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Vehicle entry point is
articulated and has
transluscent panels to allow
for approach of vehicles to [ &
have visability.

Deep soil plant area located
on side/ rear setback to
reduce impact of fascade

Roof terrace is setback from
front elevation and has
planter along the entire

Proposed building height is side boundary wall of the
under the allowable/ highest level
permissable maximum

height of 6 stories Roof line is low and away

from adjoining boundary to
alleviate and reduce impact
 of height on boundary to
both the streetscape and
adjoining neighbouring
property

Proposed building has
defined lower level podium
level, with emphasised
middle section and defined
top section. Material
palette is varied to these
levels to reduce scale and
height

Front fascade has multiple
layers to create visual
interest and depth to

elevation

Articulated fascade to
reduce building mass and
create visual interest to
adjoining streetscape
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CITY OF VINCENT
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4 July 2022

LEGEND
Abandoned Gas
Main

Gas Main
Water Main

Sewer Main

Gully

Stop Valve
Water Meter
Power Dome
Telstra/NBN Pit

Sign

TBM deck spike in bitumen

Fire Hydrant

Tree

equals RL 15.70 AHD
Based on BM - MWS 51
RL 17.288 AHD
(Landgate Geodetic Section)

Contractor to check datum

before adopting levels

Survey Date: 20 January 2021

Scale 1:200@A3

Client: Daniel Jovanovic - Imak Developments

Rev Date Description

0 28/01/2021 Feature Survey Drafted

10

OF LOT 3 ON PLAN 1879

Surv Drawn 357 Lord Street, Highgate

D TF C/T Vol: 1403 Fol: 946

our ref, 21-9175
REPEG RECOMMENDED.

FEATURE AND CONTOUR SURVEY

Feature Survey by
LAND DIV|SION

PO Box 2444 THAT MAY APPEAR ON THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE, 2) LEVELS ON ADJOINING
. PROPERTIES ARE APPROXIMATE DUE TO ACCESS RESTRICTIONS. 3) SERVICES
PLOTTED AS VISUALLY SEEN ON SITE AND ARE APPROXIMATE 4) SEWER POSITION
Malaga, WA 6090 A LEVELS. FROM WATER CORFORATION PLANS. ) CONSULT DAL BEFORE YOU DI

Tel 08 9209 3232 PONER LINE HAZARDS. 7) CONSULTTLD ON ANY ANOMALY BEFORE DESIGN AND

Fax 08 9249 2551 BY CONTRACTOR. 9) FEATURES ARE RELATED TO FENCE-LINES ONLY. NO

V\O[F No title viewed by The Land Division. A

y exist, they may affect d
NOTES: 1) CONSULT LEGAL ADVIGE ON EASEMENTS, ENCUMBRANGES AND CAVEATS

TO CHECK LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND SERVICES. 6) BEWARE OF OVERHEAD
CONSTRUCTION. 8) POSITION AND DEPTH OF SERVICES TO BE CONFIRMED ON SITE

CONNECTION MADE TO BOUNDARIES.
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1

Lagerstroemia Tuscarora Itisasmall  Prunus cerasifera nigra fastigata, also
deciduous tree with atiractive bark and  known as a flowering plum, is a stunning

Pyrus calleryana Capital i a fast growing, Adenanthos cunninghamii The softand  Adenanthos cunninghamil prostrate is an  Anigozanthus Bush Zest is an upright

narrow form of omamental pear. This ik grey-green foliage creates a beautfl_evergreen Westem Australian natve that

Casurina glauca Cousin It s an unusual
growing and relatvely tough kangaroo paw. and extremely tough Australian native

green foliage that tums shades of redand  and

bronze during autumn. Vibrant corak-red  renowned for ts fresh reddish bronze new

flowers are produced during summer.  foliage which matures to a darker shade

4000w x 6000h and even darker underside. Sm high x 3m
fide

dark  contrast for almost any other plant you may has a spreading habit Showing bright

pr
green foliage that change to a brillant red-  have in the garden and the flowers in
purple before falling in ate autumn.
providing stunning colour variation and
10m high x 3m wide

in noisy locations. 1-1.5m high and 1-2m ke foliage gives a soft appearance in the
wide garden. height of 50cm and a width of 1m.

contrast

Pamet

i

bronze in colour and are covered by short most of the year, ey can be even more
spring wil attract the native nectar feeders. white hairs, but these are lost with age and intensely coloured when planted in a sunny Casuarina glauca Cousin It wil grow to a
fow maintenance. Great as a sound buffer ~change colour to siverigrey. The fine fumy  position. 50cm high x 45cm wide

yellow flowers for

99
green cascading aricular shaped foiiage

height of 10cm and a width of Im

Fs

featuring deep

This beauiful hardy screening shrubis a
fast grower bearing yellow and pinkish red compact shrub, with ine green foliage and. plant with clean, biue foiage. . Dianella

can appearto be a soft gold abundant spider-ke flowers in beautiful
colour. Altractive to nectar loving birds it
brings nature into your garden. Drought
tolerant once estabiished it can be ciassed
aswaterwise 2m high x 2m wide

Grevillea Hills Jubllee is a hardy evergreen Dianella Clarty Blue is a clumping Ozbreed Anigozanthus Bush Flare is an upright

Clariy Blue can grow up to 55cm high and Baring burnt orange and vermiion toned

pink and white. 1.5m high x Imwide ~ 45cm wide lowers for most of the year, they can be

in a sunny position
wide

APn
=

This attractive, wide spreading evergreen
growing and relatively tough kangaroo paw. flat ground cover with bright green new
growth and red flowers appearing aimost
year round. Flowers attract nectar feeding
‘even more intensely coloured when planted birds, is widely used and versatie flat Summey
5cm high x d6aumd cover for commercial or residential
purposes. This plant thrives in a sunny wel, <

14

lawarra Flame Tree. Brachychiton
acerifolium. Also called the Flame
Kurajong, the llawarra Flame Tree is

as a feature or grow n parksenyl byAge um shap

drained position. Grows to a height of 33 streets Height. 12 pet®s ~ ¢ ’ tree thatpas rough bark, lan
cm high and 2 m wide. ' Width: 6 metres sy foliage aqd a spre
.
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EXISTING PALM TREE TO BE REMOVED |

[

GREEN WALL

31529 m?

501

STORAGE TANK TO COLLECT
RAINWATER FROM ROOF AREAS
2890 x 2300 x 1050MM H

357°'LORD STREET (CNR*BROOME STREET) HIGHGATE

#he large lobed leaves «, terminal clusters of scarlet o orange
 make ita popular qoice for shade. Used ~ fowersjn \al.es%jg o summer, follawed

fruits. A medium Szed large white flowers appeat in summer and
:shaped

15

WA Red Flowering Gum. Corymbia ficifolia. Magnolia ‘Litte Gem' Magnolia grandifora
Also known as the Scarlet Flowering Gum  The Little Gem is a dwarf variety of the very
is named as the most spectacular of al the large Magnolia grandifiora. With medium to
‘admired fo it madSes of GrimofMowe(s in eucalyptus. The Ficfolia bears enomous  slow growth it wil reach around 5 - 6

metres when mature. Compact growth,
dense foliage and prolific flowering, The

uniike othermagaolias The leaves are dark
at WA gréerf and leathery! with the underside,

‘having small tan haﬁer’SMy\W M
/ (G

Plant Irrigation Notes

Drip irrigation throughout the proposed
landscaping. All water irragation to be
subsurface

No overhead sprinklers to all
landscaped areas

All landscape areas to have soil
mositure sensors

Development to have rain senors to
enable system to adapt to changing
weather scenarios

Collected stormwater from
underground water tank to be used to
irrigate landscape areas

All trees to have adequate bubblers
suitable to tree sizes

5000L UNDERGROUND WATER
STORAGE TANK TO COLLECT
RAINWATER FROM ROOF AREAS
2890 x 2300 x 1050MM H- this is to be
used to irrigate landscaped areas. Any
extra rainwater to be dispersed into
soakwells on site

Landscape AREA
Floor Location Area Perimeter
Roof Terrace
Ls13 1166 2533
Ls10 825 18.50
Ls12 8.10 18.21
Lst1 810 1821
3611 m?
Ground Floor
LS09 15.25 2383
LS08 137 15.16
LS05 10.84 2021
LS03 1032 2854
LS08 9.09 17.32
Lso1 5.02 923
LSo7 415 924
Ls07a 1.83 117
Lso02 0.53 576
LS01 0.13 575
Lso03 0.06 1.00
Lso1 0.00 0.08

19.02% LANDSCAPED COVER
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1

Lagerstroemia Tuscarora Itisasmall  Prunus cerasifera nigra fastigata, also
deciduous tree with atiractive bark and  known as a flowering plum, is a stunning

narrow ﬁxm o' omamental pear. This

4

siky grey-green foliage creates a beautiful_evergreen Westem Australian native that

Pyrus calleryana Capital i a fast growing, Adenanthos cunninghamii The softand  Adenanthos cunninghamil prostrate is an  Anigozanthus Bush Zest is an upright

Casurina glauca Cousin It is an unusual
oving and eatvel ough kangaroo paw. and extemely 0ugh Austaln natve

fealuring deep

This beauiful hardy screening shrubis a
fast grower bearing yellow and pinkish red compact shrub, with fne green foliage and plant with clean, biue foiage. . Dianella
can appear to be a soft goldabundant spider-fike fiowers in beautful

dark  conrast for amost any other plant you may has a spreading habit

green foiiage that tums shades of ed and and
bronze during autumn. Vibrant coral-red
flowers are produced during summer.
4000w x 60000

foliage which malures to a darker shade

contrast

pr
renowned for its fresh reddish bronze new green ’DllBgE that change to a brilliant red- have in the garden and the flowers in
purple before faling i late autumn

and even darker underside. 5m high x 3m _ providing stunning colour variation and
Wide

in noisy locations. 1-1.5m high and 1-2m ke foliage gives a soft appearance in the

10m high x 3m wide
wide garden. height of 50cm and a width of 1m.

Shoning bright

yellow flowers for
bronze in colour and are covered by short most of the year, ey can be even more
spring wil attract the native nectar feeders. white hairs, but these are lost with age and intensely coloured when planted in a sunny Casuarina glauca Cousin It wil grow to a
fow maintenance. Great as a sound buffer change colour to siverigrey.The fine furry - position. 50cm high x 45cm wide

99
green cascading aricular shaped foiiage

height of 10cm and a width of Im

F s

colour. Altractive to nectar loving birds it
brings nature into your garden. Drought
tolerant once estabiished it can be ciassed

as walerwise  2m high x 2m wide

pink and white. 1.5m high x 1m wide

10

45cm wide

in a sunny position
wide

Grevillea Hills Jubllee is a hardy evergreen Dianella Clarty Blue is a clumping Ozbreed Anigozanthus Bush Flare is an upright

Clarity Biue can grow up to 55cm high and Baring burt orange and vermilion toned
lowers for most of the year, they can be
‘even more intensely coloured when planted birds, is widely used and versatie flat
5cm high x d6aumd cover for commercial or residential
purposes. This plant thrives in a sunny well, <

This attractive, wide spreading evergreen
growing and relatively tough kangaroo paw. flat ground cover with bright green new
growth and red flowers appearing almost
year round. Flowers attract nectar feeding

drained position. Grows o a height of 33,
cm high and 2 m wide.

WA Red Flowering Gum. Corymbia ficifolia. Magnolia ‘Litte Gem' Magnolia grandifora
acerifolium,. Also called the F Also known as the Scarlet Flowering Gum  The Little Gem is a dwarf variety of the very
Kurajong, the llawarra name Treeis i emed s the st spectacular of al the large Magnolia grandifora. With medium to
admirg m masSes of GrimsoMomegs in eucalyptus. The Ficolia bears enomous slow growth twil reach around 5 - 6

large lobed leaves™ -, terminal clusters of scarletto orange  metres when mature. Compact growth,

lawarra Flame Tree. Brachynhrlcr\

- kst popular oice for shade. Used  fowers n late sgpiig to summer, follayed _dense folage and prolfic fowering, The
as a feature or grov n er byge um shapad frts. A medium Sized large white flowers appeat in summer and
sireets Hoight. 12 et ~ 4 176 thatgias rough bark, langesshaped  uniike othermagaolias The leaves are dark

' Width: 6 metres 1,8 wqdaspm cronn.[Great WA grder and leathery, with the underside,
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ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Living Building Solutions has completed shading, solar and ventilation analysis for the proposed development at
357 Lord Street, Highgate. This report has been prepared in response to the State Planning Policy 7.3 Residential
Design Codes, Volume 2 — Apartments.

Element Objectives 3.2

0 3.2.1 Building layouts respond to the streetscape, topography and site attributes while optimising
solar and daylight access within the development.

0 3.2.2 Building form and orientation minimises overshadowing of the habitable rooms, open space and
solar collectors of neighbouring properties during mid-winter.

Acceptable Qutcomes 3.2.3

A 3.2.3 - adjoining properties coded R80 or higher — Nil requirements

Design Response

Appendix A depicts the shading analysis. This analysis compares the overshadowing impact of the proposed
development on the neighbouring lots between 9am-3pm on the 21* June (Winter Solstice). Land contours,
building heights and other shading obstructions have been considered in the modelling of overshadowing.

*  Qutlined in Appendix A, the proposed development results in substantial overshadowing of 355 Lord
Street at 12.00pm on the 21* of June (>50% of site), However, the proposed site and neighbouring sites
are coded at R100 and therefore subject to nil overshadowing requirements.

e The proposed development is <10 sole occupancy units and has no communal areas

| I I DESIGN | CONSULT | CONSTRUCT
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Element Objectives 4.1

0 4.1.1 In climate zanes 4, 5 and &: the development is sited and designed to optimise the number of
dwellings receiving winter sunlight to private open space and via windows to habitable rooms.

0 4.1.2 Windows are designed and positioned to optimise daylight access for habitable rooms.

0 4.1.3 The development incorporates shading and glare control to minimise heat gain and glare: —
from mid-spring to autumn in climate zones 4, 5 and 6 AND — year-round in climate zones 1 and 3.

Acceptable Outcomes 4.1

A 4.1.1 In climate zones 4, 5 and & only: (o) Dwellings with a northern aspect are maximised, with a
minimum of 70 per cent of dwellings having living rooms and privaote open spoce that obtain at least 2
haurs direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm on 21 June AND (b} A maximum of 15 per cent of dwellings
in a building receiving no direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm an 21 June,

A 4.1.2 Every habitable room has at least one window in an external wall, visible from all parts of the
room, with a glazed area not less than 10 per cent of the floor area and comprising a minimum of 50
per cent of elear glazing.

A 4.1.3 Lightwells and/or skylights do not form the primary source of daylight to any habitable room.

A4.1.4 The building is oriented and incorporates external shading devices in arder to: — minimise direct
sunlight to habitable rooms:
+ between late September and early March in climate zones 4, 5 and & only AND
* in all seasons in climate zones 1 and 3 — permit winter sun to habitable rooms in accordance
with A4 4.1.1 {a)

Design Response

* Appendix A outlines that all living rooms and private open spaces receive at least 2 hours of direct
sunlight between the hours of 9am and 3pm on the 21 June.

* Mo lightwells ar skylights are used as the primary source of daylight to habitable rooms

e All habitable rooms have at least 1 x window visible from all parts of the room

*  Average Star rating of 6.6 stars conveys that the proposed glazing specification, glazing to floor area
ratio, and facade shading perform on average 10% better than minimum NCC requirements. Refer to
SDA report completed by LBS on the 2 of February 2022
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Element Objectives 4.2
0 4.2.1 Development maximises the number of apartments with natural ventilation.
04.2.2 individual dwellings are designed to optimise natural ventilation of habitable rooms.

0 4.2.3 Single aspect apartments are designed to maximise and benefit from natural ventilation.

Acceptable OQutcomes 4.2

A 4.2.1 Habitable rooms have openings on at least two walls with a straight line distance between the
centre of the openings of at least 2.1m.

A 4.2.2 fa) A minimum 60 per cent of dwellings are, or are capable of, being naturally cross ventilated

in the first nine storeys of the building

(b} Single aspect apartments included within the 60 per cent minimum at (a) above must have:
= ventilation openings oriented between 45° — 90° of the prevailing cooling wind direction AND
* room depth no greater than 3 x ceiling height (c) For dwellings located at the 10th storey or
above, balconies incorporate high and low level ventilation openings.

A 4.2.3 The depth of cross-over and cross-through apartments with openings at either end and no
apenings on side walls does not exceed 20m.

A 4.2.4 No habitable room relies on lightwells as the primary source of fresh-air.

Design Response

*  Where possible all habitable rooms hawve at least two openings to encourage cross flow ventilation in
accordance with A 4.2.1,

*  Qutlined in Appendix B, ventilation diagrams show that all habitable spaces are capable of being cross
ventilated either through single room cross ventilation or cross ventilation via adjacent rooms

» Mo breeze path exceeds 20m

| I I DESIGN | CONSULT | CONSTRUCT
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DISCLAIMER

LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS has prepared this document for the sole use of the Client and for a speafic purpose, each as expressly stated
in the document, No ather party should rely on this document without the prior written consent of LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS, LIVING
BUILDING SOLUTIONS undertakes no duty, nor accepts any responsibility, to any third party who may rely upon or use this document. This
document has been prepared based on the Client's deseription of its reguirements and LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS experience, having
regard to assumptions that LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS can reascnably be expected to make in accordance with sound professianal
principles. LIVING BUILDING SCLUTIONS may also have relied upon information provided by the Client and other third parties to prepare
this decument, some of which may not have been verified, Sulsject to the above conditions, this document may be transmitted, reproduced
or disseminated only in its entirety.
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APPENDIX A — SHADING & SOLAR ACCESS
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Project Type
SOLAR ACCESS STUDY

Gannuannn

| I | N o |

\ & ' JUNE 21 1:00 PM

Item 5.1- Attachment 3




COUNCIL BRIEFING 16 AUGUST 2022

Project Type
SOLAR ACCESS STUDY
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JUNE 21 9:00 AM

FIRST FLOOR SOLAR ACCESS MAP

Dirzawn

Dtz

Diescriplion

Client Prosact Type
SOLAR ACCESS STUDY

Site Address Job Stetus

#357 Lord Street, #Site Address2 -

Highgate WA 6003 Skatch By Working Dwgs By
GM GM

SK8
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JUNE 21 12:00 NN

FIRST FLOOR SOLAR ACCESS MAP

Client Projact Type Orawn | Date Descrpticn
SOLAR ACCESS STUDY
Site Address Job Status
#357 Lord Street, #3ite Address2 -
Highgate WA 6003 Skatch By Working Dwgs By
GM GM SK9
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JUNE 21 3:00 PM

FIRST FLOOR SOLAR ACCESS MAP

Client Projact Type Orawn | Date Descrpticn
SOLAR ACCESS STUDY
Site Address Job Status
#357 Lord Street, #3ite Address2 -
Highgate WA 6003 Skatch By Working Dwgs By
GM GM SK10
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ROOF TERRACE SOLAR ACCESS MAP

Client Prosact Type Dirzawn Data Diescriplion

SOLAR ACCESS STUDY
Site Address Job Stetus
#357 Lord Street, #Site Address2 .
Highgate WA 6003 Skatch By Working Dwgs By

GM GM SK14
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SOLAR ACCESS STUDY
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Client Prosact Type Dirzawn Data Diescriplion

SOLAR ACCESS STUDY
Site Address Job Stetus
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REPORT PREPARED BY

Acoustics Consultants Australia
ABN 25 656 422 899
PO Box 1537 + East Victoria Park, WA 6981
(08) 6186 4122
perth@acousticsconsultants.com.au

BASIS OF REPORT

This report has been prepared by Acoustics Consultants Australia (ACA) with all reasonable skill, care and
diligence, and taking account of the timescale and resources allocated to it by agreement with the Client. Information
reported herein is based on the interpretation of data collected, which has been accepted in good faith as being
accurate and valid.

This report is for the exclusive use of the Client. No warranties or guarantees are expressed or should be inferred by

any third parties. This report may not be relied upon by other parties without written consent from ACA. ACA disclaims
any responsibility to the Client and others in respect of any matters outside the agreed scope of the work.

DOCUMENT CONTROL

10.00389R-01 24012022 TGD Mdim Miguel de la Mata
10.00389R-02 30/06/2022 TGD Mdin Miguel de la Mata
2
(08) 6186 4122 perthi@acousticsconsultants.com.au Report 10.00389R-02

PO BOX 1537 » East Victoria Park, WA 6981
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Report 10.00389R-02

Acoustics Consultants Australia (ACA) were commissioned by Arconic Design to undertake acoustics
consultancy services for the building design of the proposed residential development located at 357
Lord Street, Highgate.

This report presents the findings of the road ftraffic noise assessment conducted by ACA for the
proposed residential development.

The following regulations and guidelines have been addressed in this report:

-

State Planning Policy 5.4 (SPP5.4, September 2019) with regards to noise intrusion due to
the nearby road (Lord Street);

Australian Standard 2107:2016 Acoustics — Recommended design sound levels and
reverberation times for building interiors (AS2107).

State Planning Policy 7.3 (SPP7.3) Residential Design Codes. Volume 2 — Apartments (May
2019).

National Construction Code 2019 (NCC), for airborne and impact sound insulation, and
acoustic treatment of services, as per section F5 of the NCC;

Association of Australasian Acoustical Consultants Guideline for Apartment and Townhouse
Acoustic Rating (Mersion 1.0);

WA Environmental Protection (Moise) Regulations 1997 (WA EPNR 1997), for noise
emissions from the building compound into the environment due to reported building services.

City of Vincent's Planning and Building Policy Manual, Development and Design Policy No.
7.5.21 Sound Attenuation.

By adhering to the recommendations in this report, the development will be complying with the
requirements of the guidelines listed above.

Further details of methodology and Standards used to conduct the assessment, as well as the
numeric assessment results are presented in the following sections of this report.

Acoustic terms used in this report are defined in the Glossary of Appendix A.

(08) 6186 4122 perthi@acousticsconsultants.com.au Report 10.00389R-02
PO BOX 1537 East Victoria Park, WA 6981
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is for a mix-use development, which includes four three-storey residential dwellings and
one commercial unit (café) on the ground floor. The site is located in the corner of Lord Street and
Broome Street in Highgate. Figure 1 shows the overall site location and its surroundings.

Figure 1 Site location — 357 Lord Street, Highgate

The main source of external noise to the proposed site, confirmed from the site visit, is road traffic
from Lord Street at approximately 5 m away from the nearest site boundary. Intrusive noise has been
assessed to meet Planning Policies. Noise emissions from the proposed café on the ground floor has
been assessed to meet Statutory requirements. Internal proposed constructions of sole occupancy
units have been assessed for Code compliance. Figures 2 and 3 show the proposed project layout.

Figure 2 Site Layout (Ground Floor: Café and Parking)
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Figure 3

Site Layout (Residential: 1*!, 2"! and Terrace Levels)
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Acoustic criteria have been determined from a review of the following documents:
« State Planning Policy 5.4 (SPP5.4) ‘Road and Rail Noise’'.

+ Australian Standard 2107:2016 Acoustics — Recommended design sound levels and
reverberation times for building interiors.

«+ State Planning Policy 7.3 (SPP7.3) ‘Residential Design Codes. Volume 2 — Apariments’
(May 2019).

+ National Construction Code 2019.

+ Association of Australasian Acoustical Consultants (AAAC) Guideline for Apartment and
Townhouse Acoustic Raling.

+  The WA Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997 (EPNR).

+  City of Vincent's Planning and Building Policy Manual, Development and Design Policy No.
7.5.21 Sound Attenuation.

Noise sensitive development proposed in close proximity to major or significant traffic routes are
subject to the State Planning Policy 5.4 ‘Road and Rail Noise' (SPP5.4, Sept. 2019). Table 1 of the
SPP5.4 outlines the ‘trigger distances’, which are the perpendicular distances measured from the
subject road carriageway edge that defines the catchment areas that would require assessment for
potential transport noise impacts, following the requirements of the Policy. The applicable section of
this table to rail and road corridors is shown in Table 1.

Table 1 SPP5.4 transport corridor classification and trigger distances
Transport corridor classification Trigger Triggers
Distance Assessment?
Strategic freight and major traffic routes 300 metres No

Roads as defined by Perth and Peel Planning Frameworks
and/or roads with either 500 or more Class 7 to 12 Austroads
vehicles per day, and/or 50,000 per day traffic volume

Other significant freight/traffic routes 200 metres Yes
These are generally any State administered road and/or local

government road identified as being a future State

administered road (red road) and other roads that meets the

criteria of either == 100 Class 7 to 12 Austroads vehicles daily

or == 23,000 daily traffic count (averaged equivalent to 25,000

vehicles passenger car units under region schemes).

(08) 6186 4122 perthi@acousticsconsultants.com.au Report 10.00389R-02
PO BOX 1537 East Victoria Park, WA 6981
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Passenger railway 100 metres No

Freight railway 200 metres No

Further, the Department of Planning Lands and Heritage (DPLH) '‘PlanWA’ website provides a digital
map with the trigger of the SPP5.4. This map is shown in the following Figure 4.

Figure 4 SPP5.4 Road and Rail Noise trigger distances — DPLH

The development proposed for the site, considered to be noise sensitive, is within 200 metres of Lord
Street.

Relevant outdoor noise targets regarding road, rail and freight related transport noise are stated within
Section 6.1 of SPP5.4 and are outlined in Table 2. These noise criteria are not retrospective and
relevant to the emission of road traffic noise as received at a sensitive land use such as residential
dwellings, offices, schools and child-care centres. The criteria are applicable at 1 metre from the most
exposed habitable fagade of the building receiving the noise, at ground floor level.

Table 2 SPP5.4 Noise Criteria (1m from a noise sensitive fagade)

 Day (6am to 10pm) 55 Laeq (Day) 40 (living and work
5 areas)

Night (10pm to 6am) 50 Laeq (Night) 35 (bedrooms)

PHONE (08) 6186 4122~ perth@acousticsconsultants.com.au REF Report 10.00389R-02
ALDRESS PO BOX 1637 » East Victoria Park, WA 6981
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The noise target is defined as the level from which further investigation would be required to determine
potential noise impacts to sensitive receivers. Where the outdoor noise levels meet the noise target,
no further measures are required under the SPP5.4.

The SPP5.4 Implementation Guidelines provides methodology for assessment and treatment of
cases where detailed assessments may be required. Further, the Guideline provides direction to
either develop a site-specific noise management plan to demonstrate compliance with the Policy or
to follow a set of recommendations called the Quiet House Requirements that define sound insulation
packages to achieve internal noise level objectives as recommended by Australian Standards.

Notification on Certificate of Title

Notification and advice to prospective purchasers of the potential for noise impacts from major
transport corridors should be provided and required as a condition of subdivision (including strata
subdivision) for the purposes of planning approval involving noise sensitive development where
external noise levels are forecasted to exceed the “Target'. An example of a suitable notice is provided
in Appendix C.

For internal spaces, Australian Standard 2107:2016 Acoustics — Recommended design sound levels
and reverberation times for building interiors (AS/NZS 2107) provides recommended noise limits for
specific room usages.

The following Table 3 presents recommended internal noise levels for residential houses and
apartments near major roads in table 1 of AS/NZS 2107.

Table 3 AS/NZS 2107 Recommended design sound levels
Type of occupancy Design sound levels (Laeq range) — dB
Houses and apartments in inner city areas or entertainment districts or near major roads
Living areas 35-45
Sleeping areas (night-time) 35-40
Work areas 35-45

The assessment related to environmental emissions from the development (EPNR) has not been
undertaken in this report and it will be covered prior to Building Permit stage.

The acoustic provisions for inter-tenancy walls in Class 2 and 3 Buildings are outlined in Part F5 of
the National Construction Code, NCC 2019. These requirements consist of the minimum airborne
and impact sound insulation performance parameters, which are summarised in Table 4.

(08) 6186 4122 perthi@acousticsconsultants.com.au Report 10.00389R-02
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Table 4

Condition

Performance requirements NCC 2019

Deemed-to-Satisfy

. P
Requirements Verification

Airborne Sound Insulation
Betweaan sole-occupancy units

Between a sole-occupancy unit and a plant room, lift shaft,
stairway corridor, public cormidor or the like

Impact Sound Insulation

Between a laundry, kitchen, bathroom or sanitary
compartment in a sole-occupancy unit, and a habitable
room in an adjomning unit

Between a sole-occupancy unit and a plant room or lift
shaft

Floors

Minimum R + Cy 50 Minimum Dt + Cir 45

Minimum R 50 Minimum Datw 45

Discontinuous
construction

As deemed to satisfy

Discontinuous
construction

As deemed to satisfy

Airborne Sound Insulation
Between sole-occupancy units

Between a sole-occupancy unit and a plant room, lift shaft,
stairway, public corridor, public lobby or the like, or parts of
a different classification

Impact Sound Insulation
Between sole-occupancy units

Between a sole-occupancy unit and a plant room, lift shaft,
stairway, public corridor, public lobby or the like, or parts of
a different classification

Door Assemblies

Minimum Ry + Cy 50 Minimum Datw+ Cir 45

Minimum Ry + Cy 50 Minimum Datw+ Cr 45

Maximum Law 62 Maximum Larw 62

Maximum Lqw 62 Maximum Latw 62

Between a sole-occupancy unit and a stairway, public
corridor, public lobby or the like

Services

Minimum Ry 30 Minimum Datw 25

Between a habitable room (other than a kitchen) in a sole-
occupancy unit and a duct, soil, waste or water supply pipe
duct {if the duct or pipe is located in a wall or floor cavity
and serves or passes through more than cne sole-
occupancy unit)

Between a kitchen or non-habitable room in a sole-
occupancy unit and a duct, soil, waste or water supply pipe
duct (if the duct or pipe is located in a wall or floor cavity
and serves or passes through more than one sole-
occupancy unit)

If a storm water pipe passes through a sole-occupancy unit
(habitable room other than kitchen)

If & storm water pipe passes through a sole-occupancy unit
(kitchen or non-habitable room}

Motes: (1)

Minimum Rw + Cy 40 Deemed-io-Satisfy

Provisions

Minimum Rw + Cyr 25

Minimum Ry + Cy 40

Minimum Ry + Cy 25

Determined under AS/MNZS |50 717.1 (airborne noise) and AS/MNZS IS0 717.2 (impact noise).

2) For the purposes of this part, “discontinuous construction” means a wall having & minimum 20 mm cavity between

two separale leaves
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Evidence suggests that the NCC requirements for sound transmission do not manage noise levels to
the satisfaction of occupants. This element identifies design initiatives that aim to exceed these
minimum requirements to provide better long-term outcomes for residents.

The AAAC Guideline provides a logical tool to determine an accepted or expected acoustical result
related to multi-dwellings. A Star Rating system is presented in the Guideline for use by designers,
developers and purchasers of apartments or townhouses to encourage consistency between the
apparent quality of the design of apartments and the underlying acoustical quality of the structure.

The acoustical attributes covered in the AAAC Guideline are external noise intrusion, internal building
services noise, airborne sound insulation of walls and floors, impact sound isolation of floors. Table 5
presents a summary of the sound insulation rating criteria.

Table 5 AAAC Star Rating
Intertenancy Activities 2Star 3Star 4Star 5Star 6 Star
Airborne Sound Insulation for Walls and Floors
Between Separate Tenancies — Dntw+ Cr 2 35 40 45 50 55
Between Lobby/Corridor and Bedrooms — Durw+ Cr 2 30 40 40 45 50
Between Lobby/Corridor and Living = Ditw + Cir 2 25 40 40 40 45
Between Tenancies — Latw = 65 55 50 45 40
Between all other spaces and Tenancies — Latws 65 55 50 45 40
Impact Isolation of Floors
Between Tenancies MNo Yes Yes Yes Yes
Between common areas and Tenancies Mo MNo MNo Yes Yes

It is noted that the NCC requirements are equivalent of 4-slar for airborne noise and 2-star for impact
noise.

Noise emissions from residential and commercial premises to nearby residential properties are
covered by State noise policy in the form of the Western Australia Environmental Protection (Noise)
Regulations of 1997 (EPNR). To achieve compliance with this policy, noise levels at nearby residential
areas are not to exceed defined limits. These limits are determined from consideration of prevailing
background noise levels and ‘influencing factors’ that consider the level of commercial and industrial
zoning in the locality.

(08) 6186 4122 perthi@acousticsconsultants.com.au Report 10.00389R-02
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The influencing factor considers land use (limited to ‘Industrial’, ‘Commercial’ or ‘Noise Sensitive’
Premises, as defined in Schedule 1 of the EPNR Classification of premises) and road traffic volumes
around the sensitive receiver of interest, within a 100 and 450 m radius (see Figure 5). This is
represented by the nearest resident.

The resulting influencing factor is 8 dB, based on:

« Atransport factor of 6 dB, due to a major road (15,000 vehicles per day or more) Lord St within
the inner circle.

A commercial zoning factor of 0.4 dB, due to 4% commercial/mixed use area within the inner
circle and 4% within the outer circle.

« Anindustrial factor of 1.3 dB, due to 13% of industrial use area within the outer circle.

Figure 5 Zoning map. Influencing factor calculation.

Y/

Passenger Transportindustrial

E Mixed use/Commaroial

—100m radius
— A50M radius

[e] Noarost sengitive recelver

A summary of the applicable outdoor noise criteria is provided in Table 5. These criteria are applicable
to noise emissions from mechanical plant to be installed in the proposed development, in this case,
air conditioning units proposed for the residential units and the general café operations. It is noted
that the café activities shall comply with the assigned noise levels when assessed within residential
12
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receivers at the same lot; that is, at the residents located directly above the commercial unit within
the development.

Table 6 WA EPNR Assigned Noise Levels

Nmsesensﬂweprem o 0700m1900hnum L

highly sensitive area Monday to Saturday
0900 to 1900 hours 48 58 73
Sunday and public holidays
1900 to 2200 hours 48 58 63
All days
2200 hours on any day to 0700 hours 43 53 63

Monday to Saturday and
0900 hours Sunday and public holidays

Moise sensitive premises:  All hours 60 75 80
any area other than highly
sensitive area

A series of adjustments must be added to the noise source levels If noise received at the sensitive
premises cannot reasonably be free of intrusive characteristics of tonality, modulation and
impulsiveness, and the adjusted level must comply with the assigned level. Definition of these terms
(tonality, modulation and impulsiveness) can be read from Regulation 9(1) of the EPNR. Table 6
summarises the adjustments, as defined by the Regulations.

Table 6 Noise character adjustments

+5dB +5dB +10dB

Motes: The full table in the EPMR includes corrections for tonality, modulation and impulsiveness for the case when noise emission is
music. Such case does nol apply to this assessment. Thus, not included herein to avoid confusion.

Mechanical plant and, in general, building services must comply with the assigned noise levels when
assessed at the nearest noise sensitive receiver. Air conditioning units and toilet/kitchen extraction
fans must be designed to minimise noise emissions to adjacent dwellings.

13

‘HONE (08) 6186 4122 1alL perth@acousticsconsultants.com.au ‘EF Report 10.00389R-02
ADDRESS PO BOX 1537 ¢ East Victoria Park, WA 6981

Item 5.1- Attachment 4 Page 82



COUNCIL BRIEFING 16 AUGUST 2022

acoustics consultants

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 357 LORD STREET, HIGHGATE
ACOUSTIC ASSESSMENT

A detailed assessment has been prepared for the proposed site in accordance with the methodology
described in the SPP5.4 Guidelines. In general, the following tasks were conducted as part of the
noise study to predict road traffic noise levels at the proposed residential dwelling:

+ A screening assessment to investigate the likelihood of exceeding the noise target;

+ A noise survey conducted in order to guantify existing levels of road traffic noise from
Lord Street,

+ Based on the results of the noise survey, noise levels at the proposed dwelling and the
relevant sound insulation package recommended.

A basic screening level assessment was undertaken in accordance with the SPP5.4 Implementation
Guidelines for the proposed development site. A noise exposure forecast calculation tool is provided
in Table 2 of the Guidelines and based on distance of the development fagade to the road corridor
and the number of the road lanes, a forecast noise level is estimated.

The screening assessment (Appendix B) results in a forecasted daytime noise level of La., 69 dB,
which is 14 dB in excess of the daytime noise target. The 'Exposure Categories’ shown in Table 2 of
the Guidelines define bands of noise exceeding the target. In this case, the Exposure Category ‘D’ is
suggested, which requires a detailed noise management plan to control noise intrusion to the
proposed noise-sensitive development.

A detailed assessment has been undertaken as outlined in the following section.

ACA carried out measurements of potential incident road traffic noise levels and adjusted the levels
according to the guidelines.

From traffic counts of Lord St (year 2021/22, site No. 4404) provided by MainRoads’ Traffic Data
(Figure 6) it was determined that 93-95% of the traffic occurs during daytime (6 am to 10 pm). Thus,
daytime assessment is the most stringent period with regards to noise impacts as daytime road traffic
noise is expected to be over 5 dB louder than for night-time.

14
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Figure 6 Hourly traffic volumes of Lord St (Weekday time vs. Traffic volumes)

Attended noise measurement was conducted on Wednesday 19" of January 2022 between 16:00
and 16:30hrs outside of 357 Lord Street; which provides a good representative level for the 16-hour
daytime conditions. Figure 7 shows the location of the noise monitoring.

Figure 7 Noise measurements location
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The following Table 7 lists the equipment used to measure existing noise levels.

Table 7 Monitoring Equipment

Sound Level Meter

Make and model Serial No. Calibrated or
SVANTEK 971 1 77604 02/12/2020
Field Calibrator

SVANTEK SV-33 76674 07/M12/2020

Mote:  The equipment used is NATA certified IEC 61672 Type 1 meters

All items of acoustic instrumentation employed for noise monitoring were set to "Slow’ response. The
instrumentation employed during the noise measurement surveys comply with AS IEC 61672.2-2004
Electroacoustics - Sound level meters — Specifications. The sound levels meter was field calibrated
before and after the measurements with the calibrator. No significant drift (greater than 0.5 dB) in
calibration was detected.

Table 8 Noise measurements conducted on 19 January 2021 between 16:00 — 16:30 hrs

Location Lacqizominy, Free Filed Conditions  In-situ Traffic Volume
(dB) Counts

357 Lord Street (SITE)— 1m 71 608 vehicles in 20 minutes (or
from the most exposed approximately 1,824 vehicles
proposed fagade for the entire hour)
Representative Rating for the Lacqpay 71 dB
Daytime Period

A traffic volume count was conducted during the road noise survey for comparison with the published
volumes shown in Figure 6. The 608 vehicles counted during the measurements is a similar figure to
Main Roads’ data for the relevant time period (i.e. 1,840 vehicles from Main Roads data at 16:00hrs
against the estimated 1,824 vehicles during measurements). All considering, noise levels conducted
during ‘peak hours’ provide a higher representation of the Laeq day period, which was corrected and
used to calibrate the predictions of this assessment.

The resulting fagade noise level was adjusted to Lasqnay 70 dB after the following corrections were
applied:

+ 2.5 dB for fagade reflection adjustment; and

+ 2 dB for traffic growth adjustment (assuming 60% traffic growth in the next 20 years, as
required by the road traffic noise standard).

+ - 2dB correction of Laeqday against peak hour measurement.

- 3 dB for distance attenuation (i.e. 4 m between the road and the proposed fagade boundary,
against 2 m between the measurements’ location and the road).
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Thus, the proposed building would fall within ‘Exposure Category’ D. It is recommended that a tailored
‘Quiet House' package design methodology is followed and applied.

Floorplans of the proposed building, details of internal rooms, external walls and proposed window
schedules were provided by the client, prepared by Arconic Design dated 22/06/2022.

4.4, Recommendations

The proposed dwellings fall within ‘Exposure Category D', The following recommendations will be
required to comply with internal noise design levels, as recommended by the SPP5.4 Guidelines. The
east fagade would be the most exposed to road traffic noise.

The materials recommended in Table 9 provide sound attenuation to reduce internal noise levels to
meet internal design as recommended in Table 2. Acoustic markups are provided in Appendix D.

Table 9

House fagade treatment

ALL - External Wall

150mm precast — outside to inside:

- B0mm Masterwall panels (M-Series panels)
- 150mm precast concrete wall

= 45mm furring channels secured to wall

- 16mm fire rated plasterboard.

ROOF Ceiling

40

Apartment 1

Metal roof sheeting —

- Anticon beneath metal roof sheeting,

- 88 mm New Generation Soundscreen (26 kg/m?®) insulation
in the ceiling void,

- 1 x layers of 13 mm fire rated plasterboard

'BEDROOM4-  Fixedor = 32 6.5 mm Viam Hush glass on certified frames

EAST Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window

STUDY - NORTH : Fixed or = 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window

LIVING - NORTH  Sliding 32 6.5 Vlam Hush on certified frame
glass (e.q. AWS Series Apartment Sliding Door)

oor
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Fixed or 32 638 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window
BEDROOM 1 - Fixed or | 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
SOUTH Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window
BEDROM 2 - Fixed or : 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
NORTH Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window
BEDROOM 3 = Fixed or @ 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
SOUTH Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window
BEDROOCM 3 - Fixed or . 32 6.38 mm Laminaled glass on cerlified frames
EAST Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window
FOYER - NORTH ! Fixed or & 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window
STUDIO - WEST . Sliding 30 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frame
type of (e.q. AWS Series 541 Sliding doar)
door
STUDIO - EAST Fixed or @ 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window

Apartment 2

. BEDROOM 4 - Sliding 35 12.5 Vlam Hush on certified frame

- NORTH glass (e.g. AWS Series 642 Commercial D'Stacked Door)
aar
LIVING - EAST Sliding 32 6.5 Viam Hush on certified frame
glass (e.g. AWS Series Apartment Sliding Door)
door
18
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LIVING - NORTH  Fixed or = 32 " 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window
Fixed or @ 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window

BEDROOM 1 - Fixed or : 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames

SOUTH Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window

BEDROM 2 - Fixed or @ 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames

NORTH Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window

BEDROOM 3 — Fixed or @ 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on cerlified frames

SOUTH Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window

FOYER - NORTH ! Fixed or & 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window

STUDIO - WEST . Sliding 30 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frame
type of (e.q. AWS Series 541 Sliding doar)
window

STUDIO - EAST Fixed or @ 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window

Apartment 3

. BEDROOM 4 - Sliding 35 12.5 Vlam Hush on certified frame

- NORTH glass (e.g. AWS Series 642 Commercial D'Stacked Door)
aar
LIVING - WEST Sliding 32 6.5 Viam Hush on certified frame
glass (e.g. AWS Series Apartment Sliding Door)
door
19
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LIVING - NORTH  Fixed or = 32 " 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window
Fixed or @ 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window

BEDROOM 1 - Fixed or : 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames

SOUTH Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window

BEDROM 2 - Fixed or @ 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames

NORTH Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window

BEDROOM 3 — Fixed or @ 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on cerlified frames

SOUTH Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window

FOYER - NORTH ! Fixed or & 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window

STUDIO - WEST . Sliding 30 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frame
type of (e.q. AWS Series 541 Sliding doar)
window

STUDIO - EAST Fixed or @ 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window

Apartment 4

ENTRY - EAST Entry 25 35mm solid core timber (without glass or with glass inserts

door not less than 10mm float glass), side hinged with certificated
Rw 28 dB acoustically rated door frame system including
seals
BEDROOM 4 - Fixed or = 29 & mm Float glass on certified frames
WEST Awning
type of
windaow
20
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THEATR/SITTING ' Fixed or @ 29 & mm Float glass on certified frames

- WEST Awning
type of
window
THEATR/SITTING : Fixed or @ 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
—NORTH Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window
THEATR/SITTING : Fixed or @ 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
—EAST Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window
LIVING - NORTH  Sliding 32 6.5 Vlam Hush on certified frame
glass (e.a. AWS Series Apartment Sliding Door)
door
Fixed or = 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
Awning (e.q. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window
BEDROOM 1 — Fixed or @ 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
SOUTH Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window
BEDROM 2 — Fixed or = 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
NORTH Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window
BEDROOM 3 - Fixed or = 29 & mm Float glass on certified frames
WEST Awning
type of
window
BEDROOM 3 - Fixed or @ 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
SOUTH Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window
FOYER - NORTH @ Fixed or @ 32 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
Awning (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
type of
window
STUDIO - WEST  Sliding 30 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frame
type of (e.g. AWS Series 541 Sliding door)
window
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- STUDIO - EAST Fixedor @ 32 - 6.38 mm Laminated glass on certified frames
: Awning  (e.g. AWS Series 616 — Awning Window)
 type of
- window
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5. BUILDING ACOUSTICS ASSESSMENT

5.1.

Party Walls

Table 10 shows typical party wall configurations to meet ‘Deemed to Satisfy’ NCC standards and the
proposed system. Any alternative method of wall systems proposed shall be verified by the acoustic
engineer. Appendix D provides acoustic mark ups to be read in conjunction with this table, these
markups consider the minimum NCC objectives.

Table 10

Assessment of internal walls

Sole-
occupancy unit
party walls

Deemed-to-Satisfy:

150 mm concrete panel (including solid
pre-case concrete)

Total thickness = 150 mm

Rw + Cyr 50 dB

No

Performance solution (proposed):

150 mm concrete panel —

= Two layers of 16 mm standard
plasterboard fixed to;

= Furring channels secured to both
sides of the concrete leaf;

= Filled with 50 mm thick glass wool
insulation (compressed) with a
minimum density of 11 kg/m?
positioned between the channels.

Total thickness = 304 mm

Rw + Ci 50 dB

No

Sole-
occupancy unit
party walls
(Discontinuous)

Performance solution (proposed):
150 mm concrete panel —

+  One layer of 16 mm standard
plasterboard fixed to a furring channel
secured to one side of the leaf;

+ Filled with 50 mm thick glass wool
insulation (compressed) with a
minimum density of 11 kg/m?
positioned between the channels;

Rw + Cr 50 dB

No
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One row of 51mm steel studs, 20 mm
discontinuous from the concrete leaf
filled with insulation;

One layer of 16 mm standard
plasterboard fixed to the studs.

Total thickness = 247 mm

Corridor walls

Deemed-to-Satisfy: Rw 50 dB Mo 5
150 mm concrete panel (including solid
pre-case concrete)
Total thickness = 150 mm
Performance solution (proposed): Rw 50 dB No 6

150 mm concrete panel —

One layer of 10 mm standard
plasterboard fixed to a 25 mm furring
channel secured to one side of the
leaf;

One layer of 10 mm standard
plasterboard fixed to a 45 mm furring
channel secured to the other side of
the leaf (internal;

Filled with 50 mm insulation.

Total thickness = 240 mm

Any deviation of the recommended walls system must be consulted with the acoustic engineer for
approval. Chasing of pipes or other services in acoustically rated walls is not allowed per NCC and
penetrations must be avoided.

NCC Part F5.5(f) states that where a separating wall that is required to have a minimum sound
insulation performance as a floor or roof above, then that wall must continue to the underside of the
floor/roof above, or the roof or ceiling must have an equal sound insulation performance as the wall.

24
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5.2. Floors
5.2.1. Floor/Ceiling Constructions

The colour-coded floor plan in Appendix D identifies the recommended vertical airborne sound
insulation performance and impact sound insulation performance for the project.

The proposed development has 250 mm concrete slab, which meets the airborne sound insulation
requirements. No impact control would be required for vertical noise transmission to meet the NCC
requirements as no apartments are located above or below of any other; however, it is recommended
that where hard floors are installed in the apartments, these are treated for impact noise with a resilient
acoustic underlay. This is particularly impaortant for the staircases where the points of contact shall be
treated to minimise vibration (See Appendix D for detail).

Table 11 Assessment of floors
T|Ie,Hardwocd'I'|lewoodenor vinyl floors |nst;illed as per mandémurers requiremenet
followed by a—

+ High performance acoustic underlay (e.g. REGUPOL sonus multi 4.5)

The preferred resilient underlay treatment must have test results in accordance with AS ISO 140-8:
2006 - Measurement of sound insulation of buildings and of building elements laboratory
measurements of the reduction of transmitted impact noise by floor coverings on a heavyweight
standard floor and rated in accordance with AS ISO 717-2: 2004 - Acoustics — Rating of sound
insulation in buildings and of building elements — Part 2: Impact Sound Insulation.

Resilient isolation layers must be installed in strict accordance with manufacturer's details with
appropriate edge detailing applied to avoid 'shorting’ the resilient layer at perimeter junctions.

c

5.3. Roof

The proposed roof construction is comprised of a Colourbond metal deck roof. In order to control rain
noise, it is proposed to apply the Colourbond roof with the following treatment;

+ 75 mm thick high density Anticon insulation hard fixed to the underside of the roof; and

+  Suspended plasterboard ceiling with 50 mm insulation laid directly above.
25
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This arrangement is expected to provide a minimum sound reduction index value of Ry, 45 dB and
shall be adequate to mitigate rain noise.

The NCC makes provision of criteria specific to the placement and function of mechanical building
services. To be deemed to satisfy, provisions must be made such that;

i) Services must not be chased into concrete or masonry elements.

i) Access doors/panels required to have a certain R, + Cy that provides access to a duct, pipe
or other service must —

a) not open into any habitable room; and
b} be firmly fixed such that the rebate or frame is overlapped by the access panel by not
less than 10 mm, and be fitted with a sealing gasket along all edges. And be
constructed of;
* wood, particleboard or block board > 33 mm thick
*» compressed fibre reinforced cement sheeting > 9 mm thick
= Other suitable material with mass per unit area > 24.4 kg/m?
i) A water supply pipe must —
a) Only be installed in the cavity of a discontinuous construction; and
b) In the case of a pipe that serves only one sole-occupancy unit, not be fixed to the wall
leaf on the side adjoining any other sole-occupancy unit, and have a clearance of at
least 10 mm to the other leaf.
iv) Electrical outlets must be offset from each other —

a) In masonry walling, not less than 100 mm; and

b) In timber or steel framed walling, not less than 300 mm.

Walls

In addition to minimum airborne sound insulation performance parameters as specified for separating
walls, the NCC also prescribes minimum airborne sound insulation parameters for service duct walls
which separate building services from residential spaces, in order to preserve a minimum level of
acoustic amenity for building occupants.

26
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Where a duct, soil, waste or water supply pipe passes through more than one sole occupancy unit
they must be located within a construction capable of achieving an R, + Cynot less than 40 if they
pass through a habitable room (other than a kitchen) er an R, + Cy not less than 25 if they pass
through a kitchen or a non-habitable room.

Ceilings
The appropriate treatments for concealment of hydraulic services are presented in Table 12. This

applies if a service raiser is to be shared between adjacent apartments. Where services risers will not
be shared by adjacent apartments, this section may not be applicable.

Table 12

Services inside buildings

1layerof 13 mm | Min 75 mm thick Min 25 mm glass wool 240
fire rated glass wool balts, or foam bonded to a (Hahitable
plasterboard min density loaded vinyl noise Rooms)
14 kg/m?®. Installed barrier layer {min
to a min distance of | mass per unit area of
1200 mm either 4.5 kg/m?, Pyrotek
side of pipe. 4525C or equivalent).
Lo ] 1layer of 13 mm | N/A NIA 2 225 (Non-
Yrs fire rated Habitable
plasterboard Rooms)

All pipes should be secured in cavities, voids or service risers using resilient pipe clip connections
which incorporate an isolating rubber or neoprene collar, to avoid introducing pipe-borne noise into
the surrounding structural elements.

Furthermore, all pipe runs connected to hydraulic circulation pumps or similar plant equipment must
be connected via flexible couplings to avoid the introduction of structure borne noise through rigid
connections.

All pipes should be secured in cavities, voids or service risers using resilient pipe clip connections
which incorporate an isolating rubber or neoprene collar, to avoid introducing pipe-borne noise into
the surrounding structural elements.

ACA recommends all pipe runs connected to hydraulic circulation pumps or similar plant equipment
must be connected via flexible couplings to avoid the introduction of structure borne noise through
rigid connections.

5.4.3. Hydraulic Services

Location

Where practicable, pipe systems should be routed away from noise sensitive areas to minimise

penetrations in acoustically rated walls and minimise noise impacts.
27

‘HONE (08) 6186 4122 perthi@acousticsconsultants.com.au
ADDRESS PO BOX 1537 ¢ East Victoria Park, WA 6981

Report 10.00389R-02

Item 5.1- Attachment 4

Page 96



COUNCIL BRIEFING 16 AUGUST 2022

acoustics consultants

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 357 LORD STREET, HIGHGATE
ACOUSTIC ASSESSMENT

Pipe system layouts should minimise the number of turns. The internal cross-sectional area
throughout each bend should be maintained either through a suitable pipe bending technique (e.g.
mandrel bending instead of ram bending) or inserted junction.

Vibration Isolation

All piping (including internal soil, waste and stormwater pipes) must be isolated at each support point
to prevent vibration energy transfer into the building structure or between noise sensitive areas. There
must be no rigid contact between the pipe and building structure and a 20 mm clearance is
recommended. Isolation elements manufactured from neoprene rubber, closed-cell foam at least
6 mm thick or commercial pipe isolation products such as Unistrut ‘Unicushion’ will suffice.

Penetrations

Pipe penetrations through all vertical and horizontal building elements must employ acoustic isolation
treatments to prevent contact between the pipe and the structure and hence provide vibration
isolation. Mare effective sealing is obtained in practice where the pipe axis throughout the penetration
is perpendicular to the building element.

Provide a minimum 12 mm clearance around the pipe for all penetrations, and pack with acoustic
insulation as required. Vertical riser pipes should employ pipe clamps which rest on neoprene pads
or mounts. In acoustically rated partitions, the seal around the pipe must be airtight.

Figure 8 presents an example of a floor penetfration using the above principles. Major drywall
manufacturers provide additional in-principle examples of achieving appropriate acoustic and fire
rated seals around penetrations.

Figure 8 Vertical pipe penetration detail

Vertical pi i
ertical pipe riser Pipe clamp

I_I_ Neoprene mounts or pads

Concrete slab
b

S~
T\ Fire rated packing

Bead of fire rated flexible mastic

12mm min.
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Water Flow Rates

Relocate major control valves to less-sensitive areas where practicable. Reduce flow velocities to
less than 2.5 m/s in general areas and less than 1 m/s in critical spaces through increasing the size
of the internal pipe diameter.

Actions to avoid and minimise water hammer must be addressed in the hydraulics specification. Water

hammer may be controlled through use of confined air arrestors mounted to the outlet side of valves
that quickly close.

Electrical services drawings have been reviewed to confirm the following:
+ Electrical outlets are offset at least 100 mm for masonry walls;

« Distribution boards are not placed so as to compromise the performance over acoustically
rated walls (e.g. party or corridor walls); and

+ Light fittings do not compromise the performance of recessed ceilings or bulkheads where
hydraulic services are to be installed.

Internal Services

Noise from internal mechanical services such as fan coil units (air conditioning), toilet exhaust fans
must meet internal noise criteria set out in Section 3.2.

AJC units

External units will be assessed (Section 6) to meet the environmental noise regulations.

Where internal FCU units are required, FCUs should be located above living and open-plan spaces
wherever possible. If an FCU is located above bedrooms, then this should be enclosed with
plasterboard layers and insulation within. The return path must be ducted and lined to minimise
excessive breakout.

Toilet Exhaust Fans

Fans must be concealed within non-habitable areas’ ceiling voids, fitted with anti-vibration mounts
and, subject to detailed review, wrapped with mass loaded vinyl to avoid breakout noise. Access
panels must be acoustically rated.

External Services
Moise from external mechanical services such as air conditioning, fans, car park ventilation fans and

services linked to the commercial units on ground floor must meet the WA Environmental Protection
(Noise) Regulations 1997 (Section 6).
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External air conditioning condensing units will be installed for each apartment (one per apartment).
These units would connect to internal FCUs via penetration of the external walls for the refrigerant
pipe to reach the internal units. The penetrations must be treated and filled with acoustic/fire rated
mastic or fire rated pillows to minimise flanking paths for external noise.

Anti-vibration mounts are recommended o minimise structure-borne noise within the apartments (for
example, Embelton NR1 mechanical isolation rubber mount).
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The noise sources linked to the development, including all the residential and commercial units have
been assessed against the environmental noise criteria at the nearest residential receivers, as
described in Section 3.4. This includes assessment of all the air conditioning units, noise from typical
operations of a café and the associated mechanical plant. It is noted that Apartment 1 of this
development has been considered the nearest noise sensitive receiver to the café.

While the tenant/operator of the café and detailed fitout of the premises are yet to be defined upon
finishing construction of the building. This assessment considers generic crowd noise from 20 patrons
eating and chatting at a café during an early momning and the noise from beverage/food preparation.

Due to close distance between the proposed café seating bar/window to the windows of Bedroom 4
of Apartment 1, two scenarios have been considered for the café operations:

1. Window closed. This scenario has been identified as the potential management noise control
to mitigate impacts on the new proposed residential apartments.
2. Window open. This represents the overall intention of operations for a typical café.

Description of Noise Sources:

+ Five residential air conditioning units located on the roof of the building and one in the car park
linked to the proposed café are being proposed.

« Cafe operations have been calculated using the Rindel formula for internal crowd noise
considering 20 patrons with conversation voice within a reverberant field using a reverberation
time of 0.7 seconds. This would require that the internal ceiling of the café would require
absorptive panels or, as recommended, perforated plasterboard with a minimum 200 mm plenum
and 50 mm of insulation above. The sound transmission loss of 10.38mm laminated glass window
and door elements have been used to estimate the breakout noise from the café facades,
following standard BS EN 1SO 123544:2000.

= Sound power levels for the external air conditioning unit — Sound Power Levels: SWL = 65 dBA
These sound power levels have been elevated to 70 dBA to allow for 5 dB tonality adjustment, in
line with the EPNR noise character adjustments (Section 3.4).

After consideration of the above, predictions were carried out with SoundPLAN Essential V5.1

software including all the identified noise sources. Figures 9 and 10 show the location of noise
sources and receiver locations, extracted from the SoundPLAN noise model setup.
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Figure 9 Noise model setup — Café facades noise sources in red

Figure 10 Noise model setup — Air conditioning units on the rooftop
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6.2. Noise Modelling Results and Assessment

MNoise contours have been generated for the assessment scenarios and these are attached in
Appendix E. The predicted noise levels (Laio) at the nearest receiver locations are presented below:

Table 13

MNoise predictions at sensitive receivers and assessment

1 = Café

5 Broome St 19

Window

Closed 355 Lord St 21
356 Lord St 20
360 Lord St 22
Apartment 1/ 357 Lord St 29
(1% floor)

2 - Café 5 Broome St 20

Window

Open 355 Lord St 40
356 Lord St 43
360 Lord St 41
Apartment 1/ 357 Lord St 54
(1% floor)

43

-24 dB / Complies

=22 dB / Complies

-23 dB / Complies

-21 dB / Complies

-14 dB / Complies

-23 dB / Complies

-3 dB / Complies

0 dB / Complies

-2 dB / Complies

+11 / Exceedance

Noles: Prediclions include +5 dB tonality penalty applied to mechanical plant

6.3. Discussion and Recommendations

The noise assessment suggests that the when the café operates with window and door closed, the
assigned noise levels would be met at all times. When considering the worst-case operational

scenario of window and door open, the following recommendations apply:

1. The Cafe internal ceiling (90% coverage) is fitted with absorptive panels or perforated
plasterboard with a minimum 200mm plenum and 50mm insulation above.

2. Early morning operations of the Café (i.e. before 7am Monday to Saturday or 9am on Sundays
and Public Holidays) shall be conducted with the Café window closed and patrons shall be
encouraged to sitinside, to minimise potential impacts to Apartment 1 within the same building

develo

pment.

3. The Café fagade/windows shall use 10.38mm laminated glass. The proposed front glass door
and bifold window are to be sealed with perimeter and drop seals to minimise noise breakout
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while the café door and window are kept closed. Additional recommendations are provided in
the markups in Appendix D.

4. Kitchen extraction fan and other café related mechanical plant shall be designed to minimise
noise emissions to the environment. Wrapped and internally lined ducted systems shall be
used and the quietest available system shall be selected. Exhausts are to be aimed at the
building car park and not directly to Lord St or Broome St

5. Air conditioning units shall be installed with approved vibration isolation systems and care
should be taken to avoid bridging the A/C conditioning units’ bolts with the installation brackets
(or the floor).

When the recommendations above are thoroughly implemented in the building and future
management of the development, the noise emissions from the proposed development are expected
to meet the assigned noise levels of the EPNR.
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Statement of Prediction Uncertainty

The typical uncertainty of measurements in Laeq for the testing described in the previous sections is
estimated as being Uss 3 dB according to the methods listed within the 1SO Guide to Uncertainty of
Measurement with empirical data obtained from published sources'. This infers that the true value
for such a scenario is expected to lie within a +/- 3 dB range for 95 out of 100 observations.

! Craven, NI, Kerry, G., 2007, A Good Practice Guide on the Sources and Magnitude of Uncertainty Arising in the
Practical Measurement of Environmental Noise, University of Salford, Edition Ta, Salford UK.
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APPENDIX A: GLOSSARY
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1 Sound Level or Noise Level

Sound consists of minute fluctuations in atmospheric pressure capable of evoking the sense of hearing. Noise is often used
to refer to unwanted sound.

The human ear responds to changes in sound pressure over a very wide range. The loudest sound pressure to which the
human ear responds is ten millien times greater than the softest. The decibel (abbreviated as dB) scale reduces this rafio to
a more manageable range by using logarithms.

The symbals SPL, L or L are commonly used to represent Sound Pressure Lavel.

The symbal La represents A-weighted Sound Pressure Level. The standard reference unit for Sound Pressure Levels
expressed in decibels is 2 x 10° Pa.

2 "A” Weighted Sound Levels

The overall level of a sound is usually expressed in terms of dB{A), which is measured using a sound level meter with an “A-
weighting" filter. This is an electronic filter with a frequency response corresponding approximately to that of human hearing.

People’s hearing is most sensitive to sounds at mid frequencies (500 Hz to 4000 Hz), and less sensitive at lower and higher
frequencies. Thus, the level of a sound in dB(A) is a good measure of the loudness of that sound. Different sources having
the same dB(A) level generally sound about equally loud.

A change of 1 dB or 2 dB in the level of a sound is difficult for most people to detect, whilst a 3 dB to 5 dB change corresponds
to a small but noticeable change in loudness. A 10 dB{A) change coresponds to an approximate doubling or halving in
loudness, The table below lists examples of typical noise levels:

Typical noise levels and subjective scale

Sound Pressure Level MNoise Source Subjective Evaluation
dB(A)

130 Threshold of pain Intolerable

120 Heavy rock concert Extremely loud
110 Grinding on steel

100 Loud car horn at 3 m Very loud

a0 Construction site with pneumatic hammering

80 Kerbside of busy street Loud

70 Loud radio or television

60 Department store Moderate to quiet
50 General Office

40 Inside private office Quiet to very quiet
30 Inside bedroom

20 Recording studio Almost silent

Other weightings (e.g. B, C and D) are less commonly used than A-weighting in environmental acoustics. Sound Levels
measured without any weighting are referred to as “linear” and the units are expressed as dB(Lin) or dB.
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3 Sound Power Level

The Sound Power of a source is the rate at which it emits acoustic energy. As with Sound Pressure Levels, Sound Power
Levels are expressed in decibel units, and these may be identified by the symbols SWL or Lw. The Sound Power definitions
expressed in dB are typically referenced to the acoustic energy unit 10717 W,

4 Statistical Noise Levels

Sounds that vary in level over time, such as road traffic noise and most community noise, are commonly described in terms
of the statistical exceedance levels Lan, where Lan is the A-weighted sound pressure level exceeded for N% of a given
measurement period. For example, the Las is the noise level exceeded for 1% of the time, Laiwo the noise exceeded for 10%

of the time.
The following figure presents a hypothetical 15-minute noise survey, illustrating various commaon statistical indices of interest.

55
ﬁ 50
2 ~——LAmax
T a5 — #
i
- —LA10
5 40 1
=LAeg
| - Mu
LASD Y
30 1
254 - -
00:00 05-00 10:00 15:00

Monitoring or Survey Period (minutes)

Of particular relevance, are:

Las The noise level exceeded for 1% of the 15 minute interval.
Laso The noise level exceeded for 10% of the 15 minute interval. This is commonly referred to as the average maximum
noise level.

L The noise level exceeded for 90% of the sample period. This noise level is described as the average minimum
background sound level {in the absence of the source under consideration), or simply the background level.

Lo The A-weighted equivalent noise level (basically the average noise level). It is defined as the steady sound level
that contains the same amount of acoustical energy as the corresponding time-varying sound.

When dealing with numerous days of statistical noise data, it is sometimes necessary to define the typical noise levels at a
given monitoring location for a particular time of day. Standardised methods are available for determining these representative
levels. Different jurisdictions would choose to define their own preferred Standard.
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APPENDIX B: NOISE EXPOSURE

Table 2 of The SPP5.4 Implementation Guidelines.
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APPENDIX C: TITLE NOTIFICATION
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A Notification, pursuant to Section 165 of the Planning and Development Act 2005 is to be placed
on the Certificate(s) of Title of the proposed lof(s) / subject lot(s) [DELETE AS APPLICABLE].
Notice of this Notification is to be included on the diagram or plan of survey (Deposifed Plan).

The Notification is to stale as follows:

‘This lot is in the vicinity of a transport corridor and is affected, or may in the future be affected, by
road and rail transport noise. Road and rail transport noise levels may rise or fall over time
depending on the type and volume of traffic.’

(Western Australian Planning Commission)

For development approvals, local governments use Seclion 70A of the Transfer of Land Act 1893.
It is strongly encouraged that proponents make prospective purchasers aware of the existence of

the Nolifications on Title on affected lots, such as through Contracts of Sale.

Prospective purchasers of land/lots/dwellings located within the area to which the policy applies
may wish to contact the relevant local government for further advice.
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APPENDIX D: MARK UPS
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1) Windows and Doors; T TI sTUon n UPPER LIVING ]T sToRE ST0RE H UPPER LMING STUDIO H T
_ _ ) @ 10,38mm laminated
To comply with the ratings provided
in this table, all external glass
windows and doors spacified must: Aroen float glass
- Have a seal to restrict air ((@E‘D @ @ @ @
infiltration fitted 1o each edge of an @ o
operable window, DPERABILE VELLX SXYLIDHTS N . . . N Gmm float glass
- within doars or fixed framing, | | | | | |
glazing must be sel and sealed
using an airtight arangement of Bmm float glass
non-hardening sealant, soft rubber
(otastomen) gushet . o of L ] B ER R B || i
glazing (ape. o be verfed by fllF LT i i i
mal urer or othenwise £ WETAL PaN ROOF 4T 10 B ﬁ d 1 i lidi
apprwod_pﬂsm that the | 1 | il | gl O Slding
Bf construction system as to be = = ]
=) i i nt PLANTER 04
R i o o SPPR e ' e ' . o 3 O sxzme
implementation Guidelines; and iNFEEEEEREN il (EAR YA i N E-AEAANE | Camemnbrt ype only
e oot e e . ot | |, il b ! OF TERRACE 02 L3 1| | ROOF JERRAGE 4 . .
compressible silicon based rubber P FFL 17368 - i f P FFL 77 968 o L _ FrL o) | | i i FFL 27963 I 4 40mm solid core door and certified
z| seals to the full perimeter and/or a 1 T - 'EOET i T — . T i Jmin i, ; frame with seals (10.38mm lam)
=| drop seal to provide an airtight seal H—taze0 5 3814 i ‘RO i 1 :“;‘.mih ',.: - — al BIS s WM i TR
when clased. i i T 0 i D S e IBDIEL NN i i ) .
2) el Vantiati A - 1 —J T 1 — L [ 1 aas s 278 T T 1= T E Al 35mm solid core door and certified
Mechanical Ventilation = i ~= -3 150 = = | = i i= 1 > : 5_ frame with seals (6.38mm lam)
= Mechanical mrsﬂlm;m;ns = MENT 02 | AP 0
will comply with 1 .2 —The et ey [ROTS—
use of mechanical ventilation and FFL 20,088 = . I : FFL 20,088 Metal sheet roaf, 10mm fire rated
alr-conditiening In bulldings. i x plasterboard, 88mm R2.5 New
UPPER LIVING " . Generation Soundscreen insulation
- Fresh intake and relief air paths 5514 x 4170 o 5514 5 41
will need to be fully ducted to allow WET ! 1
windows to be closed, and be flost X ! Metal sheet roof, 13mm fire rated
mﬂmmmm et v o - . plasterboard ceiling, 88mm R2.5
' 'ghw sources where - New Generation Soundscreen
) T P ; | ; insulation
| e I i | Metal sheet roof, 2 x 13mm fire
L , § | rated plasterboard ceiling, 1 x
t— f : i B6mm Anticon 55 R1.3 Insulation,
ROOF TERRACE PLAN 0 & & & 1 88mm R2.5 New Generaton
Solar Panels: 1 joist with rubber isolation clip
Each apartment has thair own solar panels.
Rafer o notes on roof for specific amaunts

je= 33 $u-
8
Jid
3
2
5

45T

D
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4
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. ACOUSTIC MARK UPS Legend (Section 5 of the Report):
.0 0.0 o 5 TRAFFIC NOISE INSULATION RECOMMENDATIONS - 13/01/2022 '
e l"l'l'l." 7 7 P

6.5 mm VLam Hush

N .
" n | ' l / : \
T - BUACK MATT LYSAGHT ENSEAM
acoustics’ consultants S0UM THICK MASTERWALL OR SMLR TO — | 45MM FURRING CHANNEL SECURED TO > VERTICAL SECURED TO BATTENS
AUSTRALIA OUTSE SURFACE OF S0V PRECAST < IWALL WTH 2660 BOARD TO INTERMAL = % < FUNG CHASIELs AR A 8.5 mm VLam Hush
CONCRETE WALL . WALL SURFACE & PANTED EXTERNAL WAL, ————————F = 2w 6 CHANNEL
» 5 SRR CoNRE B3 § < AR CELUVAPOUR BARRER
152AIM PRECAST CONCRETE WALL = 5 SONCRET < PRECAST CONGH z (DOTTED)
= z DATONG VIALLS > AT NI AL ” ; 10.5 mm VLam Hush
A FURRNG CHANNEL SECURED TO WAL i = = z SOV STEEL STUO WALL WITH
" L DT w !
WITH 300 MO TO MTBOAL AL —— \ - ASM FURRING CHANNEL SECUREDTO i | = IO SO0 BT IRSRATION
SURFACE | = A5AM PURRING CHANNEL SECURED = WALL WITH 560 BOARD TO INTERNAL - -
TO WALL WITH 2x 160 B0ARD TO WALL SURFACE >
L] INTERNAL WAL SURFACE w = MM BOARD TO INTERNAL WALL SURFACE = 12.5 mm VLam Hush

90
TYPICAL EXTERNAL WALL DETAIL 4 50“ TYPICAL INTERNAL DIVIDING TYPICAL EXTERNAL BOUNDARY 4 16 TYPICAL EXTERNAL FRAMED 22 6.38mm laminated
(150MM PRECAST) 1:10 WALL DETAIL (150MM PRECAST) WALL DETAIL (150MM PRECAST) M WALL DETAIL (30MM STEEL
1:10 1:10 \,_ STUD) 1:10
\\ N\ 8.38mm laminated

01. \ 02.

***NOTE: ALSO TYPICAL DETAIL FOR
WALKWAY/ APARTMENT DIVIDING WALL™

i @9° ®

10.38mm laminated

4mm float glass

Bmm float glass

8mm float glass

Sliding

Fixed Sash / Awning or
Casement type only

40mm solid core door and certified
frame with seals (10.38mm lam)

35mm solid core door and certified
frame with seals (6.38mm lam)

0 L bl l C
2L e |
=TTt T AT T o= -

3 R R A Hamsarsyeans - ST
— ,_e-«-n;_. - ..n...._' _...‘_. .*! --'.!'?.‘.L‘ Benibea — .A'-._’ ..._'.A-

Metal sheet roof, 10mm fire rated
plasterboard, 88mm R2.5 New
Generation Soundscreen insulation

®
B O0000COEXRAROELOR

i
t
! Metal sheet roof, 13mm fire rated
plasterboard ceiling, 88mm R2.5

New Generation Soundscreen
insulation

—t—t
e

Metal sheet roof, 2 x 13mm fire
rated plasterboard ceiling, 1 x
66mm Anticon 55 R1.3 Insulation,
1 x 88mm R2.5 New Generation
Soundscreen insulation, on solid
joist with rubber isolation clip

RpoEELAN e © 6 & 6 &® é
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ACOUSTIC MARKUPS =
SOUND INSULATION REQUIREMENTS RN B
Project: 357 Lord St, Highgate .:'..l...l.‘.":’

% 'L 3l
Project No.- 10.00389 ny
Consultant: MdLM acoustics' consultants
Date: 30/06/2022 ALIA

PARTITION SOUND ISOLATION PERFORMANCE
— Wall Rw 30 dB

Wall Rw 40 dB

wall Rw 45 dB

Wall Rw 50 dB
IEEEE—— Wall Rw 55 dB
EE——

Wall Rw 60 dB

M B B B oiscontinuous Construction

b " T i e

Refer to the Acoustic Report for partition construction and
l I I services detads.

| o | I I B
S ) ech
I i | !:uu
T I+l e | I o
T :II | : 1 |
| ) '} BIN
pLaNTERof] |11 o\ I I 1
SR, C ' TOW & 17256
k) g I g ’ 1
. ; z rotaz [ u | Aploy Apt o4 apw T | K==
4 cagaay | a CARBA CARSAY CAREAY '
- ___'QIL____T __________ 3 _____'Ql | G8%
1)
b . ‘ |
| | |
A § . I A
: [P —— |
e N | 45 \\j AT | i i
15 ! ! | 1
: . oy Hbtw (o o w o ... b R
! Sealed doors | \ 'II \ IH]]]] e i
| Rw 30 d8 5 R S . (% v
3 AFTA . ! b N . : S0 UNSERDROLND WATER ' +S «Fil 16 1
! = ol L8 M | [ P — | ¢E
. | | | EI :::: ' g 1492 € 2100 « 1504 4 H REE : : 1 m&
: P 5 i
! | ] 2 " sl ™ '
S 1| | o e =
i ! | | o s |
[ @ 172981 |
st 1
|
]
'

5 i ; f Treat all fixing points of

PERFORATED PLASTERBOARD WITH MINIMUM 20ma PLENUM, Stmm INSULATION 1% kg/n'} ! the roller door with
SIS ' g anti- vibration mounts
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DISCONTINUOUS PARTY WALL

TYPICAL PARTY WALL

i
wine (0 B IVING

|
_____________ - *.._ '— - TR pp———

357 LORD STREET(CNR-BROOME STREET) HIGHGATE-

ACOUSTIC MARKUPS

SOUND INSULATION REGUIREMENTS VI Bl

Preject 352 Lard S5t, Mighgate ! ."'.o. .:'
gty

)
Preject Mo : 14.00339

Comsultant HAIN
Oate Ivsa6/52022

acoustics! consultants

RESDENTIAL SOUMD INSULATION PERFORMANCE
W G e Chrosol tess han )
SN P+ Chr rol levs than 40 9B
N Rw o+ Chrorof less Phaa 35 @B

Rw nat less than 50 dB
B BB 8 Dacenhrueus partitisa

floars Prewde artorse and mpact (solatian
R« Ctr S0 4B and Law < 67 4B

o Deor assendly Rw 31 8

e=paf ot
9 o
i ' 4|
2 | wvine ¢
] ".,f'é::,' v vn!ymhs}
I ) A
) !
= !
T ]
I I |
.!. _____ L — B —— i _.@

Treat starcase far vitiration control Discontinuous starcase

Cantc pon Noey
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COUNCIL BRIEFING

ACOUSTIC MARKUPS <
SOUND INSULATION REQUIREMENTS .:,. |.' o 0
Project: 357 Lord St, Highgate ,3.::'.'"'::'..:

'
Project No.: 10.00389 ...' l
Consultant: MdIM acoustics' consultants
Date: 30/06/2022 > TRALIA

RESIDENTIAL SOUND INSULATION PERFORMANCE

M v o+ Chr not less than 50 dB

N Rw + Ctr not less than 40 dB

. Rw o+ Cteonot less than 25 dB
Rw not less than 50 o8

W W ® 8 ODiscontinuous partition

n Floors: Provide airborne and impact isolation
Rw « Ctr 50 98 and Lnw « 62 98

Q  Door assembly  Rw 30 dB

b e ® ? k4

l P
| M | B IR | |
I
|
: \HB -8 l
| ' A 3
. < B . = , %
: ' ||| BED3 = \s\éﬁ} oS! E[] 1B ] | 7
i : ; \\..\\_{ ; ‘! % ’
: 5 APARTMENT 1 ram JIRW| ENT 2 o2 .
A Cang | 2§ Spanu.cN, 2 T : iS5
I 1 (O : BEFBZ'\_"‘ (%R = BED 2 - Ho ! BED 2
P N e N\ : ] 8o
i l P i T . 7 l l a8, & i
i @ rrrEn man
l' ----------- B« e TR s ST R SR | L G PP A - !
' [ | | |
.I- ............................ X PR P S S S S i i e e e e o ST, o e e

Anti- vibratien control
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ACOUSTIC MARKUPS

SOUND
Project: 357 Lord St

Project Ho. 10 . 00389
Cenzultant: MdIM
Date: 30/06/2022

INSULATION REQUIREMENTS
Highgate

[] l Tl
.ll'. N, )
g-||:|I|Ill;|li,‘.

i (L B b
acoustics! consultants

@ @ 9

mmmmmm e b b e e e e e e e
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Anti- vibration control Anti- vibration control

357'LORD STREET (CNR'BROOME STREET) HIGHGATE

Anti- vibration contraol

RESIDENTIAL SOUND INSULATION PERFORMANCE

N R + Ctr ot less than 50 dB

NN Fiw e Cteonaf less than &0 dB

I Fi - Cteonob less than 25 dB
Fw nat less tham 50 0B

W B B ¥ Discontinuous partition

ISR Floprs: Provide aichorne and impact isolation

qu Rw « Ctr 50 48 and Lnw < 62 dB

0 Door assembly - Rw 30 dB

F
i Ty 3
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acoustics consultants
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 357 LORD STREET, HIGHGATE
ACOUSTIC ASSESSMENT

APPENDIX E: NOISE PREDICTION CONTOURS

52

(08) 6186 4122 perth@acousticsconsultants.com.au Report 10.00385R-02
PO BOX 1537 East Victoria Park, WA 6981
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‘\‘ 357 Lord St, Highgate
Mixed Use Development

Predicted Environmental
\“ Noise Emissions

J:\01 PER\02 MODELLING\JOBS SOUNDPLAN\10.00389
357 Lord St Highgate\10.00389 357 Lord St V1

Project No: 10.00389

Consultant: MdIM

Date: 01/07/2022

SCENARIO 1: AC units and Cafe Operations

Noise Sources:
- 4 residential A/C units on the roof
- Cafe operations with 20 patrons + A/C unit

- Meteorological conditions:
T =10deg / RH = 60%
- Noise contours @ 1.5m above the ground

Signs and symbols
Wall
QK Point source
I Area source

L10 in dB(A)
< 43
- 45
- 47
- 49
-5
- 53
- 55
- 57
- 59
- 61
- 63
>=63

43

a ' ' .I
TELE NN
Lt i .-o'l.‘
ol |
acoustics! consultants

)
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i\ \ 4
‘\‘ 357 Lord St, Highgate
Mixed Use Development
Predicted Environmental
\" Noise Emissions
J:\01 PER\02 MODELLING\JOBS SOUNDPLAN\10.00389

357 Lord St Highgate\10.00389 357 Lord St V1S2
Project No: 10.00389

Consultant: MdIM

Date: 01/07/2022

SCENARIO 2: AC units and Cafe Operations

Noise Sources:

- 4 residential A/C units on the roof

- Cafe operations with 20 patrons (early morning)
+ AJ/C unit

- Bifold service window open

- Meteorological conditions;
T=10deg / RH =60%
- Noise contours @ 1.5m above the ground

Signs and symbols
Wall
9}6 Point source
I Area source

L10 in dB(A)

o -
ST ..I'l.‘
acoustics! consultants

R ‘/‘ \ ,,.".,

- J '\
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CITY OF VINCENT
RECEIVED
8 February 2022

1422 649 395
LBS REFERENCE NUMBER
LBS_12634 josh@LB5consult.com.au
DATE PO Box 134, Kent Town DC 5071
2!’02!2022 wiww . LBSconsult.com.au
Unit 3, 4-8 Angas Street, Kent Town SA 5067

SUSTAINABLE DESIGN ASSESSMENT

PROJECT NAME
Proposed Mixed-use Development

PROJECT ADDRESS
357 Lord Street, Highgate WA 6003

BUILDING CLASS
2|6

CLIMATE ZONE
5

REPORT COMMISSIONED BY
Arconic Design

ON BEHALF OF
Daniel Jovanovic

CLIENT REFERENCE NUMBER

I I I I DESIGN | COMSULT | CONSTRUCT
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The City of Vincent requires all applications for residential (including single houses, grouped dwellings and apartments), mixed
use and commercial developments to achieve the Environmentally Sustainable Design (ESD) objectives and performance
standards of Policy No7.1.1 = Built Form.

Living Building Solutions (LBS) has developed a Sustainable Design Assessment (SDA) to assess the proposed development
against the objectives and performance standards of Policy No7.1.1 — Built Form - 1.8 Environmentally Sustainable Design.
The SDA will also consider whole of life environmental impact by assessing the proposed development against the following
key categories:

Indoor Environment Quality Transport

Energy Efficiency Waste Management

Water Efficiency Urban Ecology

Stormwater Management Innovation

Building Materials Construction & Building Management
Class 2

—  50% reduction in global warming potential when compared against Code-Compliant design; and

—  50% reduction in net freshwater use when compared against Code-Compliant Design
Class &

—  30% reduction in global warming potential when compared against Code-Compliant design; and
—  25% reduction in net freshwater use when compared against Code-Compliant Design

There are a variety of ESD assessment tools available to assess SDA requirements. LBS will use the following tools, benchmarks
and standards to achieve the overall objectives of Policy No7.1.1 — Built Form - 1.8 Environmentally Sustainable Design.

«  City of Vincent Guidelines + WA Better Design Standards
s  NCC2019 Amd.1 Volume 1 s  ASHRAE
e  Green Star Design & As Builtvl.3 o ATTMA

[ II DESIGN | CONSULT | CONSTRUCT

Item 5.1- Attachment 5 Page 126



COUNCIL BRIEFING 16 AUGUST 2022

The project team has collaborated to consider ESD principles and initiatives during the design phase, these principles have
been based on the following ESD hierarchy:

\ Avoidance / Reduction /
\ Reuse /
\ Recycle /

Recovery

Details 357 Lord Street, Highgate
Proposed building works ‘ Proposed mixed-use development
Areas

Ground Floor (Class 6, Common + Parking) 429.02 m?

First Floor (Class 2 + Common) 408.83 m?

Second Floor (Class 2) 283.64 m?

Roof Terrace (Class 2) 257.35 m?
Total Site 544 m?

i I I B DESIGN | CONSULT | CONSTRUCT
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2.0 RESULTS

Design Builder (EnergyPlus) thermal analysis software has been used to calculate the annual energy consumption of the
proposed development and the same development built to minimum NCC 2019 Volume 1 Section J Compliance (Code
Compliant Design), allowing the annual global warming potential (Tonnes C02e) to be compared (Outlined in Table 3).

To convey this, 3 buildings have been modelled:

+«  Proposed Building (Model A) — The proposed building with the proposed building fabric and building services

specification

e Intermediate Building (Model B) - The proposed building with the proposed building fabric specification and NCC
Section ) Deemed-to-5atisfy Provisions for building services
+ Reference Building (Model C) — The proposed building with minimum NCC Section | Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions
for both the building fabric and building services

Through passive design, strategic building specification selection, efficient lighting and building services, the proposed
development results in a 31% reduction in global warming potential when compared to Code Compliant Design.

In addition, the project team has collaborated to consider the lifecycle energy cost of materials in the design of the proposed
development. This is further documented in Section 4.0 ESD Initiatives.

HEATING (kWh)
COOLING (kWh)
EQUIPMENT (kWh)
LIGHTING (kWh)
TOTAL (kWh)

TONNES C02.
REDUCTION (%)

Model A
Model B

Model C

PROPOSED BUILDING INTERMEDIATE BUILDING REFERENCE BUILDING
Proposed Fabric + Proposed Proposed Fabric + DtS DtS Fabric + DtS Services
Services Services

370 316 233

1985 2142 2675

905 905 905

936 2278 2278

4196 5641 6091

3.1 4.2 4.5

31% 7%

TOTAL EMISSIONS (GHG)(kgCO,-e)

3.1
4.2

4.5

Please refer to Appendix A Calculations for details on energy modelling calculations.
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FirstrateS (NatHERS accredited) thermal analysis software has been used to calculate the annual energy consumption of the
proposed development and the same development built to minimum NCC 2019 Volume 1 Section | Compliance (Code
Compliant Design), allowing the annual global warming potential (Tonnes C02e) to be compared (Outlined in Table 4).

To convey this, 3 buildings have been modelled:

* Proposed Building — The proposed building with the proposed building fabric and building services specification
¢ Intermediate Building — The proposed building with the proposed building fabric specification and NCC Section

Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions for building services

* Reference Building — The proposed building with minimum NCC Section ] Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions for both the
building fabric and building services

Through passive design, strategic building specification selection, efficient lighting and onsite renewable energy, the proposed
development results in a 51% reduction in global warming potential when compared to Code Compliant Design .

In addition, the project team has collaborated to consider the lifecycle energy cost of materials in the design of the proposed
development. This is further documented in Section 4.0 ESD Initiatives.

UNIT 1 (MI/M?)

UNIT 2 (MJ/M2)
UNIT 3 (MI/M3)

UNIT 4 (MI/M3)

AVE STAR RATING
TOTAL (MJ/M?)

TOTAL (MJ)

TOTAL (KWH) (COP =1}
TONNES C0Ze
REDUCTION (%)

PROPOSED BUILDING
Proposed Fabric + Proposed
Services

INTERMEDIATE BUILDING
Proposed Fabric + DtS Services

REFERENCE BUILDING
Dt5 Fabric + Dt5 Services

325 60.8 70.0
344 60.4 70.0
27.6 51.8 70.0
43 67.6 70.0
NSA 6.6 6.0
1375 240.6 280.0
19385 33733 39109
5385 9370 10864
4.01 6.98 8.09
51% 14%
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The Green Star Potable Water Calculator has been used to compare net freshwater use of the proposed development against
a Code Compliant Design. For the purpose of calculations, the Code Compliant Design for sanitation, whitegoods and
landscaping is considered to be a Green Star Standard Practice Building.

Table 5 outlines the proposed developments predicted water usage when compared to Code Complaint Design. The proposed
development achieves this reduction if the items documented under 4.0 ESD INITIATIVES WATER are implemented.

PROPOSED BUILDING REFERENCE BUILDING WATER USAGE
Proposed Water Usage (kL) Proposed Water Usage (kL) REDUCTION
CLASS 2 3319 571 42%
CLASS 6 22 30 28%
Total 308.5 601 41%

The Class 2 component of the building achieves a 42% reduction in water usage (City of Vincent requirement is 50%). Due to
the high density of the project and minimal roof catchment area (285m?) it is not feasible to increase rainwater tank demand
internally (toilets or laundry) without significantly decreases rainwater reliability. This in turn will have negative impact on
the rainwater reuse for landscaping during in the summer months.

LBS believes it is a better ESD outcome to have the rainwater retention tank solely available for landscape irrigation.

Figure 3 outlines the predicted potable water demand for relevant sections of the building and Figure 4 outlines the Class 2
potable water domain including the rainwater reuse. As depicted, showering and washing machines are the highest water
demand in the building. This demand has been minimised through efficient fixtures and fittings and / or reclaimed rainwater.
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Water supplied to the Proposed and Standard Practice Buildings
600.0
500.0
E 4000
2
z 300.0
8
3
g
= 200,0
100.0
0.0
Proposed Building | Standard Practice Building
= Stormwater! other reclaimed water 0.0 0.0
w Rainwater 206 | 0.0
= Blackwater 0.0 | 0.0
= Greywater 0.0 | 0.0
= Potable water (mains) e | 571.0

* Calculations have assumed mains water backup when the rainwater tank(s) are empty.
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3.0 ESD INITIATIVES

The following sections outline the sustainable initiatives that will be incorporated into the design, construction, and operation
of the proposed development. In addition, this section outlines the relevant project stage and nominates the appropriate

project stakeholder responsibility.

Goals

Ensure healthy indoor environmental quality for the wellbeing of occupants

Consider air guality, natural ventilation, and daylight access in the design of the proposed development

Control noise
Control shading and prevent glare

Reduce the need for building services such as artificial lighting, mechanical ventilation, and heating/cooling devices

by providing a naturally comfortable indoor environment

DESIGN INITIATIVE

Daylight Access

Class 2 and Class & components have adequate access to daylight through dual
facades of glazing. Coupled with the narrow footprint, it's expected it would
meet Green Star hand calculations.

Ventilation Systems — Maintenance

Provide adequate access for maintenance, to both sides of all moisture / debris
catching components, within the air distribution system,

Air Quality - Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC)

205% of new paints, adhesives, sealants (by volume) or carpets (by area) meet
the total VOC limits specified in Appendix C or relevant certification scheme (e.g.
GECA, Global GreenTag, GreenRate).

Duct Cleaning

Ductwork to remain sealed until commissioning or all ductwork is to be cleaned
in accordance with AIRAH HVAC 2010 Hygiene Best Practice Guideline or relevant
standard.

Condensation Management

Water vapour management and ventilation to be designed in accordance with
NCC Vol.1 Amd.1 Part Fé&.

Thermal Comfort [Class 6 only)

In accordance with the requirements for a 2019 NCC IV3 modelling approach, a
thermal comfort model has been undertaken in accordance with ASHRAE 55
criteria using the Fanger Predicted Mean Vote (PMV) method. The intent of

this model is to ensure that the space is comfortable for the occupants who use
the space.

All occupied zones as a whole are comfortable for not less that 98% of the time,
confirming the building is compliant with the thermal comfort requirements of
2019 NCC IV3 methodology.

[ II DESIGN | CONSULT | CONSTRUCT
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Architect |
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Please refer to Appendix B Section ] = V3 Report completed by LBS (10/01/2022)
Goals
Ensure energy efficiency is incorporated into the planning and design of the proposed development
Reduce greenhouse gas emissions
Reduce peak energy demand
Promote the use of alternative energy sources
DESIGN INITIATIVE STAKEHOLDER PROJECT STAGE

Preliminary Energy Modelling (Class 6)

Preliminary Section ] —JV3 energy modelling has been completed. This modelling

demonstrates the proposed design’s annual heating and cooling energy

consumption is less than the reference case if the following specification is

incorporated into the design:

Specification Requirement: Development
- All external glazing must meet or exceed the following performance: Manager

U<6.0, SHGC=0.60

- Additional requirements outlined in Section J Report completed by LBS

Please refer to Appendix B Section ] — JV3 Report completed by LBS (13/01/2022)
Preliminary Energy Modelling (Class 2)
Preliminary Section ] = NatHERS energy modelling has been completed. This
modelling demonstrates the proposed design’s annual heating and cooling
energy consumption is 51% less than {building fabric + Services) the minimum
required of Section J.
Specification Requirement:
- R4.0insulation located at ceiling level to all lightweight roofs of
apartments
- R2.5insulation to all external heavyweight roofs of apartments
- R2.5 insulation to all external framed walls of apartments only
- R1.0insulation to all external concrete walls of apartments only
- RL.0insulation to soffit of Garage Carpark sections with apartments
above Development
- Velux double glazing (or equivalent) skylights Manager
- Dowell 5P10 single glazed (or equivalent) glazing to the following zones:
Apartment 1 - Living/Study
Apartment 2 — Living/Void
Apartment 3 = Living/Void
Apartment 4 — Living
- All exhaust fans sealed to outside air
- Solar Photovoltaic systems:
Apartment 1 = PV - 22.3kW, Inverter 22kW
o Apartment 2 — PV - 22.6kW, Inverter 22kW
Apartment 3 = PV - 22.6kW, Inverter 22kW
o Apartment 4 — PV - 22 3kW, Inverter 22kW

o O 0

[s]

[}

[}
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- Additional requirements outlined in Preliminary Section J Class 2 Report
completed by LBS

Refer to Appendix B Section J = Class 2 Preliminary Report completed by LBS
(24/01/2021)
Lighting (Class 6) (Indoor)

Maximum illumination power density to Class & component of the building to be

5 Services Engineer  Detailed Design
< 5.6 watts/m

Lighting (External)
Daylight and occupancy sensors to be fitted to external and lift lighting in

ices Enai Detailed Desi
accordance with NCC Vol1 Amd.1 Part J6 Services Engineer  Detailed Design

Goals

Ensure the efficient and sustainable use of water resources

Reduce dependency on potable water

Encourage and maximise use of alternative water sources

Promote use of water efficient landscaping

Ensure best practice water sensitive urban design stormwater treatment practices are incorporated into the planning
and design of the proposed development

DESIGN INITIATIVE STAKEHOLDER PROJECT STAGE

Water Efficiency

The Green Star Potable Water Calculator has been used to benchmark the water
savings of the proposed development.

If the proposed fixtures, fittings, and rainwater collection / reuse are
implemented, the proposed development consumes 41% less water when
compared to Standard Building Practice

Class 2
The development will include efficient fitting and fixtures to reduce the
consumption of mains water. The following Water Efficiency Labelling Scheme
(WELS) star rating products are required:
- Kitchen Taps: 26 Star WELS
- Bathroom Taps: 2 6 Star WELS
- Showerhead: z 4 Star WELS (s 6.0L/m) Architect
- Dishwashers: = 4.0 Star WELS
- Washing Machine = 5.0 Star WELS (if applicable)
- WC: 2 4 Star WELS

Design
Development

Class 6
The development will include efficient fitting and fixtures to reduce the
consumption of mains water. The following Water Efficiency Labelling Scheme
(WELS) star rating products are required:

- Kitchen Taps: 26 Star WELS

- Bathroom Taps: = 6 S5tar WELS

- Dishwashers: = 4.0 Star WELS

- WC: 2 5 Star WELS
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Rainwater Collection, Reuse, and Stormwater Management

The following water reuse and stormwater management initiatives are

implemented per warehouse:

1. Rainwater Re-use
- 25,000L used for retention and reuse in the building CIVIL Engineer |
- Tank connected to main roof space (= 280m?) Development Deasign
- Connected to all ground floor landscape irrigation Development
- Overflow directed to On-Site Detention (OSD) prior to Legal (I
Point of Discharge (LPD)

Stormwater design to be confirmed by CIVIL Engineer.

Water Efficient Landscaping

MNative water efficient/drought tolerant plants to be planted in all landscaped

areas, Architect
If irrigation is required, sub-surface drip irrigation to be used.

Stormwater Pollution Reduction

Design
Development

Construction

A stormwater pollution reduction strategy to be developed and implemented as Development ;
- - Documentation
part of the building construction works. Manager )
| Construction
Goals

Promote waste avoidance, re-use and recycling during the planning, design, construction, and operation of the
proposed development

Consider maintenance and durability in the selection of materials

Consider embodied energy and life cycle costs in material selection

Consider material re-use and materials with recycled content

DESIGN INITIATIVE STAKEHOLDER PROJECT STAGE
Sustainable Materials (Steel)

Where possible, structural steel is to be sourced from a Responsible Steel Maker Structural

. ) ) 3 Caonstruction
(IS0 14001 & World Steel Association Climate Action Program). Engineer

Sustainable Materials (Timber)

All timber used in the development will be Forest Stewardship Council (FSC) or Architect Construction
rehitec

Program for the Endorsement of Forest Certification (PEFC). Documentation

Embodied Energy

Consideration has been given to the choice of materials during the design phase:
- Concrete has been specified to some of the structure. Whilst this
contains a high level of embodied energy, it also has a positive impact
on the passive design/operational performance, This is demonstrated in Design

ESD
the preliminary energy modelling results. Development

Steel roof sheeting specified in the design also has high embodied energy but is
easily recyclable at the end of the building's life cycle.
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Goals

Reduce car dependency

Promote alternative forms of low emission transport such as walking, cycling, public transport
DESIGN INITIATIVE STAKEHOLDER PROJECT STAGE
Low-Emission Transport
Information on bike / walking paths and public transport routes to be provided with
handover package to all building tenants.
Example - https.//www.walkscore.com/score/357-lord-st-highgate-wa-gustralia
357 Lord Street

Dovwntown Parth

Favorite Map Nearty Apartments
Architect | i
Very Walkable = Design
v Development
82 a Development
Pt ; Manager
f.a
o i "ﬂ" .
Good Transit '_ - ™ '. 9 ~
- - «
58 Lt ' ... ® =
e '.-_ ¥
- - ) .
. - o
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Promote waste avoidance, re-use, and recycling during the planning, design, construction, and operation of the

proposed development

DESIGN INITIATIVE

Construction Waste

2 70% of demolition and construction waste (by mass) will be recycled or re-used.

The builder will develop a construction waste management plan for the
demalition, pre-construction, civil works, and construction phases.
In addition:
- Standard sizes materials and/or prefabricated materials will be used
where possible

Operational Waste

Waste recycling facilities will be as conveniently located as those for general
waste and all waste streams separated and clearly identified through adequate
signage.

On-going Management

On-going waste management is the responsibility of the building owner.

Goals

STAKEHOLDER

Development
Manager

Architect |
Development
Manager

Development
Manager

Consider green spaces that focus on health, social, environmental, and economic benefits

Encourage and consider the retention of existing significant trees
Consider climatic conditions and minimise use of potable water
Protect and enhance biodiversity

Provide sustainable landscaping with low water and fertiliser requirements

Utilise local native plant species/indigenous vegetation

DESIGN INITIATIVE
Endangered, Threatened & Vulnerable Species

Mo critically endangered, endangered, vulnerable species, or ecological
communities were present on the site at the time of purchase or contract.

Hazardous Materials

A hazardous materials survey has or will be conducted of any existing buildings,
structures in accordance with relevant Environmental and Qccupational Health
Standards. If asbestos, lead or PCBs are identified, they are to be removed and

disposed of in accordance with best practice guidelines.

Heat Island

Heat island effect will be reduced by incorporating building materials with the

following properties:
- All pitched roofs - Initial Solar Reflectance Index (SRI) of = 82 {surfmist)
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Goals
Integrate sustainable principles from concept through to construction and operation of the proposed development
Future proof the proposed development for future occupants
Ensure key building services and other relevant information is accessible to occupants
DESIGN INITIATIVE STAKEHOLDER PROJECT STAGE

On-going Management

The building manager is responsible for the implementation, monitoring, Development

Post Occupanc
maintenance, and review of all initiatives outlined in this report Manager pancy

Building Information

Information an key building services and appliances is to be made available for all Development

Post Occupanc
building tenants / owners Manager Fed

4.0 CONCLUSION

The contents of this SDA assesses the proposed development against the City of Vincent sustainable objectives.

The proposed development will meet and / or exceed the objectives if it is constructed in accordance with the contents of
this report, supporting documentation and applicable drawings. This report is to be read in conjunction with relevant reports
written by LBS or third parties. It is the responsibility of the development manager to ensure the implementation, monitoring,
maintenance, and review of all initiatives outlined in this report are upheld.
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DISCLAIMER

LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS has prepared this document for the sole use of the Client and for a specific purpose, each as expressly stated
in the document. No other party should rely on this document without the prior written consent of LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS. LIVING
BUILDING SOLUTIOMNS undertakes no duty, nor accepts any responsibility, to any third party who may rely upon or use this decument. This
document has been prepared based on the Client’s description of its requirements and LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS experience, having
regard to assumptions that LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS can reasonably be expected to make in accordance with sound professional
principles. LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS may also have relied upon information provided by the Client and other third parties to prepare
this document, some of which may not have been verified. Subject to the above conditions, this document may be transmitted, reproduced
or disseminated only in its entirety.
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APPENDIX A — SECTION J = JV3 REPORT
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LBS REFERENCE NUMBER
LBS_12634

DATE
Thursday, 13 January 2022

NCC 2019, VOL.1 AMD.1 SECTION J COMPLIANCE REPORT

DEVELOPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NCC

PROJECT NAME
Proposed Apartments/Café

PROJECT ADDRESS
357 Lord Street, Highgate WA 6003

BUILDING CLASS
6

REPORT COMMISSIONED BY
Arconic Design

ON BEHALF OF
Arconic Design

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
Arconic Design

RELEVANT AUTHORITY
N/A

CLIENT REFERENCE NUMBER
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COMPLIANCE SUMMARY

The proposed development has been assessed using the prescribed Verification Method: V3 ‘Verification using a
reference building’ to determine compliance with the Performance Requirement IP1 in Section ) of NCC 2019 Vol.1
Amd.1.

The proposed development must be constructed in accordance with the following specification to achieve compliance:

All external 'CAFE' glazing must meet or exceed the following performance: U<6.0, SHGC=0.50

The proposed development must also be constructed in accordance with the following provisions to be compliant with
Section ) (See Appendix A) :

(a) for general thermal construction, J1.2; and

(b) for floor edge insulation, 11.6(b) and 11.6(c); and

() for building sealing, V4 or 13.1to J3.7; and

(d) for air-conditioning and mechanical ventilation system control, 15.2 and J5.3; and
(e] far fan systems, 15.4; and

{f) for ductwork insulation and sealing, 15.5 and 15.6; and

(g) for pump systems, J5.7; and

(h) for pipewaork insulation, J5.8; and

(i) for space heating, 15.9; and

{j) for refrigerant chillers, 15.10; and

(k) for packaged air-conditioners less than 65kWr, MEPS; and

(1) for packaged air-conditioners equal to or greater than 65kWr, J5.11; and

{m} for cooling tower, closed circuit cooler or evaporative condenser, 15.12; and

{n) for interior/exterior artificial lighting and power contral, J6.2 to 16.5; and

(o) for boiling water and chilled water storage unit control, Specification J6

(p) for lifts, escalators and moving walkways, J6.7 and J6.8; and

(g) for heated water supply, Part B2 of NCC Volume Three - Plumbing Code of Australia
{r) for swimming pool and spa pool plant, 17.3 and 17.4; and

(s) for facilities for energy monitoring, J&.3; and

(t) for thermal comfort a PMV of -1 to +1 across 295% of occupied floor area for 298% of annual hours of operation
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NCC 2019, SECTION J ENERGY EFFICIENCY

Objective - JO1
The Objective of this Section is to reduce greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions.

Functional Statement - JF1
To reduce greenhouse gas emissions, to the degree necessary —
{a) a building, including its services, is to be capable of efficient using energy; and
(b} a building’s services are to obtain their energy from -
(i) @ low greenhouse gas intensity source; or
(i) an on-site renewable energy source; or
(iii) another process as reclaimed energy.

Performance Requirements - JP1 Energy Use
A building, including its services, must have features that facilitate the efficient use of energy appropriate to—
(@) the function and use of the building; and
(b) the level of human comfort required for the building use; and
(c) solar radiation being—
(i) utilised for heating; and
(i) controlled to minimise energy for cooling; and
(d) the energy source of the services; and
(e) the sealing of the building envelope against air leakage; and
{f) for a conditioned space, achieving an hourly regulated energy consurmption, averaged over the annual hours of
operation, of not more than—
(i) for a Class & building, 80 kl/m2.hr; and
{ii) for a Class 5, 7b, 8 or 9a building other than a ward area, or a Class 9b school, 43 kJ/m2.hr; and
(iii) for all other building classifications, other than a sole-occupancy unit of a Class 2 building or a Class 4
part of a building, 15 kJ/m2.hr.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A PBDB has been developed in collaboration with the stakeholders outlined on Page 1 of this report to establish 1P1
compliance options and agreed compliance pathways, The PBDB outlines the assessment methodology, relevant DtS
Provisions and key criteria which this Performance Solution must satisfy. The contents of this report provides further
detail on the requirements of the PBDB and thus evaluates the performance of the proposed design against the
Performance Requirement JP1.

Compliance Pathway
Compliance with the Performance Requirement JP1 in Section ) of NCC 2012 Vol.1 Amd.1 can be achieved using either a
Performance Solution , Deemed-to-Satisfy Solution or a combination of the two.

A DtS Solution uses the DtS Provisions and any referenced documents contained within the NCC. These provisions include
prescriptive examples of materials, components, design factors, construction and installation methods, which if followed
in full, are deemed to comply with the Perfarmance Requirements of the NCC. The DtS Provisions for energy efficiency are
contained in Section J, Parts JO - 18 of NCC Vol.1 One Amd.1.

A Performance Solution is any solution that can meet the Performance Requirements, other than a DtS Soelution. A
Performance Solution may differ in whole or part from the DtS Provisions, but will still meet the Performance
Requirements as long as it can be successfully demonstrated to the Appropriate Authority how this will be achieved.

A Performance Solution must use one or more of the following Assessment Methods:
(a) Evidence of Suitability,
(b) Verifications Methods,
{c) Expert Judgement
(d) Comparison with the DtS Provisions

W3 is the Section ] prescribed Verification Method used to demonstrate that a Performance Solution meets the
Performance Requirements for IP1 in a Class 3, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 building.

The JV3 methodology uses a reference building, which complies with the DtS Provisions, to determine the annual energy
consumption. This quantifiable benchmark is the predetermined acceptance criteria that the proposed building design
must meet. The annual energy consumption for the proposed building is then calculated using the same thermal
calculation method. Compliance is demonstrated when the annual energy consumption of the proposed building does not
exceed the reference building. The energy efficiency of services in the proposed building can not be used to offset poor
building thermal performance when comparing to the reference building.

Calculation Method

The EnergyPlus thermal analysis software used to calculate the building annual energy consumption is deemed to comply
with ANSI/ASHRAE Standard 140 2007 Evaluation of Building Energy Analysis Computer Programs as required by JV3(c).

Fixed Modelling Parameters
The proposed and reference building annual energy consumptions have been calculated using the fixed parameters and
profiles described in Specification Vb and JWc of Section J Energy Efficiency.
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SIMULATION SUMMARY

Compliance is verified when the annual greenhouse gas emissions of the reference building are more than the proposed
building and proposed building modelled with Dt5 services.

ENERGY (kWh)
PROPOSED 905 2,278 316 2,142
REFERENCE 205 2,278 233 2,675
Equipment Interior Lighting Heating Cooling

ON-SITE RENEWABLE ENERGY (kWh])

PROPOSED o

REFERENCE o

Building energy offset Energy exported to the grid

TOTAL EMISSIONS (GHG)(kgCO,-¢)

PROPOSED 4.2

REFERENCE 4.5

The DtS Provisions listed under “ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS' (page 2) and detailed in Appendix A must be complied with
in addition to the requirements listed under “SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS' (page 2} for compliance with Section 1 to be
achieved.
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In accordance with the requirements for a 2019 NCC V3 modelling approach a thermal comfort model has been
undertaken in accordance with ASHRAE 55 criteria using the Fanger Predicted Mean Vote (PMV) method. The intent of
this model is to ensure that the space is comfortable for the occupants who use the space.

The NCC states that:

In the proposed building, a thermal comfort level of between a Predicted Mean Vote of -1 to +1 is achieved across not less
than 95% of the floor area of all occupied zones for not less than 98% of the annual hours of operation of the building.

The PMV method uses a range of variables to calculate if the space is comfortable for occupants within the space.

The following variable were fixed during the PMV calculation:

VARIABLE INPUT SOURCE

Air speed [m)s) 0.1 MCC 2019
Metabaolic rate (W/person) 130 ASHRAE Standard 55
Metabolic factor 1 ASHRAE Standard 55
Summer clothing (clo) 0.36 ASHRAE Standard 55
Winter clothing iclo) 101 ASHRAE Standard 55

Air temperature, mean radiant temperature and relative humidity have all been calculated hourly using DesignBuilder and
EnergyPlus.

Only occupied spaces in the building are required to meet thermal comfort requirements. For the building as a whole, the
area-weighted average of the percentage of comfortable hours is required to meet the PMV of -1 to +1 for not less than
98% of the time.

Results showed all occupied zones as a whole are comfortable for not less that 98% of the time, confirming the building is
compliant with the thermal comfort requirements of 2019 NCC J¥3 methodology. Refer Thermal Comfort (PMW) graph
below:

THERMAL COMFORT (PMV)

2.00

1.00

0.50

0.00

-0.50

1.00

e (5F:CAFE
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CALCULATION METHOD

The EnergyPlus thermal analysis software used to calculate the building annual energy consumption is deemed to comply
with the ABCB Protocol for Building Energy Analysis Software and ANSI/ASHRAE Standard 140.

Location file

Weather file

Geometry

Internal temperature set points
Infiltration

Occupancy profile

Internal heat gains from appliances and
equipment

Internal heat gains from occupants and
hot meals

Heated water supply consumption

Occupancy density
GHG emissions factor

PROPOSED BUILDING
Perth

Perth

As per attached drawings
Specification JVb(c)
Specification JVb{d)
Specification JVc, Tables 2a-2k
Specification JVc, Tables 2|

Specification JVc, Tables 2n
Specification JVc, Tables 2m

Table D1.13
0.75
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Perth

Perth

As per attached drawings
Specification JVb(c)
Specification JVb(d)
Specification JVc, Tables 2a-2k
Specification JVc, Tables 2|

Specification JVc, Tables 2n
Specification JVc, Tables 2m

Table D1.13
0.75
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SPECIFICATION

11,3 ROOF/CEILING CONSTRUCTION PROPOSED BUILDING DTS BUILDING

Flat roof

Product R-Value RO.00 R3.05

Total R-Value RO.65 R3.70

Bridged Total R-Value RO.65 R3.70

Solar Absorptance 0.60 0.45

Thermal Break Y Y

J1.5 WALLS & GLAZING PROPOSED BUILDING DTS BUILDING

Walls

Heavyweight

Product R-Value RO.00 RO.69

Total R-Value RO.71 R1.40

Bridged Total R-Value RO.71 R1.40

Solar absorptance 0.60 0.60

Thermal Break ¥ ¥

Glazing

Orientation U-Walue SHGC U-value SHGC
Marth 6.00 0.50 2.72 0.20
East 6.00 0.50 251 0.18
South N/A N/A N/A N/A
West NSA MNfA M/A MNfA
Internal N/A MN/A N/A N/A
11.6 FLOORS

C50G

Product R-Value RO.0O RO.18

Total R-Value R1.82 R2.00

Bridged Total R-Value R1.82 R2.00
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15.2 AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM PROPOSED BUILDING DTS BUILDING
Air-To-Air Heat Pump/Air Conditioner
Ducted Split Systems <10kw MEPS - COP/EER 3.10 MEPS - COP/EER 3.10
16.2 ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING PROPOSED BUILDING DTS BUILDING
Wattage Max. Allowable Table J6.2a Max., Allowable Table 16.2a

LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS has prepared this document for the sole use of the Client ond for a specific purpose, eoch os expressly
stated in the document. No other party should rely on this document without the prior written consent of LIVING BLILDING SOLUTIONS.
LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS undertakes no duty, nor accepts any responsibility, to any third party who may rely upon or use this
document. This document hos been prepored baosed on the Client's description of its requirements and LIVING BUILDING
SOLUTIONS experience, having regord to assumptions that LIVING BUWLDING SOLUTIONS can reasonably be expected to make in
accordonce with sound professional principles. LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS may olso hove relied upon information provided by the
Client and other third parties to prepare this document, some of which may not have been verified. Subject to the above conditions, this
document may be transmitted, reproduced or disseminated only in its entirety.
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APPENDIX A

J1.2 Thermal construction — general

{a) Where required, insulation must comply with AS/NZS 48551 and be installed so that it—

(i} abuts or overlaps adjoining insulation other than at supporting members such as studs, noggings, joists, furring
channels and the like where the insulation must be against the member; and

(i1} forms a continuous barrier with ceilings, walls, bulkheads, floors or the like that inherently contribute to the
thermal barrier; and

(iii) does not affect the safe or effective operation of a service or fitting.
(b} Where reguired, reflective insulation must be installed with—

(i) the necessary airspace to achieve the required R-Value between a reflective side of the reflective insulation and
a building lining or cladding; and

(i} the reflective insulation closely fitted against any penetration, door or window opening; and

(iii) the reflective insulation adequately supported by framing members; and

{iv) each adjoining sheet of roll membrane being—

[A) overlapped not less than 50 mm; or
[B) taped together

{c) Where required, bulk insulation must be installed so that—

(i) it maintains its position and thickness, other than where it is compressed between cladding and supporting
members, water pipes, electrical cabling or the like; and

(i} in a ceiling, where there is no bulk insulation or reflective insulation in the wall beneath, it overlaps the wall by
mot less than 50 mim.
{d) Roof, ceiling, wall and floor materials, and associated surfaces are deemed to have the thermal properties listed in
Specification J1.2.
{e) The required Total R-Value and Total System U-Value, including allowance for thermal bridging, must be—

(i) calculated in accordance with AS/NZS 4859.2 for a roof or floor; or

(i} determined in accordance with Specification J1.5a for wall-glazing construction; or

(iii} determined in accordance with Specification J1.6 or Section 3.5 of CIBSE Guide A for soil or sub-floor spaces.

J1.6 Floors
(a) A floor must achieve the Total R-Walue specified in Table J1.6.
(b} A floor must be insulated around the vertical edge of its perimeter with insulation having an R-Value greater than or
equal to 1.0 when the floor—
(i} is a concrete slab-on-ground in climate zone 8; or
(ii) has an in-slab or in-screed heating or cooling system, except where used solely in a bathroom, amenity area or
the like.
(¢} Insulation required by (b} for a concrete slab-on-ground must—
(i) be water resistant; and
(i) be continuous from the adjacent finished ground level—
[A) to a depth not less than 300 mm; or
(B} for the full depth of the vertical edge of the concrete slab-on-ground.

13.2 Chimneys and flues
The chimney or flue of an open solid-fuel burning appliance must be provided with a damper or flap that can be closed to
seal the chimney or flue.

13.3 Roof lights
{a) A roof light must be sealed, or capable of being sealed, when serving—
(i) a conditioned space; or
(ii} a habitable room in climate zones 4, 5, &, 7 or 8.
(b} A roof light required by (a) to be sealed, or capable of being sealed, must be constructed with—
(i) an imperforate ceiling diffuser or the like installed at the ceiling or internal lining level; or
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(i) a weatherproof seal; or
(iii) @ shutter system readily operated either manually, mechanically or electronically by the occupant.

13.4 Windows and doors
(a) A door, openable window or the like must be sealed—

(i} when farming part of the envelope; or

(i} in climate zones 4, 5, 6, 7 or 8,
(b} The requirements of [a) do not apply to—

(i) @ window complying with AS 2047; or

(i} a fire door or smoke door; or

(iii) a roller shutter door, roller shutter grille or other security door or device installed only for out-of-hours security.
(e} A seal to restrict air infiltration—

(1) for the bottom edge of a door, must be a draft protection device; and

(i} for the other edges of a door or the edges of an openable window ar other such opening, may be a foam or

rubber compression strip, fibrous seal or the like,
(d) An entrance to a building, if leading to a conditioned space must have an airlock, self-closing door, rapid roller door, revolving door
ar the like, other than—

(i} where the conditioned space has a floor area of not more than 50 m2; or

(i) where a café, restaurant, open front shop or the like has—

[A) 3 3 m deep un-conditioned zone between the main entrance, including an open front, and the
conditioned space; and
(B} at all other entrances to the café, restaurant, open front shop or the like, self-closing doors.

(e} A loading dock entrance, if leading to a conditioned space, must be fitted with a rapid roller door or the like.

J3.5 Exhaust fans

(a) An exhaust fan must be fitted with a sealing device such as a self-closing damper or the like when serving—
(i) a conditioned space; or
(i} a habitable room in climate zones 4, 5, 6, 7 or 8.

J3.6 Construction of ceilings, walls and floors
(8] Ceilings, walls, floors and any opening such as a window frame, door frame, roof light frame or the like must be
constructed to minimise air leakage in accordance with (b) when forming part of—
(i) the envelope; or
(ii} in climate zones 4, 5, 6, 7 or 8.
(b} Construction required by {a) must be—
(i) enclosed by intarnal lining systems that are close fitting at ceiling, wall and floor junctions; or
(i} sealed at junctions and penetrations with—
[A) close fitting architrave, skirting or cornice; or
[B) expanding foam, rubber compressible strip, caulking or the like.
(c} The requirements of (a) do not apply to openings, grilles or the like required for smoke hazard management.

13.7 Evaporative coolers

An evaporative cooler must be fitted with a self-closing damper or the like—
(a) when serving a heated space; or

(b} in climate zones 4, 5, 6, 7 or 8.

J5.2 Air-conditioning system control
{a) An air-conditioning system=—
(i) must be capable of being deactivated when the building or part of a building served by that system is not
occupied; and
(i} when serving more than one air-conditioning zone or area with different heating or cooling needs, must—
{A) thermostatically control the temperature of each zone or area; and
(B} not contral the temperature by mixing actively heated air and actively cooled air; and
[C} limit reheating to not more than—
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[aa) for a fixed supply air rate, a 7.5 K rise in temperature; and
[bb) for a variable supply air rate, a 7.5 K rise in temperature at the nominal supply air rate but
increased or decreased at the same rate that the supply air rate is respectively decreased or increased; and
(iii) which provides the required mechanical ventilation, other than in climate zone 1 or where dehumidification
contral is needed, must have an outdoor air economy cycle if the total air flow rate of any airside component of an air-
conditioning system is greater than or eqgual to the figures in Table J5.2; and
(iv) which contains maore than one water heater, chiller or coil, must be capable of stopping the flow of water to
those not operating; and
(v) with an airflow of more than 1000 L/s, must have a variable speed fan when its supply air quantity is capable
of being varied; and
{wi) when serving a sole-occupancy unit in a Class 3 building, must not operate when any external door of the sole-
accupancy unit that opens to a balcany or the like, is open for more than ane minute; and
{wil) must have the ability to use direct signals from the contral companents responsible for the delivery of comfort
conditions in the building to regulate the operation of central plant; and
{wiii) must have a control dead band of not less than 2°C, except where a smaller range is required for specialised
applications; and
(ix) must be provided with balancing dampers and balancing valves that ensure the maximum design air or fluid
flow is achieved but not exceeded by more than 15% above design at each—
[A) component; or
(B} group of components operating under a common control in @ system containing multiple
components, as required to meet the needs of the system at its maximum operating condition; and
(%) must ensure that each independently operating space of more than 1 000 m2 and every separate floor of the
building has provision to terminate airflow independently of the remainder of the system sufficient to allow for different
aperating times; and
(i) must have automatic variable temperature operation of heated water and chilled water circuits; and
{xii} when deactivated, must close any motorised cutdoor air or return air damper that is not otherwise being
actively controlled.
(b} When two or more air-canditioning systems serve the same space they must use control sequences that prevent the
systems from operating in opposing heating and cooling modes,
(c) Time switches—
(1) A time switch must be provided to control—
(A} an air-conditioning system of more than 2 kWh; and
[B) a heater of more than 1 kW heating used for air-conditioning.
(i} The time switch must be capable of switching electric power on and off at variable pre-programmed times and
on variable pre-programmed days.
(iii) The requirements of (i) and (I} do not apply to—
[A) an air-conditioning system that serves—
[aa) only one sole-occupancy unit in a Class 2, 3 or 9¢ building; or
[bb) a Class 4 part of a building; or
(B} a conditioned space where air-conditioning is needed for 24 hour continuous use.

15.3 Mechanical ventilation system control
(a) General — A mechanical ventilation system, including one that is part of an air-conditioning system, except where the mechanical
system serves only one sole-occupancy unit in a Class 2 building or serves only a Class 4 part of a building, must—
@ (i) be capable of being deactivated when the building or part of the building served by that system is not
(i} when serving a conditioned space, except in periods when evapaorative cooling is being used—
[A) where specified in Table 15.3, have—
[aa) an energy reclaiming systern that preconditions outdoor air at a minimum sensible heat
transfer effectiveness of 60%; or
{bb) demand control ventilation in accordance with A5 1668.2 if appropriate to the application;
and
(B} not exceed the minimum outdoor air quantity required by Part F4 by more than 20%, except where—
[aa) additional unconditioned outdoor air is supplied for free cooling; or
[bb) additional mechanical ventilation is needed to balance the required exhaust or process
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exhaust; or
[cc) an energy reclaiming system preconditions all the outdoor air; and

(iii} for an airflow of more than 1000 L/s, have a variable speed fan unless the downstream airflow is required by
Part F4 to be constant.
(b) Exhaust systems — An exhaust systemn with an air flow rate of more than 1000 L/s must be capable of stopping the motor
when the system is not needed, except for an exhaust system in a sole-occupancy unit in a Class 2, 3 or 8¢ building.
(c) Carpark exhaust systerms — Carpark exhaust systems must have a control system in accordance with—
(i) 4.11.2 of A5 1668.2; or
(ii} 4.11.3 of AS 1668.2.
{d} Time switches—
(i} A time switeh must be provided te a mechanical ventilation system with an air flow rate of more than 1000 Lfs.
(i1} The time switch must be capable of switching electric power on and off at variable pre-programmed times and
on variable pre-programmed days.
(iii) The requirements of (i) and {ii) do not apply to—
[A) a mechanical ventilation system that serves—
{aa) only one sole-occupancy unit in a Class 2, 3 or ¢ building; or
(bb) & Class 4 part of a building; or
(B} a building where mechanical ventilation is needed for 24 hour occupancy,

15.4 Fan systems
{a) Fans, ductwork and duct components that form part of an air-conditioning system or mechanical ventilation system must -

(i} separately comply with (b, (), (d) and (e); or

(i} achieve a fan mator input power per unit of flowrate lower than the fan mator input power per unit of flowrate
achieved when applying (b), (<), (d) and (e} together.
(b} Fans—

(i) Fans in systems that have a static pressure of not more than 200 Pa must have an efficiency at the full load

operating point not less than the efficiency calculated with the following formula:

nmin = 13 x In{p) - 30

where-

nmin = the minimum required system static efficiency for installation type A or C or the minimum required system
total efficiency for installation type B or D; and

p = the static pressure of the system (Pa).

(i} Fans in systems that have a static pressure above 200 Pa must have an efficiency at the full load operating point
not less than the efficiency calculated with the following formula:

nmin =085 % (ax In(P)-b+ N) /100

where—

nmin = the minimum required system static efficiency for installation type A or C or the minimum reguired system
total efficiency for installation type B or D; and

P = the motor input power of the fan (kW); and

N = the minimum performance grade obtained from Table J5.4a; and

a = regression coefficient a, obtained from Table J5.4b; and

b = regression coefficient b, obtained from Table 15.4¢; and

In = natural logarithm

(i) The requirements of (i) and (ii) do not apply to fans that need to be explosion proof.
{c) Ductwork—

(i} The pressure drop in the index run across all straight sections of rigid ductwork and all sections of flexible
ductwork must not exceed 1 Pa/m when averaged over the entire length of straight rigid duct and flexible duct. The pressure
drop of flexible ductwork sections may be calculated as if the flexible ductwork is laid straight.

(i} Flexible ductwork must not account for more than & m in length in any duct run.

(iii) The upstream connection to ductwork bends, elbows and tees in the index run must have an equivalent
diameter to the connected duct.

{iv) Turning vanes must be included in all rigid ductwork elbows of 90° or more acute than 90° in the index run
except where—
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{A) the inclusion of turning vanes presents a fouling risk; or
{B) a long radius bend in accordance with AS 4254.2 is used.
{d) Ductwork components in the index run—
(i) The pressure drop across a coil must not exceed the value specified in Table 15.4d.
(i) A high efficiency particulate arrestance (HEPA) air filter must not exceed the higher of—
[A) 2 pressure drop of 200 Pa when clean; ar
[B) the filter design pressure drop when clean at an air velocity of 1.5 m/s.
(iii) Any other air filter must not exceed—
[A) the pressure drop specified in Table 15.4e when clean; or
(B} the filter design pressure drop when clean at an air velocity of 2.5 m/s.
(iv) The pressure drop acrass intake louvres must not exceed the higher of—
[A] for single stage louvres, 30 Pa; and
(B} for two stage louvres, 60 Pa; and
[C) for acoustic louvres, 50 Pa; and
(D) for other non-weatherproof louvres, 30 Pa.
(v} The pressure drop across a variable air volume box, with the damper in the fully open position, must not exceed -
[A) for units with electric reheat, 100 Pa; and
(B} for other units, 25 Pa not including coil pressure losses.
(wi) Rooftop cowls must not exceed a pressure drop of 30 Pa,
(vii) Attenuators must not exceed a pressure drop of 40 Pa.
(wiii) Fire dampers must not exceed a pressure drop of 15 Pa when open.
(ix) Balancing and control dampers in the index run must not exceed a pressure drop of 25 Pa when in the fully
open position.
(x) Supply air diffusers and grilles must not exceed a pressure drop of 40 Pa.
(xi) Exhaust grilles must not exceed a pressure drop of 30 Pa,
{xii) Transfer ducts must not exceed a pressure drop of 12 Pa.
(xiii) Door grilles must not exceed a pressure drop of 12 Pa.
{xiv) Active chilled beams must not exceed a pressure drop of 150 Pa.
(&) The requirements of (a), (b), (¢) and (d) do not apply to—
(i) fans in unducted air-conditioning systems with a supply air capacity of less than 1000 L/s; and
(i) smoke spill fans, except where also used for air-conditioning or ventilation; and
(iii} the power for process-related components; and
(iv) kitchen exhaust systems.

I5.5 Ductwork insulation
(a) Ductwork and fittings in an air-conditioning system must be provided with insulation—
(i) complying with AS/NZ5 4859.1; and
(i} having an insulation R-Value greater than or equal to—
[A) for flexible ductwaork, 1.0; or
(B} for cushion boxes, that of the connecting ductwork; or
[C) that specified in Table 15.5.
(b Insulation must—
(i) be protected against the effects of weather and sunlight; and
(ii} be installed so that it—
(A} abuts adjoining insulation to form a continuous barrier; and
(B} maintains its position and thickness, other than at flanges and supports; and
(iii} when conveying cooled air—
[A) be protected by a vapour barrier on the outside of the insulation; and
[B)} where the vapour barrier is a membrane, be installed so that adjoining sheets of the membrane—
[aa) overlap by at least 50 mm; and
[bb) are bonded or taped together.
{c) The requirements of (a) do not apply to—
(i) ductwork and fittings located within the only or last room served by the system; or
{ii) fittings that form part of the interface with the conditioned space; or
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(ifi} return air ductwork in, or passing through, 2 conditioned space; or

(iv) ductwark for outdoor air and exhaust air associated with an air-conditioning system; or

(v} the floor of an in-situ air-handling unit; or

(vi) packaged air conditioners, split systems, and variable refrigerant flow air-conditioning equipment camplying
with MEPS; or

(wii) flexible fan connections.
(d) For the purposes of (a), (b) and (c), fittings—

(i} include non-active components of a ductwork system such as cushion boxes; and

(i} exclude active components such as air-handling unit components.

J5.6 Ductwork sealing

Ductwaork in an air-canditioning system with a capacity of 3000 Lfs or greater, not located within the anly or last room served by the
system, must be sealed against air loss in accordance with the duct sealing requirements of AS 4254.1 and AS 4254.2 for the static
pressure in the system.

15.7 Pump systems
(a) General — Pumps and pipework that form part of an air-conditioning system must either—
(i) separately comply with (b), () and (d); or
(i) achieve a pump motor power per unit of flowrate lower than the pump motor power per unit of flowrate
achieved when applying (b), (c) and (d) together
(b} Circulator pumps — A glandless impeller pump, with a rated hydraulic power output of less than 2.5 kW and that is used
in closed loop systems must have an energy efficiency index (EEI) not more than 0.27 calculated in
accordance with European Union Commission Regulation Ne. 622/20132.
[c)} Other pumps — Pumps that are in accordance with Articles 1 and 2 of European Union Commission Regulation No.
547/2012 must have a minimum efficiency index (MEI) of 0.4 or more when calculated in accordance with European Union
Commission Regulation Mo, 5472012,
(d) Pipework — Straight segments of pipework along the index run, forming part of an air-conditioning system—
(i) in pipework systems that do not have branches and have the same flow rate throughout the entire pipe network,
must achieve an average pressure drop of not more than—
[A) for constant speed systems, the values nominated in Table 15.73; or
[B) for variable speed systems, the values nominated in Table J5.7b; or
(ii} in any other pipework system, must achieve an average pressure drop of not more than—
[A) for constant speed systems, the values nominated in Table 15.7¢; or
(B} for variable speed systems, the values nominated in Table J5.7d.
(2] the requirerments of (d) do not apply—
(i} to valves and fittings; or
(i) where the smallest pipe size compliant with [d) results in a velocity of 0.7 m/s or less at design flow,

J5.8 Pipework insulation
(a) Piping, vessels, heat exchangers and tanks containing heating or cooling fluid, where the fluid is held at a heated or
cooled temperature, that are part of an air-conditioning system, other than in appliances covered by MEPS, must be provided
with insulation=—
(i) complying with AS/NZ5 4859.1; and
(ii} for piping of heating and cooling fluids, having an insulation R-Value in accardance with Table J5.8a; and
(iii) for vessels, heat exchangers or tanks, having an insulation R-Value in accordance with Table 15.8b; and
(iv) for refill or pressure relief piping, having an insulation R-Value equal to the required insulation R-Value of the
connected pipe, vessel or tank within 500 mm of the connection,
(b} Insulation must=—
(i) be protected against the effects of weather and sunlight; and
(i} be able to withstand the temperatures within the piping, vessel, heat exchanger or tank.
{c) Insulation provided to piping, vessels, heat exchangers or tanks containing cooling fluid must be protected by a vapour
barrier on the outside of the insulation.
{d} The requirements of (a) and (b) do not apply to piping, vessels or heat exchangers—
(i} located within the only or last room served by the system and downstream of the control device for the
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regulation of heating or cooling service to that room; or

(i} encased within a concrete slab or panel which is part of a heating or cooling system; or

(iii) supplied as an integral part of a chiller, boiler or unitary air-conditioner complying with the requirements of
15.9,15.10 and 15.11; or

(iv) inside an air-handling unit, fan-coil unit, or the like.
(e) For the purposes of (a), (b), (¢} and (d)—

(i} heating fluids include refrigerant, heated water, steam and condensate; and

(i) cooling fluids include refrigerant, chilled water, brines and glycol mixtures, but do not include condenser cooling
water.

J5.9 Space heating
(a] A heater used for air-conditioning or as part of an air-conditioning system must be—
(1) a solar heater; or
(i} a gas heater; or
(iii) a heat pump heater; or
(iv) a heater using reclaimed heat from another process such as reject heat from a refrigeration plant; or
(v} an electric heater if—
[A) the heating capacity is not more than—
[aa) 10 W/m2 of the floor area of the conditioned space in climate zone 1; or
[bb) 40 W/m2 of the floor area of the conditionad space in climate zone 2; or
[cc) the value specified in Table J5.9 where reticulated gas is not available at the allotment
boundary; or
(B} the annual energy consumption for heating is not more than 15 kWh/m2 of the floor area of the
conditioned space in climate zones 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5; or
[C) the in-duct heater complies with 15.2{(a)(ii){C); or
{wi) any combination of (i) to [v].
{b) An electric heater may be used for heating a bathroom in a Class 2, 3, 9a or 9¢ building if the heating capacity is not more
than 1.2 kW and the heater has a timer.
{c) A fixed heating or cooling appliance that moderates the temperature of an outdoor space must be configured to
automatically shut down when—
(i) there are no occupants in the space served; or
(ii}) a period of one hour has elapsed since the |ast activation of the heater; or
(iii) the space served has reached the design temperature.
(d) A gas water heater, that is used as part of an air-conditioning system, must—
(i} if rated to consume 500 MJ/hour of gas or less, achieve a minimum gross thermal efficiency of 86%; or
(i} if rated to consume more than 500 MJ/hour of gas, achieve a minimum gross thermal efficiency of 90%.

15.10 Refrigerant chillers
An air-conditioning system refrigerant chiller must comply with MEPS and the full load cperation energy efficiency ratio and integrated
part load energy efficiency ratio in Table 15,102 or Table J5.10b when determined in accordance with AHRI551/591.

15.11 Unitary air-conditioning equipment

Unitary air-conditioning equipment including packaged air-conditioners, split systems, and variable refrigerant flow systems must
comply with MEPS and for a capacity greater than or egual to 65 kWr—

{a) where water cooled, have a minimum energy efficiency ratio of 4.0 Wr / W input power for cooling when tested in accordance with
AS/NZS 3823.1.2 at test condition T1, where input power includes both compressor and fan input power; or

{b) where air cooled, have a minimum energy efficiency ratio of 2.9 Wr /W input power for cooling when tested in accordance with
AS/NZS 3823.1.2 at test condition T1, where input power includes both compressor and fan input power.

15.12 Heat rejection equipment

(a) The motor rated power of a fan in a cooling tower, closed circuit cooler or evaporative condenser must not exceed the allowances in
Table 15,12,

(b} The fan in an air-cooled condenser must have a motor rated power of not more than 42 W for each kW of heat rejected from the
refrigerant, when determined in accordance with AHRI 460 except for—
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(1) a refrigerant chiller in an air-conditioning system that complies with the energy efficiency ratios in 15.10; or
(i} packaged air-conditioners, split systems, and variable refrigerant flow air-conditioning equipment that complies
with the energy efficiency ratios in 15.11.

16.2 Artificial lighting
(a) In a sole-occupancy unit of a Class 2 building or a Class 4 part of a building—
(i} the lamp power density or illumination power density of artificial lighting must not exceed the allowance of—
A} 5 W/m2 within a sole-occupancy unit; and
(B) 4 W/m2 on a verandah, balcany or the like attached to a sole-occupaney unit; and
(i} the illumination power density allowance in (i) may be increased by dividing it by the illumination power density
adjustment factor for a control device in Table 16.2b as applicable; and
(iii) when designing the lamp power density or illumination power density, the power of the proposed installation
must be used rather than nominal allowances for exposed batten holders or luminaires; and
(iv) halogen lamps must be separately switched from fluorescent lamps.
{b} In @ building other than a sole-occupancy unit of a Class 2 building or a Class 4 part of a building—
(i) for artificial lighting, the aggregate design illumination power load must not exceed the sum of the allowances
obtained by multiplying the area of each space by the maximum illumination power density in Table 16.2a; and
(i} the aggregate design illumination power load in (i) is the sum of the design illumination power loads in each of
the spaces served; and
(iii) where there are multiple lighting systems serving the same space, the design illumination power load for (il) is-
(A) the total illumination power load of all systems; or
(8) where a control system permits only one system to operate at a time—
[aa) based on the highest illumination power load; or
[bb) determined by the formula—
[HxT/2+Fx(100-T/2)] / 100
where—
H = the highest illumination power load; and
T = the time for which the maximum illumination power load will occur, expressed as a
percentage
P = the predominant illumination power load
(e} The requirements of (a) and (b) do not apply to the following:
(i) Emergency lighting provided in accordance with Part E4,
(i) Signage, display lighting within cabinets and display cases that are fixed in place.
(iii} Lighting for accommodation within the residential part of a detention centre.
(iv) A heater where the heater also emits light, such as in bathrooms.
(v} Lighting of a specialist process nature such as in a surgical operating theatre, fume cupboard or clean
warkstation.
(i) Lighting of performances such as theatrical or sparting.
{wii) Lighting for the permanent display and preservation of works of art or objects in a museum or gallery other
than for retail sale, purchase or auction.
(wiii) Lighting installed solely to provide photosynthetically active radiation for indoor plant growth on green walls
and the like.
(d} For the purposes of Table J6.2b, the following control devices must comply with Specification 16:
(i) Lighting timers.
(i) Motion detectors,
(iii) Daylight sensors and dynamic lighting control devices,

16.3 Interior artificial lighting and power control
{a) All artificial lighting of a room or space must be individually operated by-
(i} & switch; or
(i} other control device; or
(iii} a combination of (i} and (ii).
(b} An occupant activated device, such as a room security device, a motion detector in accordance with Specification J&, or the like,
must be provided in the sole-occupancy unit of a Class 3 building, other than where providing accommeodation for people with a
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disability or the aged, to cut power to the artificial lighting, air-conditioner, local exhaust fans and bathroom heater when the sole-
accupancy unit is unoccupied.
(e} An artificial lighting switch or other control device in (a) must—
(i) if an artificial lighting switch, be located in a visible and easily accessed position—
[A) in the room or space being switched; or
(B} in an adjacent room or space from where 90% of the lighting being switched is visible; and
(i) for other than a single functional space such as an auditorium, theatre, swimming pool, sporting stadium or
warehouse—
[A) not operate lighting for an area of more than 250 m2 if in a Class 5 building or a Class 8 laboratory;
or
(B} not operate lighting for an area of more than—
[aa) 250 m2 for a space of not more than 2000 m2; or
{bh) 1000 m2 for a space of more than 2000 m2, if in a Class 3, 6, 7, & |other than a laboratory)
or 9 building
{d} 95% of the light fittings in a building or storey of a building, other than a Class 2 or 3 building or a Class 4 part of a building,
of maore than 250 m2 must be controlled by—
(i) a time switch in accordance with Specification J6; or
(ii} an occupant sensing device such as—
[A) a security key card reader that registers a persan entering and leaving the building; or
(B} a motion detector in accordance with Specification J6.
(e} In a Class 5, & or 8 building of mare than 250 m2, artificial lighting in a natural lighting zone adjacent to windows must be
separately controlled from artificial lighting not in a natural lighting zone in the same storey except where—
(i) the room containing the natural lighting zone is less than 20 m2; or
(i} the room’s natural lighting zone contains less than 4 luminaires; or
(iii) 70% ar mare of the luminaires in the rocim are in the natural lighting zone.
(F) Artificial lighting in a fire-isolated stairway, fire-isolated passageway or fire-isolated ramp, must be cantrolled by a motion
detector in accordance with Specification Ja,
(g) Artificial lighting in a foyer, corridor and other circulation spaces—
(i) of more than 250 W within a single zone; and
(i} adjacent to windows,
must be contralled by a daylight sensor and dynamic lighting control device in accordance with Specification J6.
(k) Artificial lighting for daytime travel in the first 19 m of travel in a carpark antry zone must be controlled by a daylight
sensor in accordance with Specification J6.
(i) The requirements of (a), (b}, (c), {d). (e]. (f), (g} and (h) do not apply to the following:
(i) Emergency lighting in accordance with Part E4.
(ii} Where artificial lighting is needed for 24 hour occupancy such as for a manufacturing process, parts of a hospital,
an airport control tower or within a detention centre.
B} The requirerments of (d) do not apply to the following:
H) Artificial lighting in a space where the sudden loss of artificial lighting would cause an unsafe situation such as—
[A) in a patient care area in a Class 9a building or in a Class 9¢ building; or
(B} a plant room or lift motor room; or
[{C) a workshop where power tools are used.
(ii} A heater where the heater also emits light, such as in bathrooms.

16.4 Interior decorative and display lighting
{a) Interior decorative and display lighting, such as for a foyer mural or art display, must be controlled—
(i) separately from other artificial lighting; and
(i) by a manual switch for each area other than when the operating times of the displays are the same in a number
of areas such as in a museum, art gallery or the like, in which case they may be combined; and
(iii) by a time switch in accordance with Specification J6 where the display lighting exceeds 1 kW,
(b} Window display lighting must be controlled separately from other display lighting.

16.5 Exterior artificial lighting
(a) Exterior artificial lighting attached to or directed at the facade of a building, must—
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(i) be controlled by—

[A) a daylight sensor; or
(B} a time switch that is capable of switching on and off electric power to the system at variable pre-
programmed times and on variable pre-programmed days; and
(ii) when the total lighting load exceeds 100 W—
[A) use LED luminaires for 90% of the total lighting load; or
[B) be controlled by a motion detector in accordance with Specification J5; or
[C) when used for decorative purposes, such as facade lighting or signage lighting, have a separate time
switch in accordance with Specification J6.
(b} The requirements of {a)iii) do not apply to the following:
(i) Emergency lighting in accordance with Part E4.
(ii) Lighting around a detention centre.

16.6 Boiling water and chilled water storage units
Power supply to a boiling water or chilled water storage unit must be controlled by a time switch in accordance with
Specification J6.

16.7 Lifts
Lifts must—
(a) be configured to ensure artificial lighting and ventilation in the car are turned off when it is unused for 15 minutes; and
(b} achieve the idle and standby energy performance level in Table 6.7a; and
(c) achieve—
(i) the energy efficiency class in Table 6.7b; or
(i) if a dedicated goods lift, energy efficiency class D in accordance with 15O 25745-2.

J6.8 Escalators and moving walkways
Escalators and moving walkways must have the ability to slow to between 0.2 m/s and 0.05 m/s when unused for more than
15 minutes.

17.3 Swimming pool heating and pumping
{a) Heating for a swimming pool must be by—
(i)} a solar heater; or
(i} a heater using reclaimed heat from another process such as reject heat from a refrigeration plant; or
(iii} a geothermal heater; or
(iv) a gas heater that—
[A) if rated to consume 500 MI/hour or less, achieves a minimum gross thermal efficiency of 86%; or
(B} If rated to consume more than 500 Ml/hour, achieves a minimum gross thermal efficiency of 90%; or
{v) a heat pump; or
{vi) @ combination of (i} to (v).
(b} Where some or all of the heating required by (a) is by a gas heater or a heat pump, the swimming pocl must have—
(i) a cover with a minimum R-Value of 0.05; and
(i} a time switch to cantrol the operation of the heater
(c} A time switch must be provided to control the operation of a circulation pump for a swimming pool,
{d) Where reguired, a time switch must be capable of switching electric power on and off at variable pre-programmed times
and on variable pre-programmed days.
(&) Pipework carrying heated or chilled water for a swimming pool must comply with the insulation requirements of J5.8.
(f) For the purpose of 17.3, a swimming pool does not include a spa pool.

17.4 Spa pool heating and pumping

(a) Heating for a spa pool that shares a water recirculation system with a swimming pool must be by—
(i) a solar heater; or
(ii} a heater using reclaimed heat from another process such as reject heat from a refrigeration plant; or
(iii) a geothermal heater; or
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(iv) a gas heater that—
[A) if rated to consume 500 MJ/hour or less, achieves a minimum gross thermal efficiency of 86%; or
(B} if rated to consume more than 500 Mi/hour, achieves a minimum gross thermal efficiency of 90%; or
(v} @ heat pump; or
(vi) a combination of (i) to (v).
(b) Where some or all of the heating required by (a) is by a gas heater or a heat pump, the spa pool must have—
(i) a cover with a minimum R-Value of 0.05; and
(ii} & push button and a time switch to control the operation of the heater.
{c] A time switch must be provided to control the operation of a circulation pump for a spa pool having a capacity of 680L
or more.
{d} Where required, a time switch must be capable of switching electric power on and off at variable pre-programmed times

and on variable pre-programmed days.
{e] Pipework carrying heated or chilled water for a spa pool must comply with the insulation requirements of 15.8.

18.3 Facilities for energy monitoring
{a) A building or sole-occupancy unit with a floor area of more than 500 m2 must have an energy meter configured to record

the time-of-use consumption of gas and electricity.
(b} A building with a floor area of maore than 2 500 m2 must have energy meters configured to enable individual time-of-use
energy consumption data recarding, in accordance with (c), of the energy consumption of —
(i) air-conditioning plant including, where appropriate, heating plant, cooling plant and air handling fans; and
(i} artificial lighting; and
(iii) appliance power; and
(iv) central hot water supply; and
(v} internal transport devices including lifts, escalators and moving walkways where there is more than one serving
the building; and
(vi] other ancillary plant,
(c} Energy meters required by (b) must be interlinked by a communication system that collates the time-of-use energy
consumption data to a single interface monitoring system where it can be stored, analysed and reviewed,
{d} The provisions of (b} do not apply to a Class 2 building with a floor area of more than 2 500 m2 where the total area of
the commaon areas is less than 500 m2.
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APPENDIX B — SECTION J — PRELIMINARY CLASS 2 REPORT
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SECTION J - PRELIMINARY RESULTS

LBS REFERENCE NUMBER: LES12634

DATE: 24/01/2022

PROJECT ADDRESS: 357 Lord Street, Highgate WA 6003

BUILDING CLASS: Class 2 i
CLIMATE ZONE: ABCB 5/ NatHERS 13

REPORT COMMISSIONED BY: Arconic Design

OMN BEHALF OF: Daniel Jovanovic

CLIENT REFERENCE NUMBER: -

Living Building Solutions (LBS) has completed preliminary energy modelling on the proposed apartment development for
compliance with IP1 of the National Construction Code (NCC) 2019 Volume One. This report is not to be used for building
rules consent and is to be read in conjunction with relevant compliance report(s).

NCC 2019 Volume One Amd.1 - Section J Compliance

Compliance with the Performance Requirements of JP1 in Section | of NCC 2019 Volume One can be achieved using either
a Performance Solution and/or Deemed-te-Satisfy Solution .

JP1 Compliance Path

Class 2 - has been assessed for compliance using Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions J.02(a)-(e] . Compliance with JP1 will be
achieved for individual sole-occupancy units using house energy rating software , where units:
fi) Collectively achieve an average energy rating of not less than 6 stars, including separate heating and
cooling load limits; and
(ii) Individually achieve an energy rating of not less than 5 stars, including separate heating and cooling load
limits
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COMPLIANCE SUMMARY

Table 1 outlines the base specification assumed to assess each Class 2 unit. If applicable, required specification upgrades

are outlined in Table 2.

Drawing Reference

Plans

Construction as per plans
Surfmist roof colour

Insulation

R4.0 inswlation located at ceiling level to all lightweight roofs of apartments
R2.5 insulation to all external heavyweight roofs of apartments

R2.5 inswlation to all external framed walls of apartments

R1.0 insulation to oll external concrete wolls of apartments

R1.0 insulation to soffit of Garage Carpark sections with apartments above

Glazing

Dowell P10 single glazing (or equivalent) to the following zanes:
Apartment 1 — Living/Study
Apartment 2 - Living/Void
Apartment 3 - Living/Void
Apartment 4 — Living
Dowell single glazing (or equivalent) to all remaining windows and doors
Velux double glazed or equivalent skylights

Sealing

All exhaust fans sealed to outside air

Services

Lighting as per 3.12.5.5 Input Data

Additional Requirements

if used, all downlights are o sealed IC rated LED system
Additional Requirements outlined in Report Limitations (Page 4)
All external walls must have:
- A plighle building membrane installed in
accordance with AS4200; or
- Primary water control layer is separated from water sensitive materials by o

droined cavity, installed in occordance with AS4200

Unit No.

Upgrades

As per Base Specification

As per Base Specification

As per Base Specification

As per Base Specification
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SIMULATION RESULTS

Table 3 outlines the average and minimum star ratings for the Class 2 units, along with average and maximum energy

intensity.
Proposed NCC Requirement

Ave, Star Rating 6.6 z6.0
Min. Star Rating 6.2 =50
Ave. Annual Heating (M)/m?) NJA S NJA
Max. Annual Heating (MJ/m?) NS A < N/A
Ave. Annual Cooling (MJ/m?) M/A < N/A
Max. Annual Caaling (MJ/m?) N/A < N/A

At the time of the assessment, not all provisions could be confirmed. In addition to Table 1 and 2, all units must be
constructed in accordance with:

Part J1 Building Fabric
11.2{a), 11.2{b},11.2{c}

Part J3 Building Sealing
13.2
13.3(a), 13.3(b)
13.4(a), 13.4(b}, 13.4(c], 13.4(d)
13.5(a)
13.6(a), 13.6(b), 13.6(c)
13.71a), 13.7(b)
Part J5 Air-Conditioning and Ventilation Systems
15.2{a), 15.2(b}, J5.2{c)
J5.3(a), 15.3(b). J5.3(c),J5.3(d)
15.4(a), 15.4(b), J5.4(c], 15.4(d), 15.4(e)
15.5(a), J5.5(b), J5.5(c], J5.5(d)
15.6
15.7a), 15. 7k}, J5.7(c), 15.7(d}, 15.7 (e}
15.8(a), 15.8(b), J5.8(c], 15.8(d), 15.8(e)
15.9(a), J5.9(b), J5.9(c], J5.9(d)
15.10
15.11{a), 15.11(b)
15.12{a), 15.12(b)
Part J6 Artificial Lighting and Power
16.2(a), 16.2(c), 16.2(d)
I6.3{a), 16.3(b), J6.3(c), J6.3(d), J6.3(e), J&.3(f), J6.3(g), 16.3(h), J&.3(i), J6.3(j)
16.4{a), 16.4(b)
J6.5(a), 16.5(b)
l6.6
I6.7{a), 15.7(b), J6.7(c)
l6.8
Part J7 Heated Water Supply and Swimming Pool and Spa Pool Plant
17.2
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Individual star ratings of Class 2 units are detailed in Table 4.

Unit Annual Heating (MJ/m2) Annual Cooling (MJ/m2) Total (MJ/m2) Star Rating
1 17.7 431 60.8 6.5
2 18.5 41.9 60.4 6.5
3 113 40.5 518 7.0
4 22.6 45,0 67.6 6.2
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DISCLAIMER

LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS has prepared this document for the sole use of the Client and for a specific purpose, each as expressly
stated in the document. No other party should rely on this document without the prior written consent of LIVING BUILDING S0LUTIONS.
LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS undertakes no duty, nor accepts any responsibility, to any third party who may rely upon or use this
document. This document has been prepared based on the Client’s description of its requirements and LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS
experience, having regard to assumptions that LIVING BUILDING S0LUTIONS can reasonably be expected to make in accordance with
sound professional principles. LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS may also have relied upon information provided by the Client and other
third parties to prepare this document, some of which may not have been verified. Subject to the above conditions, this document may
be transmitted, reproduced or disseminated cnly in its entirety.

| I B DESIGN | CONSULT | CONSTRUCT

Item 5.1- Attachment 5 Page 166



COUNCIL BRIEFING

16 AUGUST 2022

APPENDIX C - TOTAL VOC LIMITS

15

Compliance with Low WOC products is met the product meets the requirements of Table 3 or is recognised under a Product Certification
Scheme - http://new.gbea.org.au/product-certification-schemes/

Product Category

General purpose adhesives and sealants

Interior wall and ceiling paint, olf sheen levels
Interior wall and ceiling paint, all sheen levels
Primers, sealers and prep coots

One and two pack performance coatings for floars
Acoustic sealants, architectural sealant,
waterproofing membranes and sealant, fire retardant
sealants and adhesives

Structural glazing adhesive, wood flooring and
laminate adhesives and sealants

Max TVOC content in grams per litre of ready to use product

50
16
75
65
140
250

100

Compliance with Carpets is met by demonstrating the carpet meets the requirements of Table 4 or is recognised under a Product
Certification Scheme - http://new gbca org.au/product-certification-schemes/

Compliance Option
ASTM D5116

150 16000/ EN 13419

150 10580 /150/TC 219 (Document N238)

* Both limits should be met when testing against ASTM D5116

[ ] I B DESIGN | CONSULT | CONSTRUCT

Test Protocol
ASTM D5116 - Total VOC limit*

ASTM D5116 - 4-PC
(4-Phenylcyclohexene)*

IS0 16000 / EN 13419 - TVOC at
three days

IS0 10580 [/ ISOQ/TC 219
(Document

N238) - TVOC at 24 hours

Limit
0.5mg/m2 per
Hour
0.05mg/m2 per
Hour

0.5 mg/m2 per
hour

0.5 mg/m2 per
hour
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0422 643 295
LBS REFERENCE NUMBER josh@LESconsult.com.au
LB5_12634 PO Box 134, Kent Town DE 5071
DATE woww. LBSconsult.com.au
30/06/2022 U3, 4-8 Angas Street, Kent Town SA 5067
WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN
PROJECT NAME

Proposed Mixed-use Development

PROJECT ADDRESS
357 Lord Street, Highgate WA 6003

BUILDING CLASS
2|6

CLIMATE ZONE
5

REPORT COMMISSIONED BY
Arconic Design

ON BEHALF OF
Daniel Jovanovic

CLIENT REFERENCE NUMBER
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The City of Vincent is committed to creating an environmentally sustainable and liveable city by incorporating
environmentally sustainable design into new developments. As a part of the Planning Application, the City of Vincent has
requested a Waste Management Plan be developed in accordance with the City of Vincent Waste Guidelines for New
Developments (May 2020).

This Waste Management Plan (WMP) has been prepared to assist the project team in achieving effective operational waste
management that meets or exceeds the City of Vincent waste management objectives.

The project team has collaborated to consider waste management principles and initiatives during the design phase that align
with the City of Vincent waste management objectives, This report is to be in conjunction with other Environmentally
Sustainable Development Reports (ESD). Principles have been based on the following ESD hierarchy:

Avoidance / Reduction

\ Reuse

Recycle

Recovery

Treatment

pogal
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_Address 357 Lord Street, Highgate WA 6003
Proposed building works Proposed Mixed-use 4 Storey Development
Total Site Area 544 m?

Ground Parking 316 m?
Café* 27.36 m’
Entry / Stairs 39.02 m?
Apartments (No.) 4 x 3 Bedroom

* Nominated areas have been measured based on the floor area definition outlined in the National Construction
Code Vol.1 2019 Amd.1
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2.0 WASTE GENERATION

Table 2 outlines the predicted waste generation for the proposed tenancy. Calculations are based on the waste generation
rates outlined in Appendix A of the City of Vincent Waste Guidelines for New Developments (May 2020).

Occupancy Classification Area (mP) General Waste (L} Recycling (L) FOGO (L)
Café Café 25 74.0 49 30
Total Daily 74.0 49 30

| Weekly Total (7 Days) 518 345 207
Occupancy Classification Bedrooms General Waste (L)  Recycling (L) FOGO (L)
Apartment 1 Residential 3 70 120 140
Apartment 2 Residential 3 70 120 140
Apartment 3 Residential 3 70 120 140
Apartment 4 Residential 3 70 120 140

| Weekly Total (7 Days) 280 480 560

3.0 COLLECTION, SIZE, AND QUANTITY

In addition to the waste generation rates outlined above the City requires the following in accordance with Clause 7.2.6

7.2.6 - All waste storage facilities must be sized to be capable of containing a minimum of 2 weeks” worth of general
waste and recycling ond one week of FOGO regardiess of any reduction in bin quantity or waste volume estimates
from compaction or increased collection frequencies

Clause 7.2.6 allows for a change in use or occupancy and a possible increase in Waste Generation. In terms of waste
classification and waste generation, the proposed Café is at its highest and best use and no increase in waste generation is
expected, even if there was a change in occupancy. It is the tenant’s contractual responsibility to ensure bins are presented
for bin collection as per this waste management plan (Refer to Management section).

Waste Stream Waste Generation (L)  Waste Bin Size (L) No. Waste Bins Pick Up Frequency
General Waoste 518 360L | 240L 1x360L | 1x240L 1 xweek

General Recyeling 345 360L 2 1 x fortnight
FOGO 207 240L 1 1 x week
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Clause 7.2.6 allows for a change in use or occupancy and a possible increase in Waste Generation. The council has outlined
that the collection and bins provided by the council cannot meet the requirements of Clause 7.2.6 and therefore the project
team has based the waste generation and collection on council bin provisions. This provision still allows for an increase in
waste generation,

Waste Stream Waste Generation (L) Waste Bin Size (L}  No. Waste Bins Pick Up Frequency
General Woste | 280 2401 3 1xweek

General Recycling | 480 360L 3 1 x fortnight
FOGO | 560 240L 3 1 x week

4.0 WASTE SYSTEMS

Recycling waste systems will be made just as accessible as garbage waste systems throughout the proposed development.
Waste to be sorted on-site by employees as appropriate in the following streams:

e General Waste
o Tobe bagged
* General Recycling
o Disposed of loosely
« FOMO
o Tobe bagged in compostable bags
¢ [E-Waste | Hard Waste
o To be transported to waste storage room [ location

« Appropriately sized plastic lined bins for the temporary holding of general waste will be provided. Staff and tenants
will transfer waste to the refuse area as required.

 Appropriately sized unlined bins for the temporary holding of general recycling will be provided. Staff and tenants
will transfer waste to the refuse area as required.

« Employees and tenants will be responsible for breaking down and storing large cardboard in the general recyeling
bins provided.

« Bulk waste is to be temporarily stored on-site and collected through a private collection service. A dedicated bulk
waste space is to be provided in accordance with Section 7.5 of the City of Vincent Waste Guidelines for New
Developments (May 2020). Refer to Section 5.1

*  Appropriately sized compostable bag lined bins for the temporary holding of food waste will be provided. Staff and
tenants will transfer waste to the refuse area as required.

[ | Il DESIGN | CONSULT | CONSTRUCT

Item 5.1- Attachment 6

16 AUGUST 2022

Page 173



COUNCIL BRIEFING 16 AUGUST 2022

5.0 WASTE STORAGE

A dedicated bin room is to be provided within the proposed development.

Design consideration is to be given to the following key areas:

e  Binroom size and layout + Vermin control
*  Wash down area *  Noise reduction
+ Ventilation ¢ Stormwater pollution prevention

* \ehicle access

The dedicated compound / bin room(s) have been designed in accordance with the following design requirements:

® Have a floor area of not less than 5Sm” and sufficient space provided for the number of bins for each waste stream
o Total bin areas for café and apartments exceed 5m?and permit sufficient space of bins and waste streams
«  Each bin must have minimum 50mm clearance around all sides
o Refer to drawings
# Each bin store to have an aisle width of 21000mm
o Catered for in Apartment bin store, due to bin room sizes for café this is not feasible / required as there
is sufficient space for access and manoeuvring of bins
# Each bin store to have an access point of 21000mm
o Catered for in apartments, due to bin room sizes for café this is not feasible / required as there is sufficient
space for access and manoeuvring of bins
* Located in a convenient position with internal access for staff
o All bin rooms are in a convenient location, with recycling waste just as accessible as general waste
o All bin rooms located in accessible possible for manual movement to collection locations
* To be enclosed, undercover, and designed to prevent stormwater runoff
o All bin rooms are enclosed and undercover
* Clear signage of bin store and waste streams. Signage to outline guidance on the separation of waste streams
o Project to incorporate clear signage of bin rooms and wastes streams in accordance with local relevant
authority guidelines
¢ Walls and floor constructed of a material which facilities cleaning of the bin store
o Construction is of impervious surfaces and durable materials to facilitate cleaning
*  Secure and have self-closing doors
o As per Clause 7.2.5, roller doors are being used in Cafes due to space
o Door to Apartment Bin Store is self-closing
« Ventilation:
o Café Bin Store 1 is mechanically ventilated through external exhaust extraction
o Café Bin Store 2 and Apartment Bin Store are ventilated via permanent louvered panels
¢ Adrained wash down area to wash down bins as required
o Wash down area with wash cock and floor waste located in Northwest corner of underground parking
area
e Artificial lighting, with sensor or switch controlled both internalfexternal of the room.
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Development to provide a bulk waste store to allow temporary storage of bulky items while awaiting disposal. The City offers
one bulk waste verge collection to residents each year and on demand mattress and white goods collections at a cost.

Design consideration is to be given to the following key areas:

Readily accessible to all residents

Secure

Have a minimum doorway width of 1500mm
A minimum area of 4m?

Each apartment has been provided with an onsite storage. As per Figure 3, apartment 1 and 4 storage is located on the Ground
floor and apartment 2 and 3 Storage is located on the Roof Terrace. All storage areas are readily accessible by each apartment,
secure and > 4m2 Whilst the entry door width is 820mm, the size and layout of each storage unit permits access for most
large household items (inc. mattress). Due to the large floor area of each apartment, it is expected that any other bulky items
that do not fit in the dedicated storage area can be stored temporarily in each apartment.
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COUNCIL BRIEFING 16 AUGUST 2022

6.0 COLLECTION LOCATION

Waste collection location is to be via the verge with design consideration is to be given to the collection location to ensure:

e Bins must be presented to the verge on the specified collection day for collection

*  Bins placed on the verge for collection must not be placed on a neighbouring verge

¢  Bins should be stored behind the property boundary line, within 24 hours of collection

+  Bins placed for collection on the verge must not obstruct pedestrians, street furniture or bike lanes. Bins must be
placed at least 1m from cars, street signs or power poles and 1m away from trees, not under the tree canopy. A
discussion with the City's Waste Team regarding bin placement under tree canopies is required if there is no other
option for bin positioning

#  Bins are to be lined up neatly and in a single row along the verge and have no less than 0.5m spacing between each
bin

*  Where more than 5 x 240L hins are to be presented to the verge, an area must be paved to accommodate the bins
on the verge and allow passage to and from the storage area

» Surfaces of all bin travel paths must be designed to allow easy transportation of the bins. Travel paths should be
level and with smooth non-slip surfaces and be finished in a way which reduces the noise of the bins as they are
manoeuvred

#  The travel path between the bin store and the collection point is to be kept free of obstacles and steps

+  Gradients of bin travel paths must not exceed 1:14 for two wheeled bins and 1:30 for four wheeled bins

The proposed collection locations are outlined in Figure 4
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The apartments will be subject to collection by the City's Residential Waste Services and the Café may use the City's
Commercial Collection Service or seek private waste collection arrangements. Collection days and times to be derived by the
City,
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10

7.0 ON-GOING MANAGEMENT

It is the responsibly of the building manager and the tenants that the principles documented in this WMP are implemented
and enforced:

* Tenancy agreements are to outline scheduled waste collection dates
* Tenancy agreements are to outline it is the responsibility of the tenants to ensure bins are presented at agreed
collection location on the agreed collection dates.

e Building Strata to monitor and evaluate waste management plan and adjust waste management practices

accordingly

8.0 CONCLUSION

The contents of this WMP assesses the proposed development against the City of Vincent waste management requirements
and is subject to approval by the relevant authority. Variations to predicted waste streams, waste storage areas, or additional
council requests will require a revision to this Waste Management Plan.

DISCLAIMER

LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS has prepared this document for the sole use of the Client and for a specific purpose, each as expressly stated
in the document. No other party should rely on this document without the prior written consent of LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS. LIVING
BUILDING SOLUTIOMNS undertakes no duty, nor accepts any responsibility, to any third party who may rely upon or use this document. This
document has been prepared based on the Client’s description of its requirements and LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS experience, having
regard to assumptions that LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS can reasonably be expected to make in accordance with sound professional
principles. LIVING BUILDING SOLUTIONS may also have relied upon information provided by the Client and other third parties to prepare
this document, some of which may not have been verified. Subject to the above conditions, this document may be transmitted, reproduced
or disseminated only in its entirety.
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Summary of Submissions:

The tables below summarise the comments received during the advertising period of the proposal, together with the City's response to each comment.

General

The proposal will be great for the local area. The building is a nice design, it
will look much better than the existing building and has plenty of parking.
Overall the look of the street will be much improved by this building.

Noted.

General

*«  Object to the height of the project, and the fact that the project is
both commercial and residential. A two storey residential only building
would be a more acceptable option.

« Concerned about the adjoining properties to the south being completely
surrounded by high-rise buildings.

The height and scale of the proposal is consistent with the applicable planning
framework to the subject site and those along this section of Lord Street,
including the adjoining properties to the south. The subject site and adjoining
properties are zoned Residential R100 under the City's Local Planning
Scheme No.2, which is recognised as a higher density residential area under
the Residential Design Codes Volume 2, and they have a building height
standard of six storeys under the acceptable outcomes of the City's Built Form
Policy. The proposal is for a four storey building with only four apartments, and
is therefore consistent with the desired future scale and character of Lord
Street and an appropriate response for the lot size.

Design

*  The existing dwelling adds considerably to the streetscape. Highgate
has lost too many old dwellings recently, and more unsightly
developments impacting the appearance of Highgate is opposed,
especially when they are being built over older properties that added
considerable character to the suburb. The many high-rise apartment
buildings constructed along Lord Street recently are architecturally
insignificant, and are weathering poorly due to their poor-quality design
and construction. They have greatly diminished the charm and character
of the area and have not benefitted the community.

e The City's policies state that new dwellings should respect the existing
character of the locality and streetscape, and concerns are raised that
the development would not do that.

+  The existing dwelling is not heritage listed and is permitted to be
demolished without the need for development approval under the
Planning and Development Regulations 2015.

+  The design of the proposal has been reviewed by the City’s Design
Review Panel who have supported it, including in relation to aspects of the
proposal such as context and character, community and aesthetics. The
development includes recycled red face brick, white rendered brick and
timber elements to reference and tie into the existing context in the
surrounding area.

+  Refer to the comments above under ‘General' regarding the height and
scale of the proposal, and its consistency with the applicable planning
framework to Lord Street.
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Summary of Submissions:

Comments Received in Objection:

Administration Comment:

s+ The rear southern wall of the development is very high and will
negatively impact the views of surrounding properties. The building
should be set back further to allow for tall perennial trees to be planted
to obscure views.

*  As per City's policy, new dwellings have to respect the existing
character of the locality and streetscape. There is no building of this
nature or style in the vicinity. A redesign of the building needs to be
performed with height the prime concern to be addressed. The
proposed design does not ensure the amenity of neighbouring
properties is maintained.

+  The acceptable outcomes of the Built Form Policy outline that
developments are permitted to have nil setbacks to the adjoining
properties for the first three floors. The rear southern wall of the
development has a nil setback for the first two floors, and the upper two
floors have been set back a minimum of 2.7 metres from the southern
boundary to reduce the impact on the southern adjoining properties.

Construction

+  Neighbours are tired of the constant noise, disruption and
inconvenience of construction occurring near their properties,
particularly the development at 70 Wright Street, Highgate. This
development has been a building site for more than two years now, and
further construction taking place nearby is opposed. The subject site is
over the road from a day care centre and a park much-used by the local
community, and concerns are raised at the risk it may pose to these
amenities, in terms of the community's safety and quiet enjoyment when
utilising them.

Residents of adjeining properties have had te endure years of noise

generated by the construction site at 70 Wright Street, which has no

definite timeframe for completion. It would be completely unreasonable
to expect people to endure even more noise from an additional
construction site when the existing site has not been completed. Some
residents are shift workers and need to sleep during the daytime, and
constant construction during these periods is very disruplive.

. A crane will be required for construction of the development which will
be very unaesthelically pleasing for surrounding homeowners, There is
already a crane over the surrounding properties from the development
at 70 Wright Street. Noise levels would be unacceptably high with two
cranes around these properties and it would be unfair.

+«  Concerned about more construction in the area, and associated impacts
of noise, dust and a crane hanging over surrounding properties.
Concerned that similar to 70 Wright Street that the developer could go
into liquidation and that there would be an unfinished building site with
no known completion date.

+  Concerns regarding the proximity to, progress and management of other
nearby developments under construction are not relevant planning
matters in the consideration of this application. However, it is recognised
that the subject site is constrained from a construction perspective due to
its size, location adjacent to Lord Street and proximity to adjoining
properties. Primary access would be also be from Broome Street which is
an access road used by surrounding residential properties and visitors to
the nearby park, school and businesses.

The careful management of the construction process and associated off-
site impacts is required to ensure that the development does not have an
adverse impact on the amenity of the surrounding residential properties,
in particular those to the west and south.

A condition is recommended to be imposed requiring the submission of a
construction management plan prior to the issue of a building permit in
accordance with the City's Policy No. 7.5.23 — Construction Management
Plans. This would require the builder andfor development to demonstrate
how the construction process and off-site impacts would be managed,
including details on construction hours, crane location and operalion,
noise control, dust management, traffic management and access, and
public safety.
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Summary of Submissions:

Comments Received in Objection:

Administration Comment:

+  Neighbouring properties have already been impacted by the
development on 70 Wright Street with a crane directly overlooking
gardens and properties. The development on 70 Wright Street is far
from completion. It would be unacceptable to have another crane over
these properties. The potential location of the crane is not yet known
and they are dangerous. The City needs to consult neighbouring
properties on the crane safety and its location even after the public
consultation period is closed. The adverse aesthetic effect of having a
second crane directly above these properties also needs to be
addressed. With potentially two building sites in the area, acceptable
noise levels cannot be adhered to as per the regulations. Should the
development be approved, work should only commence once the
building on 70 Wright Street is fully completed and commissioned.

+  The City should check that the setbacks are according to the regulations
and regular checks must be performed during construction to make sure
approved drawings are adhered to.

s+  The adjoining properties should have a grace period of at least two
years where no weekend work can be performed for this development
given the impact of construction work on Saturday morings for the
development at 70 Wright Street. Weekend construction works disrupt
the peace and quiet of the surrounding community and their mental
health.

+  The City would complete an inspection at occupancy permit stage to
ensure that the development, if approved, has been constructed in
accordance with the approved plans.

«  Question whether there is a reserve fund available for completion of the
building if the building constructors go into liquidation. Concerns that
there will potentially be another unfinished building in the area like 70
Wright Street.

«  Concerned that the building will require a crane to be constructed. With
the existing crane, slow pace of construction and noise impacts
(including on Saturday mornings) for the development at 70 Wright
Street, there are concerns that this development will start construction
when 70 Wright Street is still ongoing.

*«  The City does not have a reserve fund available for completion of a
building if the builder goes into liquidation. If construction works aren't
completed within the two year period that a building permit is valid for, the
current or new developer can apply to extend the validity of the building
permit to continue the works. If they did not make this application and
construction works weren't progressing, the City would follow up the
developer to understand the situation, however the City would not be able
to take enforcement or prosecution action on this basis. The appropriate
contact for these situations would be the Department of Mines, Industry,
Regulation and Safety.
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Summary of Submissions:

Comments Received in Objection:

Administration Comment:

Privacy

. Currently the balconies of the apartments at 337 Lord Street completely
overlook the driveway of 5 Broome Street and they also have a direct line of
sight into some of the units. Given how tall the proposed development will
be, this will further impede upon the privacy of adjoining properties by
directly overlooking people’s backyards.

. Many elements of the visual privacy requirements are not met, meaning
there will be overlooking over all surrounding properties, resulting in a
permanent loss of privacy.

s Privacy of surrounding properties will be compromised with each of the
dwellings having roof terraces. This will also cause lots of noise issues.

¢ The roof terraces will overlook the adjoining properties and would seriously
impact on privacy. Overlooking should be directed towards Lord Street or
Broome Street.

. The four roof terraces directly overlooking adjoining properties disregards
the privacy of these properties. This will also create a noise issue at night
for neighbouring properties. The roof terraces need to be facing Broome
Street to avoid privacy and noise issues.

¢+ The four storey building will allow occupants to look inte the courtyards of
adjoining properties.

. The proposal would not adversely impact the privacy of the adjoining
properties, with all windows on the upper floors either being highlight
windows, set back in accordance with the acceptable outcomes or only
overlooking spaces which do not contain private outdoor living areas or major
openings to habitable rooms.

The roof terraces have been designed to minimise overlooking as the usable
area of the roof terraces is separated from the adjoining properties by
planters with a width of 1.3 metres and an internal height of 1.0 metre above
the floor level, This restricts the ability of users to look down directly towards
the outdoor living areas and habitable rooms of the adjoining properties, and
ensures that views are directed out from the roof terraces above these
properties. This is demonstrated by the diagrams in the development plans in
Attachment 1 (Sheet 12 and 13). This would be further assisted by the
planters containing landscaping offering visual and noise screening, including
small plantings with expected heights ranging from 10 to 50 centimetres along
with four Prunus cerasifera (Flowering Plum) trees with expected heights of 5
metres. In regards to noise, future occupants would be required to comply
with the noise levels in the Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations
1997,

Building Height

The building will be very high and will negatively impact surrounding properties,
particularly as sunlight will be blocked to homes.

Refer to the comments above under ‘General’ regarding the height and scale of the
proposal, and its consistency with the applicable planning framework to Lord
Street.

Overshadowing

. The back wall of the development will block sunlight off the driveway of
Broome Street providing access to 5 Broome Street. This will significantly
reduce any natural light coming through to the area, taking away the
openness of the shared area of the property at 5 Broome Street. This
property is already surrounded by large apartment blocks on two sides of
the property, and having a third will create a boxed in effect by a valley of
buildings.

. The four storey building will block sunlight to the adjoining properties.

. The building is too high and will block sunlight for adjoining properties which
has implications for their solar panels.

Refer to the comments above under ‘General’ regarding the height and scale of the
proposal, and its consistency with the applicable planning framework to Lord
Street. Overshadowing of the adjeining properties in mid-winter (between 8am and
3pm) is demonstrated by the diagrams in Attachment 3 (SK1 to SK7). These
demonstrate that in the worst-case periods of the morning in mid-winter,
overshadowing to the west will anly fall on the driveway and landscaped areas of
the western adjoining property and not onto any private open spaces or windows to
habitable rooms. To the south, although overshadowing will fall over habitable
rooms and open spaces of the southern adjoining properties, the diagrams
demonstrate that in the afternoon that the open spaces of the southern adjoining
properties will still be capable of receiving solar access. This is considered an
appropriate outcome when looking at the future development context and the
applicable planning framework of these properties as set out above, with the
existing buildings likely to change in the future to be of a similar built form and scale
to the proposal. It is noted that no existing sclar panels would be overshadowed by
the proposal.
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Summary of Submissions:

Comments Received in Objection:

Administration Comment:

Traffic

Concerns with increased ftraffic using Broome Street from changes to
the surrounding local network as well as from this development,
particularly with many young children around the kindergarten and
adjacent playground.

The proposed café is likely to create serious traffic and congestion in an
already busy area on the corner of Lord Street, with a school and
medical centre in the vicinity.

The café is not appropriate for the location as this will increase fraffic on
an already busy road (Broome Street), where traffic will further increase
due to the proposed change to the local road network. This is a clear
danger to the primary school which has no pedestrian walkway or speed
bumps to protect children and their parents during school drop-offs and
pick-ups.

The proposal is not expected to generate a significant amount of traffic given
that it is only for four dwellings and small 24.7 square metre café tenancy,
where it's expected that the majority of patrons will be from the surrounding
area. The proposal is classified as low impact under the Western Australian
Planning Commission’s Transport Impact Assessment Guidelines and doesn’t
require a transport impact statement to be submitted. This only needs to be
submitted when developments meet the threshold for moderate impact, with
this being a minimum of 10 dwellings and/or a café with a minimum floor area
of 200 square metres (or 100 seats/patrons).

Parking

The current planning assessment proposes the use of approximately
24 parking spots on Broome Street. This is concerning when there is
rarely even close to this number of spots available, and this is further
limited during school drop off times and in the evenings when the dog
park is busiest.

There is not enough parking to support a cafe and visitors to the
development. Parking on Broome Street is already at a premium,
especially due to the day care, dog park and adjacent businesses as
well as local residents.

Concerns that no bicycle parking is provided and question how this is
acceplable or consistent with Vincent's other policies and initiatives.
The proposal includes the use of 24 parking spaces on Broome Street.
Most spaces are already taken up with visitors from the school, medical
centre and dog park. The development has the potential to create an
unacceptably high amount of congestion and accidents, which is
concerning given the school nearby.

There is limited parking availability on Broome Street already due to the
day care centre, the medical centre and the dog park nearby. There is
not parking available on Broome Street for the café users.

It's indicated that 24 parking spots on Broome Street will be used. This
is unacceptable and unrealistic in the current situation, where there is a
primary school, medical centre and dog park which all occupy the
parking spots. This would be made worse by the cafe, and is against the
City's policy of discouraging vehicle traffic in the area. There is ample

¢  The 24 car parking bays on Broome Street would remain as being publicly
available and no change is proposed to the operation of these as part of
the proposal.

- A total of six bicycle parking bays have been provided, with four located
within the internal parking area for the use of residents, visitors and café
staff, and two located externally on Lord Street for the use of visitors and
café patrons.

¢ The 10 car parking bays provided on-site is considered adequate to
accommeodate demand associated with the proposal, One car bay is
provided within the internal parking area for visitors to the dwellings. This
is considered appropriate given that the proposal only includes four
dwellings. Although no car parking is allocated for café patrons, this is
considered appropriate given the café’s size as it would only be capable of
accommodating a limited amount of seating and customers. The applicant
has stated that the café will primarily cater for local residents or people
travelling to and from work as it has been designed to allow takeaway and
with limited space for seating. This is considered likely given the
residential nature of the immediate surrounding area. These patrons will
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Summary of Submissions:

Comments Received in Objection:

Administration Comment:

public transport access and the allowance of 24 car spots on Broome
Street shouldn't be granted.
«  Concerned that the development is located on the busy corner of

Broome Street and Lord Street where parking is already at a premium.

Street Setback

The setbacks on Broome Street are less than required and will impact
streetscape and amenity of the area.

be able to walk to the café using the existing pedestrian paths along
Broome Street and Lord Street, with cyclists then accommodated by the
provision of two short term bicycle parking bays outside the café to Lord
Street. It is considered that any additional visitor and café patron demand
outside of this can be accommodated with the on-street parking available
in the surrounding area. The City has reviewed its parking data for
Broome Street which indicates that there is capacity available in the event
that this is needed by visitors or café patrons.

The street setback provided is considered adequate as the ground floor
setback is a minimum of 1.8 metres which allows deep soil areas to be
provided along Broome Street which would accommodate eight trees. This
compliments the existing landscape character along Broome Street while also
assisting to soften the appearance of the building from the street. The ground
floor setback to Broome Street also contains landscaping, retaining walls, an
outdoor café terrace and a community pocket park with public seating and art
work. This provides a clear transition between the public and private realm,
with these areas designed and landscaped to be publicly accessible and to add
to the amenity of Broome Street. These will also assist to activate and provide
visual interest from the proposal at the ground level to Broome Street.

Side and Rear Setbacks

*  The side and rear setbacks are much smaller than required. This will
make the 4 storey building imposing from the neighbouring properties

+  The side setbacks are insufficient to allow for adequate daylight and
direct sun onto the adjoining properties, The setbacks do not allow for
landscaping between the proposed four storey building and the
neighbouring dwellings to soften the visual appearance.

The proposal has a side and rear setback standard of nil for the first three
floors under the acceptable outcomes of the City's Built Form Policy, with
greater setback standards applying for the third floor under the acceptable
outcomes. The proposal has its first twa floors with a nil setback to the
southern boundary and it has been set back a minimum of 1.9 metres from the
western boundary which allows the landscaping to be provided to soften the
appearance of the building. The third floor has been set back further from the
southern boundary by a minimum of 2.7 meires and from the western
boundary by a minimum of 3.7 metres with these only being to a low planter
wall surrounding the roof terrace. This planter would contain landscaping which
would again assist to soften the appearance of the building. The above along
with the setbacks of the lower levels and the skillion roof design which is lower
towards the south would assist in reducing the impact of building bulk and
scale on the adjoining properties. Refer to the comments above under
‘General' regarding the height and scale of the proposal, and it's consistency
with the applicable planning framework to Lord Street.
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Summary of Submissions:

Plot Ratio

The plot ratio exceeds the standards, again resulting in an imposing building
adjacent to 1 and 2 storey buildings.

Refer to the comments above under ‘General’ regarding the height and scale
of the proposal, and it's consistency with the applicable planning framework to
Lord Street.

Landscaping

s+  The tree species are deciduous and non-native/endemics. Question
how this is acceptable given the City's other policies, and also raise
concerns with this meaning that the bulk of the building will be exposed
for 5 to 6 months a year.

Perennial trees tall enough to cover the building need to be planted to
minimise the adverse visual effect on neighbouring properties. The
design needs to allow for further setbacks in order to allow for this.

The landscaping plan has been updated o include evergreen and native tree
species, with these assisting to reduce the bulk and soften the appearance of
the building. Refer to the comments above under ‘Side and Rear Setbacks’.

Other

To minimise kitchen smells from the café kitchen, all outward extractors need
to be directed onto Lord Street. The bin location needs also to be on the Lord
Street side so as to avoid noise and smell issues to adjoining properties.

Standard advice notes have been recommended to advise the applicant that
the café and associated mechanical devices will need to comply and operate in
accordance with the Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997, Food
Act 2008, Food Regulations 2009 and the Ausiralia New Zealand Food
Standards Code. The bins would be picked up on Broome Street similar to
other residential properties along Broome Street as this is where the main
frontage and building access point to the bin storage areas is located.

Parking

It's noted that 10 undercroft car parking bays would be provided. Given that
the proposal is for four 4-bedroom apartments, it is highly probable that
parking for apartment visitors coupled with the café staff and its patrons will
exceed the two bays provided for this purpose. The only available alternative
is to park in Broome Street, where street parking is rarely available.
Concerned that apartment visitors or cafe patrons will park in Broome Street
or the private car parks of adjoining businesses. This will disadvantage the
staff and visitors to these businesses who may be forced to park some
distance away from the businesses. There would also be no way of policing
unauthorised parking or identifying such vehicles, presenting a major
inconvenience to businesses if this were to occur. The City should assist to
provide restrictions and signage over the private car parks to ensure that this
doesn’t occur.

Refer to the comments above under ‘Parking’. Management of car parks on
private property associated with businesses is the responsibility of the
landowner and occupier

Mote: Submissions are considered and assessed by issue rather than by individual submitter.
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Summary of Submissions:

The tables below summarise the comments received during the advertising period of the proposal, together with the Applicant’s response to each comment.

General

¢«  The proposal will be great for the local area. The building is a nice We agree with the comment. It will definitely enhance the local area.
design, it will look much better than the existing building and has plenty
of parking. Overall, the look of the street will be much improved by this

building.
General
The height of the building is well under what is permissible- in theory we would
+«  Object to the height of the project, and the fact that the project is be able to add an additional 2 stories. By not extending the height to its
both commercial and residential. A two storey residential only building permissible maximum, keeping the roof to a low pitch, and stepping the top
would be a more acceptable option. level back to have a roof terrace has allowed for maximum solar access to the

+ Concerned about the adjoining properties to the south being completed | R100 coded site to the south.

surrounding by high-rise buildings.
This property is located in the high transit corridor and the property to the south
will eventually be developed to a building typology of up to six storeys.
Apartment proposals are preferred in policy 7.1.1

Properties to the south are all coded R100, these will eventually be developed
to six storeys in height.

Design

+«  The existing dwelling adds considerably to the streetscape. Highgate 357 Lord Street is within the High Transit Corridor. The existing property is not
has lost too many old dwellings recently, and more unsightly regislered as a significant residence,
developments impacling the appearance of Highgate is opposed,
especially when they are being built over older properties that added The proposed development is a posilive proposal that responds to the city of
considerable character to the suburb. The many high-rise apariment Vinecent policy 7.1.1 which encourages development up to 6 storeys. This
buildings constructed along Lord Street recently are architecturally would entail a significant shift in the typology that currently exists but will over

insignificant, and are weathering poorly due to their poor-quality design | time change to accommeodate the new development as per the guidelines of
and construction. They have greatly diminished the charm and character | policy 7.1.1
of the area and have not benefitted the community.

+  The City's policies state that new dwellings should respect the existing
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character of the locality and streetscape, and concerns are raised that
the development would not do that.

+«  The rear southern wall of the development is very high and will
negatively impact the views of surrounding properties. The building
should be set back further to allow for tall perennial trees to be planted
to obscure views.

«  As per City's policy, new dwellings have to respect the existing
character of the locality and streetscape. There is no building of this
nature or style in the vicinity. A redesign of the building needs to be
performed with height the prime concern to be addressed. The
proposed design does not ensure the amenity of neighbouring
properties is maintained.

Consfruction

«  Neighbours are tired of the constant noise, disruption and
inconvenience of construction occurring near their properties,
particularly the development at 70 Wright Street, Highgate. This
development has been a building site for more than two years now, and
further construction taking place nearby is opposed. The subject site is
over the road from a day care centre and a park much-used by the local
community, and concerns are raised at the risk it may pose to these
amenities, in terms of the community's safety and guiet enjoyment when
utilising them.

+« Residents of adjoining properties have had to endure years of noise
generated by the construction site at 70 Wright Street, which has no
definite timeframe for completion. It would be completely unreasonable
to expect people to endure even more noise from an additional
construction site when the existing site has not been completed. Some
residents are shift workers and need to sleep during the daytime, and
constant construction during these periods is very disruptive.

s« A crane will be required for construction of the development which will
be very unaesthetically pleasing for surrounding homeowners. There is
already a crane over the surrounding properties from the development at
70 Wright Street. Noise levels would be unacceptably high with two
cranes around these properties and it would be unfair.

The proposed development has recycled brickwork as part of the external
material palette to provide a link to the existing residential character of the
area.

The southern wall height is within the recommended heights allowable for the
R100 coded site. It would be envisaged that future development of the
adjacent site may possibly build up to the same boundary and also up to 2
storeys.

As forementioned the overall height of the building is 2 storeys less than what
is allowed so solar access to the adjacent site is favourable within the design
constraints allowable. On the southern wall it is also proposed to provide a wall
mural to enhance and reduce its visual impact.

It is unfortunate that 70 Wright Street has caused the concems listed here
specifically- Wright Street is a much larger development site and the owner of
357 Lord Street has no ownership or involvement in that particular site.

The proposed construction of the apartment will have a construction
management plan prepared as part of the building license application.

The management plan will address any associated impacts that could occur
during the construction phase of the project. This construction plan will address
items such as noise, construction start and finish times, machinery use and
application on site, dust and waste management, general noise control etc

Financial checks for both developer and builder will undergo relevant
checks and balances, Due diligence will be part of the normal formal
process regarding financial reguirements. Required insurances will be
applied to the construction project. The developer will have all the
necessary financial requirements satisfied prior to any start of
construction.

A construction management plan will outline any construction times for day-to-
day cperations and will be in line with any permissible regulations and criteria.
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Concerned about more construction in the area, and associated impacts
of noise, dust and a crane hanging over surrounding properties.
Concerned that similar to 70 Wright Street that the developer could go
into liguidation and that there would be an unfinished building site with
no known completion date.

MNeighbouring properties have already been impacted by the
development on 70 Wright Street with a crane directly overlooking
gardens and properties. The development on 70 Wright Street is far
from completion. It would be unacceptable to have another crane over
these properties. The potential location of the crane is not yet known
and they are dangerous. The City needs to consult neighbouring
properties on the crane safety and its location even after the public
consultation period is closed. The adverse aesthetic effect of having a
second crane directly above these properties also needs to be
addressed. With potentially two building sites in the area, acceptable
noise levels cannot be adhered to as per the regulations. Should the
development be approved, work should only commence once the
building en 70 Wright Street is fully completed and commissioned.

The City should check that the setbacks are according to the regulations
and regular checks must be performed during construction to make sure
approved drawings are adhered to.

The adjoining properties should have a grace period of at least two
years where no weekend work can be performed for this development
given the impact of construction work on Saturday momings for the
development at 70 Wright Street. Weekend construction works disrupt
the peace and guiet of the surrounding community and their mental
health.

Question whether there is a reserve fund available for completion of the
building if the building constructors go into liquidation. Concerns that
there will potentially be another unfinished building in the area like 70
Wright Street.

Concerned that the building will require a crane to be constructed. With
the existing crane, slow pace of construction and noise impacts
{including on Saturday mornings) for the development at 70 Wright
Street, there are concerns that this development will start construction
when 70 Wright Street is still ongoing.

The plan will also have a project timeframe for the start and completion of the
project.

Privacy
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Currently the balconies of the apartments at 337 Lord Street completely
overlook the driveway of 5 Broome Street and they also have a direct
line of sight into some of the units. Given how tall the proposed
development will be, this will further impede upon the privacy of
adjoining properties by directly overlooking people’s backyards.

Many elements of the visual privacy reguirements are not met, meaning
there will be overlooking over all surrounding properties, resulting in a
permanent loss of privacy.

Privacy of surrounding properties will be compromised with each of the
dwellings having roof terraces. This will also cause lots of noise issues.
The roof terraces will overlook the adjoining properties and would
seriously impact on privacy. Overlocking should be directed towards
Lord Street or Broome Street.

The four roof terraces directly overlooking adjoining properties
disregards the privacy of these properties. This will also create a noise
issue at night for neighbouring properties. The roof terraces need to be
facing Broome Street to avoid privacy and noise issues.

The four storey building will allow occupants to look into the

courtyards of adjoining properties.

Permanent obscuring of the first-floor bed 4 window will occur to part of the
window which will now allow for no overlooking of the property on the south.

There are two small windows on the first floor U4 sitting/ theatre- these only
impinge 1.15m into the western property and only over the common access leg
(driveway) into the grouped development site adjacent. Mo privacy has been
adversely affected to neighbouring properties by these windows as there are no
active outdoor areas within these areas within the reguired dimensions of the
cones of visions.

The roof terraces planters have been increased in width to allow for more
plants to screen and further reduce the downwards sightlines, thus not
impinging the privacy of adjacent neighbouring properties. A further
permanent planting structure (planter) has been applied to the western side of
U4 terrace.

You will not be able to see into any adjacent courtyards as a result of sightlines
not being downwards as demonstrated via the diagrams on section A and B of
the drawings.

Building Height

The building will be very high and will negatively impact surrounding
properties, particularly as sunlight will be blocked to homes.

The height of the building is well under what is permissible- in theory we would
be able to add an additional 2 stories. By not extending the height to its
permissible maximum, keeping the roof to a low pitch, and stepping the top
level back to have a roof terrace has allowed for maximum solar access to the
R100 coded site to the south. This property is located in the high transit
corridor and the property to the south will eventually be developed to a building
typology of up to six storeys.

The proposed development also tapers down lo the east and weslern
boundaries to further reduce over shadowing of adjacent sites.

Overshadowing

The back wall of the development will block sunlight off the driveway off
Broome Street providing access to 5 Broome Street. This will

A separate overshadowing diagram from an external consultant has
completed for the site. Currently there are no restrictions in cvershadowing
for the R100 coded site. We have however a reduced the overall building
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significantly reduce any natural light coming through to the area, taking
away the openness of the shared area of the property at 5 Broome
Street. This property is already surrounded by large apartment blocks
on two sides of the property, and having a third will create a boxed in
effect by a valley of buildings.

The four storey building will block sunlight to the adjoining properties.
The building is too high and will block sunlight for adjeining properties
which has implications for their solar panels.

height to 4 storeys compared to the allowable 6 storey maximum, being a
total of 2 storeys less than allowable. On the 4th storey towards the rear
southern boundary there is a roof terrace which reduces the overall height

down to essential 3 storeys and thus reducing the overall impact of the building
further. The outcome is favourable if the development site were to be designed
to what is allowed in regards to a maximum height of 6 storeys. The proposed
development also tapers down to the east and western boundaries to further
reduce over shadowing of adjacent sites.

The proposed development is a good outcome regarding solar access for the
adjacent lot on the southern boundary and the other adjacent lot which are

also coded R100.

Traffic

Concerns with increased traffic using Broome Street from changes to
the surrounding local network as well as from this development,
particularly with many young children around the kindergarten and
adjacent playground.

The proposed cafe is likely to create serious traffic and congestion in an
already busy area on the corner of Lord Street, with a school and
medical centre in the vicinity.

The café is not appropriate for the location as this will increase traffic on
an already busy road (Broome Street), where traffic will further increase
due to the proposed change to the local road netwaork. This is a clear
danger to the primary school which has no pedestrian walkway or speed
bumps to protect children and their parents during school drop-offs and
pick-ups.

The site is coded R100- with a maximum height of potentially 6 storeys. The
site can be developed to accommeodate more housing units than only the 4
proposed for the site. The impact of only 4 apartments mitigates and reduces
what the potential increase would be for this site as a result of keeping the
number of apartments to such a low number. Also, each apartment has 2 car
bays and the required visitor parking. The café also has an allocated car bay
for workers.

The proposed cafe is very small in size and would add to the amenity of the
locality and especially on the proposed corner location. As mentioned in
comments received there are many associated businesses that would benefit
from being able to easily walk to the cafe and buy a coffee and a muffin. The
café proposed would be used by “local “residents that would in most part walk
to the café from their residences or on their way to and from work which they
would access via the high frequency bus or tarin services offered within the
sile’s location.

Parkin

The current planning assessment proposes the use of approximately 24
parking spots on Broome Street. This is concerning when there is rarely
even close to this number of spots available, and this is further limited
during school drop off times and in the evenings when the dog park is
busiest.

The development does not rely on the parking located on the street- it was
mentioned as part of the overall information provided as part of the parking
management plan.

The proposed development has 2 car bays allocated for each unit together with
a visitor bay- this complies with relevant requirements and the development is
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+  There is not enough parking to support a cafe and visitors to the
development. Parking on Broome Street is already at a premium,
especially due to the day care, dog park and adjacent businesses as
well as local residents.

«  Concerns that no bicycle parking is provided and question how this is
acceptable or consistent with Vincent's other policies and initiatives.

«  The proposal includes the use of 24 parking spaces on Broome Street.
Most spaces are already taken up with visitors from the school, medical
centre and dog park. The development has the potential to create an
unacceptably high amount of congestion and accidents, which is
concerning given the school nearby.

e There is limited parking availability on Broome Street already due to the
day care centre, the medical centre and the dog park nearby. There is
not parking available on Broome Street for the café users.

* |It's indicated that 24 parking spots on Broome Street will be used. This
is unacceptable and unrealistic in the current situation, where there is a
primary school, medical centre and dog park which all occupy the
parking spots. This would be made worse by the café, and is against the
City’s policy of discouraging vehicle traffic in the area. There is ample
public transport access and the allowance of 24 car spots on Broome
Street shouldn't be granted.

« Concerned that the development is located on the busy corner of
Broome Street and Lord Street where parking is already at a premium.

not seeking to negate any resident parking from being contained on the
development site.

Additional bicycle parking spots have been allocated in front of the apartment,
these add further to what is provided within the proposed building and another
in front of the café to meet any demands for parking a bicycle by customers of
the cafe. The café terrace also has a feature handrail that can also
accommodate more locations where someone can rest their bicycle as they
enjoy their latte with a catch up with friends and or colleagues.

The café is also located within a high frequency transport location with both
bus and train options nearby. Customers will be lacals living nearby or
transiting via the train or bus routes nearby.

The development should not affect people using the dog park as it would be
assumed the park is being used by local residents who walk their dogs to the
park. The café may provide a range of dog treats perhaps, that could be of
benefit and enjoyment of the local 4-legged friends.

Street Setback

+«  The setbacks on Broome Street are less than required and will impact
streetscape and amenity of the area.

The street setback to Broome Street is well articulated with great surveillance
of the street from the apartments. A variety of materials have been employed
and expressed, and a high amenity of landscaping is proposed. The building is
only 4 storeys in height and achieves the required setback on the primary
building fagade. The balconies have been projected slightly to further articulate
the fagade. As menlioned, the primary surface of the building complies with the
required setbacks and the overall bulk and scale is less than what would be
permissible.

Side and Rear Setbacks

. The side and rear setbacks are much smaller than required. This will

The side setback complies with required regulations. The rear (or really in this
instance the side setback) has been provided with a complete landscaping
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make the 4 storey building imposing from the neighbouring properties.
The side setbacks are insufficient to allow for adequate daylight and
direct sun onto the adjoining properties. The setbacks do not allow for
landscaping between the proposed four storey building and the
neighbouring dwellings to the soften visual appearance,

area for the entirety of the building boundary. This has been applied to provide
a green band between the proposed property and the adjacent lot. The overall
building height at the western boundary is only 3 storeys, which is 3 storeys
less than what would be allowed if designing to the maximum heights allowed.
The facade facing this boundary also has a variety of materials to provide high
visual appeal.

Plot Ratio

The plot ratio exceeds the standards, again resulting in an imposing
building adjacent to 1 and 2 storey buildings.

The plot ratio is inline with the coding of the site. The overall height is less than
what is allowable, therefore mitigating impact that could be defined as
imposing as the overall bulk and scale has been reduced from it potential
maximums.

Landscaping

The tree species are deciduous and non-native/endemics. Question
how this is acceptable given the City's other policies, and also raise
concerns with this meaning that the bulk of the building will be exposed
for 5 to 6 months a year.

Perennial trees tall enough to cover the building need to be planted to
minimise the adverse visual effect on neighbouring properties. The
design needs to allow for further setbacks in order to allow for this.

Most of the planting suggested for the development are native and suitable for
their locations. Some of the trees for the development have been changed to
include non-deciduous varieties that will grow taller in height than the trees
initially proposed. This will further screen and provide a soft edge to the
external environments of the building's ground foot print. The planters on the
upper terrace have also been increased in with to allow for the planting of more
plants and small trees.

Other

To minimise kitchen smells from the café kitchen, all outward extractors
need to be directed onto Lord Street. The bin location needs also to be
on the Lord Street side so as to avoid noise and smell issues fo
adjeining properties.

The cafe will have all relevant mechanical services designed in accordance
with relevant rules and regulations.

Parking

It's noted that 10 undercroft car parking bays would be provided. Given

The development does not rely on the parking located on the street- it was
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that the proposal is for four 4-bedroom apartments, it is highly probable
that parking for apartment visitors coupled with the café staff and its
patrons will exceed the two bays provided for this purpose. The only
available alternative is to park in Broome Street, where street parking is
rarely available. Concerned that apartment visitors or cafe patrons will
park in Broome Street or the private car parks of adjoining businesses.
This will disadvantage the staff and visitors to these businesses who
may be forced to park some distance away from the businesses. There
would also be no way of policing unauthorised parking or identifying
such vehicles, presenting a major inconvenience to businesses if this
were to occur. The City should assist to provide restrictions and signage
over the private car parks to ensure that this doesn't occur.

mentioned as part of the overall information provided as part of the parking
management plan.

The proposed development has 2 car bays allocated for each unit together with
a visitor bay- this complies with relevant requirements and the development is
not seeking any reduction in the minimum requirements.

Additional bicycle parking spots have been allocated in front of the apartment,
that ad further to what is provided within the proposed building and another in
front of the café to meet any demands for parking a bicycle. The café terrace
also has a feature handrail that can also accommodate more locations where
someone can rest their bicycle as they enjoy their latte with a catch up with
friends and or colleagues.

The café is also located within a high frequency transport location with both
bus and train options nearby. Customers will be locals living nearby or
transiting via the train or bus routes nearby.

Note: Submissions are considered and assessed by issue rather than by individual submitter.
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DESIGN REVIEW PANEL
Wednesday 20 April 2022 at 3.00pm
Venue: Zoom
City of Vincent
Administration and Civic Centre
244 Vincent Street, Leederville

Meeting Attendees
Design Review Panel Members « James Christou - Chairperson

» Munira Mackay
s Joe Chindarsi

City of Vincent Officers » Jay Naidoo (Manager Development & Design)

» Karsen Reynolds (Coordinator Planning Services)
+ Mitchell Hoad (Specialist Planner)

+ Dan McCluggage (Senior Urban Planner)

» Adam Parker (Urban Planner)

Applicants Item 3.3

+ Robert Kirkovski — Arconic Design

Meeting Minutes

1

Welcome and Declaration of Meeting Opening
James Christou declared the meeting open at 3.00pm

2

Apologies
Damien Pericles

3

Meeting Business

3.3

| Item 3.3

Address: No. 357 Lord Street, Highgate

Proposal: Mixed Use Development — Four Multiple Dwellings and One Café

Applicant: Arconic Design

Reason for Referral: Lodged DA — Previously Referred

To consider amendments to the proposal made in response to the comments of the Design
Review Panel (DRP) on 29 September 2021

DRP Comments 29 September 2021

Design gquality evaluation

Supported

Pending further attention — refer to detailed comments provided

Naot supported

Insufficient information for comments to be able to be provided,

Strengths of the Proposal

Good apartment product mix

The activation of the ground level Lord Street interface is supported
North light access potential to all apartments is good

The upper level apartments have a high level of cross ventilation
The tapering roof form on the south side of the Lord Street elevation is responsive to the adjoining properties
The inclusion of rooftop solar PV panels and a rainwater tank is supported

Design Principles

character

area, contributing to a sense of place.

Principle 1 - Principle
Context and Good design responds to and enhances the distinctive characteristics of a local
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* The applicant is to submit an Urban Design Study investigating the surrounding built form
context using this to integrate successful forms, materials and colours into the development
to establish stronger links to the surrounding local context. Look at the surrounding buildings
such as the TAFE which incorporates breeze blocks and potentially integrate these within
the project

« The entire Broome Street streetscape is inactive and dominated by solid walls and screened
car-parking. This is the key concern that will not be supported by the DRP. The applicant is
strongly encouraged to consider basement car-parking or re-organisation of the ground
level parking to significantly increase the level of activation along Broome Street

Principle 2 - Principle
Lant!scape Good design recognises that together landscape and buildings operate as an
quality integrated and sustainable system, within a broader ecological context.

s There is minimal landscaping currently included on the site, but it's acknowledged that this|
is a tight site. The applicant is encouraged to look for further opportunities to increase
landscaping on the site

+ |In the western setback area there is an opportunity to look for non-exotic species which
grow higher

= |f a basement / ramp is provided additional on-structure landscaping would be required
due to the resultant loss of landscaping

« An opportunity exists to create a community ‘pocket park’ space in north-west landscaped
area along Broome Street which wraps around in-front of the building. This could be used
by residents as well as the public

* There are opportunities for further landscaping on the roof terraces. The drawings and
renders are not currently co-ordinated. Planter boxes on the south side could also assist
in providing the required setbacks as well as controlling the view of adjacent properties to
ensure visual privacy from the roof terraces are compliant

Principle 3 - Built Principle
form and scale Good design ensures that the massing and height of development is appropriate
fo its setting and successfully negotiates between existing built form and the
intended future character of the local area.
= The overall level of compliance with the planning framework is positive. A minor variation
is proposed to plot ratio however this could be considered in this location if a high quality
outcome is achieved

+ [f the development is reconfigured with a basement the applicant may consider
addressing Broome Street with a central pedestrian entry point

Principle 4 - Principle

Functionality Good design meets the needs of users efficiently and effectively, balancing

and build quality functional requirements to perform well and deliver optimum benefit over the full
life-cycle.

+ The balcony for Apartment 1 is undersized

+ There is quite a deep snorkel for the balcony in Apartment 2, Consider re-arranging the
apartment planning to resolve this. Bedroom 2 is also quite detached from the bathroom
and in a 2x1 it's preferred to have the bathroom close to the bedrooms

+ In relation to Apartment 4 and 8 consider bringing the front doors forward to reduce the
communal corridor and add the additional area into the apartments

s The depth of the balcony for Apartment 7 could be reduced to increase the internal size for
Bedroom 2

« Consider re-organising the floor planning for the middle apartments, particularly Apartments
2 and 3 on the first floor as the lounge / dining room receives limited northern / natural light

Principle 5 - Principle
Sustainability Good design optimises the sustainability of the built environment, delivering

positive environmental, social and economic outcomes.

+ Mot addressed by the applicant
The applicant will need to engage an ESD consultant and submit an ESD report outlining
the ESD initiatives that will be incorporated into the project

Principle 6 - Principle
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Amenity Good design optimises internal and external amenity for occupants, visitors and

neighbours, providing environments that are comfortable, productive and healthy.

* The amenity provided for the apartments is generally positive with all having good
potential northern light access

+« The upper level and side apartments have good cross-ventilation

» The depth of the balconies is also positive

Principle 7 - Principle
Legibility Good design results in buildings and places that are legible, with clear

connections and easily identifiable elements to help people find their way around.
* The large pedestrian entry on Lord Street is positive

« Concern relating to the lack of activation of the entire Broome Street streetscape as
outlined in previous Principles impacts on the legibility of the project

Principle 8 - Principle
Safety Good design optimises safety and security, minimising the risk of personal harm

and supporting safe behaviour and use.
« No concerns related to safety and security

Principle 9 - Principle
Community Good design responds to lacal community needs as well as the wider social

context, providing environments that support a diverse range of people and
facilitate social interaction.

« Strong concern in relation to the lack of ground level activation along Broome Street as
noted in previous principles. Encourage the applicant to consider a basement to allow
more ground floar activation which could also include additional apartments. The
topography and slope down Broome Street works in favor of a basement with a ramp on
the western side. Alternatively consider re-organisation of the ground level parking to
increase the activation of the Broome Street interface. This is the key issue that requires
attention.

« A central entry core accessed from Broome Street could provide an opportunity for a
communal roof terrace rather than exclusive use for individual apartments which would be
supported

+ The café on the corner with ocutdoor alfresco space is a positive element. Potential to
expand the alfresco space further into the corner fruncation area pending discussion with
the City

» The mural is generally a positive element and there is an opportunity to tie this into the
area’s local context however ensure the location of the artwork will not be covered by
development of the adjoining property

+ There is an opportunity to introduce a 'pocket park’ in the north-west corner. The activation
of Broome Street at ground level

Principle 10 - Principle
Aesthetics Good design is the product of a skilled, judicious design process that results in

attractive and inviting buildings and places that engage the senses.

s The artwork intent is positive, but important to note the City's Public Art requirements that
artwork will face the public domain as well as ensuring the location of the artwork will not
be covered by development of the adjoining property

+ The level of articulation and material diversity is generally positive however the Broome
Street elevation is busy, slightly un-cohesive and should be simplified. Look at the
materials closely, including the vertical and horizontal lines which are currently competing
against each other

s The large central rectangular orange / timber element to Broome Street accentuates the
bulk and mass of the development and could be broken down into two smaller elements.

« Consider removing the white portal frame outline banding along the Broome Street
elevation to simplify the busy aesthetic

» The black colour at high level makes the development look top heavy and is visually
accentuating bulk and mass of the development

« As noted in the Context and Character Principle the forms, colours and materials do not
currently reflect, reference or interpret the surrounding local context. Provide an Urban
Design Study to inform these elements of the development
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Other comments provided by the DRP

Other general comments provided by the City

« |f sireetscape activation concerns to Broome Sfreet can be resolved further discussion should be had with the
City's Engineering team and the Department of Planning in terms of what level of development and
obstruction is permitted within the truncation at the corner of Broome and Lord Street

s The City's Public Art Policy requirements should be reviewed in relation to the public art's interface with the
public domain

Conclusion

= There are a number of positive aspects to the development. The propesal includes a minor plot ratio
variation which could be support by the DRP on this site given then overall level of compliance with the
planning framework if a high quality outcome is achieved. The DRP however will not support the current
level of activation of the Broome Street ground level interface which needs to be resolved. In addition to this
there are a number of minor items that can be further developed to generate a positive level of amenity for
future residents as we as the surrounding community. To be returned to the DRP.

DRP Comments 20 April 2022

Design quality evaluation

Supported

Pending further attention — refer to delailed comments provided
Not supported

Insufficient information for comments to be able to be provided.
Strengths of the Proposal

Design Principles

Principle 1 - Principle
Context and Good design responds to and enhances the distinctive characteristics of a local
character area, contributing to a sense of place.

+ No change from previous DRP minutes.

» The aesthetics and streetscape activation to Broome Street needs to be improved as per
the comments below.

Principle 2 - Principle
Lﬂm‘-fSGBPE Good design recognises that together landscape and buildings operate as an
quality integrated and sustainable system, within a broader ecological context.
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» No change from previous DRP minutes.

« Upon review the landscape design is attempting to mitigate the lack of ground floor

activation to the northern frontage. Whilst the greenery is helpful it will not be able to

mitigate the lack of ground floor activation.

Art and seating edge is supported.

Café edge is supported.

A small tree in deep soil to the NW corner is of some benefit but should be upsizedto a

medium sized tree and be native in order to contribute o urban biodiversity.

The 600mm difference between FFL of ground floor parking to existing pavement level

along the northern boundary seems too steep — grade (and levels of FFL) to be reviewed.

« The inclusion of rear deep soil area (western boundary) is to be commended however
ideally this is more meaningfully integrated such that views or access can be afforded.
Currently this area is fenced and with no views or informal access supported. This will
negatively impact the ongoing maintenance of the area and result in a potential eyesore.
Reorientation of store rooms against the southern wall could liberate green open space to
be integrated better.

» The roof garden tree planting is of assistance however uncreative with integration of the

planter box.

Safety against access to falls (off the roof) seem unresolved and this is a significant

concern. Stepping from seat to planter to roof is the issue.

Principle 3 - Built Principle
form and scale

.

.

Good design ensures that the massing and height of development is appropriate

fo its setting and successfully negotiates between existing built form and the

intended future character of the local area.

Mo change from previous DRP minutes.

Positive to see that the massing of the upper levels has been located centrally with
reduced height to the south, west and east sides.

Principle 4 - Principle

Functionality

and build quality

-

Good design meets the needs of users efficiently and effectively, balancing

functional requirements to perform well and deliver optimum benefit over the full
life-cycle.

+ No change from previous DRP minutes.

Principle 5 - Principle
Sustainability

Good design optimises the sustainability of the built environment, delivering
positive environmental, social and economic outcomes.

ESD report has now been provided,

The inclusion of solar panels and a water tank is positive.

The level of cross-ventilation, shading and sunlight access for all apartments is positive.
Encourage providing electric car-charging opportunities in the car park.

Principle 6 - Principle

Amenity Good design optimises internal and external amenity for occupants, visitors and
neighbours, providing environments that are comfortable, productive and healthy.
+ Positive cross-ventilation and sunlight access for all apartments.

Principle 7 - Principle

Legibility Good design results in buildings and places that are legible, with clear
connections and easily identifiable elements to help people find their way around.
'+ No change from previous DRP minutes.

Principle 8 - Principle
Safety

Good design optimises safety and security, minimising the risk of personal harm
and supporting safe behaviour and use.
+ No change from previous DRP minutes.
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Principle 9 - Principle

Community Good design responds to local community needs as well as the wider social

confext, providing environments that support a diverse range of people and
facilitate social interaction.

* The café is positive in terms of interaction and extending the café interface around to
Broome Street is a positive change as well. A connection point between the café and
footpath to Broome Street is encouraged.

« Concerns remain still with level of activation o Broome Street. Recommend looking at the
quantity of car parking and whether it's necessary to have two car bays per apartment.
Reduced car parking could allow a small studio or additional interactive space to be
provided facing Broome Street.

+ The lack of housing diversity is a concern.

Principle 10 - Principle
Aesthetics Good design is the product of a skilled, judicious design process that resuits in

attractive and inviting buildings and places that engage the senses.

+ With the shift to four townhouse-apartments, there is an opportunity to develop more
vertical expression and express them as four vertical units. This may also provide an
opportunity to add a gable form to tie into the residential nature of the surrounding area.

« Look to further simplify the mullion and transom design.

s The recycled brickwork is really positive at the base.

+ Look to decrease the high level of contrast between the white render and darker cladding
on the upper level/s. The extent of darker cladding makes the upper level/s appear out of
propartion with the lower levels.

Other comments provided by the DRP

.

Other general comments provided by the City

+ The City will be in contact to discuss the comments above and how this advice can be considered in
conjunction with the assessment against the planning framework.
Conclusion

L]

4 Meeting Close
James Christou closed the meeting at 6.10pm
The next meeting is scheduled to be held on 4 May 2022
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Determination Advice Notes:

1.

10.

11.

12.

This is a development approval issued under the City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme No. 2 and
the Metropolitan Region Scheme only. It is not a building permit or an approval to commence or
carry out development under any other law. It is the responsibility of the applicant/owner to obtain
any other necessary approvals and to commence and carry out development in accordance with
all other laws.

If the development the subject of this approval is not substantially commenced within a period of
two years, or another period specified in the approval after the date of determination, the approval
will lapse and be of no further effect.

A further two years is added to the date by which the development shall be substantially
commenced, pursuant to Schedule 4, Clause 4.2 of the Clause 78H Notice of Exemption from
Planning Requirements During State of Emergency signed by the Minister for Planning on

8 April 2020.

If an applicant or owner is aggrieved by this determination there is a right of review by the
State Administrative Tribunal in accordance with the Planning and Development Act 2005 Part 14.
An application must be made within 28 days of the determination.

No verge trees shall be REMOVED. The verge trees shall be RETAINED and PROTECTED from any
damage including unauthorized pruning.

An Infrastructure Protection Bond together with a non-refundable inspection fee shall be lodged
with the City by the applicant, prior to the commencement of works, and will be held until all
building/development works have been completed and any disturbance of, or damage to the City’s
infrastructure, including verge trees, has been repaired/reinstated to the satisfaction of the City.
An application for the refund of the bond shall be made in writing. The bond is non-transferable.

The movement of all path users, with or without disabilities, within the road reserve, shall not be
impeded in any way during the course of the building works. This area shall be maintained in a
safe and trafficable condition and a continuous path of travel (minimum width 1.5 metres) shall be
maintained for all users at all times during construction works. Permits are required for placement
of any material within the road reserve.

The owner/applicant may be required to obtain a Work Zone Permit from the City in order to satisfy
the Construction Management Plan condition due to the location of the site on a regional road with
access constraints. The requirement for, and cost of any such permit shall be determined by the
City following the lodgement of a Building Permit.

The applicant and landowner are advised that sufficient parking can be provided on the subject
site and as such the City of Vincent will not issue a residential or visitor car parking permit to any
owner or occupier of the multiple dwellings in accordance with the City’s Policy No. 3.9.3 -
Parking Permits. This information should be provided to all prospective purchasers and it is
recommended that a notice be placed on Sales Contracts to advise purchasers of this restriction.

The owners of the subject land shall obtain the consent of the owners of relevant adjoining
properties before entering those properties in order to make good the boundary walls.

The City encourages landscaping methods and species selection which do not rely on reticulation.

All storm water produced on the subject land shall be retained on site, by suitable means to the
full satisfaction of the City. No further consideration shall be given to the disposal of stormwater
‘offsite’ without the submission of a geotechnical report from a qualified consultant. Should
approval to dispose of stormwater ‘offsite’ be subsequently provided, detailed design drainage
plans and associated calculations for the proposed stormwater disposal shall be lodged together
with the building permit application working drawings.
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Determination Advice Notes:

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

All new crossovers to lots are subject to a separate application to be approved by the City. All new
crossovers shall be constructed in accordance with the City’s Standard Crossover Specifications,
which specify that the portion of the existing footpath traversing the proposed crossover (subject
to the Footpath being in good condition as determined by the Infrastructure and Environment
Services Directorate), must be retained The proposed crossover levels shall match into the
existing footpath levels. Should the footpath not to be in satisfactory condition, it must be
replaced with in-situ concrete panels in accordance with the City's specification for reinstaterment
of concrete paths.

Prior to the first occupation of the development, redundant or “blind” crossovers shall be removed
and the verge and kerb made good to the satisfaction of the City, at the applicant/owner's full
expense,

All mechanical devices/installations (i.e. roller doors, air conditioners, exhaust outlets, pool
pumps, compressors etc), to be located in a position that will not result in the emission of
unreasonable noise, in accordance with the Environmental Protection Act 1986 and Environmental
Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997.

The business must comply with the Feod Act 2008, Food Regulations 2009 and the Australia New
Zealand Food Standards Code. The applicant must register with the City’s Health Services prior to
operation of the food business. Please contact Health Services on 9273 6533 upon receipt of this
approval to discuss the requirements further with an Environmental Health Officer.

This is approval is not an authority to ignore any constraint to development on the land, which
may exist through statute, regulation, contract or on title, such as an easement or restrictive
covenant. It is the responsibility of the applicant and not the City to investigate any such
constraints before commencing development. This approval will not necessarily have regard to
any such constraint to development, regardless of whether or not it has been drawn to the City's
attention.

The applicant is responsible for ensuring that all lot boundaries as shown on the approved plans
are correct.

As per the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation's groundwater atlas, the maximum
groundwater table encountered at this site was 12.5 metres AHD. It is recommended that
geotechnical advice be obtained prior to designing the storm water system as this may have an
impact on floor levels and building heights.

The proposed levels at the property boundary, including any driveways and pedestrian access
points, shall match the existing footpath levels which are to be maintained. Any adjustment to the
levels is to be achieved within the property, and details of all existing and proposed levels should
be shown in the submitted working drawings at building permit stage.

There is a sewer line at the rear of the property, and approval from the Water Corporation may be
required prior to works commencing.
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